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Setting the Benchmark and Advancing Together Toward a Sustainable Industrial Future

The world is moving toward the 2050 net-zero emission goal, and as part of Taiwan’s industrial 

community, Chyunn Environment Corporation is committed to being an active participant.

Today, circular economy and industrial sustainability are no longer concepts or slogans—
they are essential responsibilities in corporate operations.

Through Chyunn’s OTC listing preparations and ongoing operations, we have witnessed growing 

ESG expectations from both the Financial Supervisory Commission and our industry partners. For 

many export-oriented clients, these changes are even more evident. Combined with shifting con-

sumer behavior, Taiwan’s rising per capita waste generation, and aging incinerators, the waste dis-

posal challenge has become increasingly urgent. I often reflect on what more we can do for environ-

mental sustainability.

In 2024, Chyunn strives to become the leading waste clearance company in southern Taiwan. 

Our teams focused on transforming waste into reusable resources, expanding cooperation with 

downstream facilities, and offering diversified waste disposal solutions. We are at the forefront of 

low-carbon vehicle development, achieving two major milestones in Taiwan.

Preface

Message
from the Chair
of the Sustainable 
Development 
Committee

GRI 2-22
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Through the MOEA’s low-carbon transformation subsidy, we com-

pleted electric-compactor retrofits for 12 trucks—making Chyunn 

the first private enterprise in Taiwan to deploy such vehicles. To-

gether with Dokin Motors and FUSO, we also launched Taiwan’s 

first fully electric refuse compactor truck, now in service providing 

low-carbon clearance for clients.

I believe 2024 marks a proud milestone for Chyunn’s sustainability 

journey. Yet sustainability has no endpoint. With the aspiration to 

remain a reliable waste clearance partner, Chyunn will continue 

moving forward hand in hand with all stakeholders toward a shared 

sustainable future.

Chair of the Sustainable Development Com-
mittee and Chairman of the Board
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Steadily Advancing Chyunn’s Path Toward Sustainability

2024 marks the third year of Chyunn’s formal ESG implementation. As a Chief Sustainability Officer, 

I have realized that corporate success lies not only in profit generation but in creating shared value 

among all stakeholders—this is the true path to sustainability.

Based on data from our previous Sustainability and Greenhouse Gas Inventory Reports, we now 

have a clearer view of Chyunn’s ESG performance and carbon footprint, allowing us to set more 

measurable sustainability goals.

In 2024, Chyunn focused on three objectives—management efficiency,  service low-carbon-
ization, and waste resource utilization—to guide our ESG actions.

From the governance aspect, we strengthened corporate governance and information security, 

while developing a Smart Fleet Dispatch System to enhance operational performance. From the so-

cial aspect, we emphasized talent development, improved training quality, and expanded employee 

welfare measures. From the environmental aspect, we promoted vehicle electrification, enhanced 

energy management, and broadened compliant waste treatment channels.

Preface

Message 
from the Chief 
Sustainability 
Officer

GRI 2-22
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As Chyunn prepares for its OTC listing in 2025, these above-stan-

dard sustainability actions—exceeding the Financial Supervisory 

Commission (FSC) expectations—have further strengthened our 

foundation. Moving forward, Chyunn will work with clients, share-

holders, and employees to build a win-win model for sustainable 

business.

Chief Sustainability Officer and General 
Manager
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Environmental protection and technological innovation may seem like two different endpoints. 

However, the demand for environmental protection can stimulate technological innovation, which, in turn, helps businesses 

implement environmental measures more efficiently. 

Chyunn bridges these two realms, acting not only as a compliant and high-standard pioneer in the waste clearance industry 

but also striving to contribute to sustainability through innovation and breakthroughs.

SUSTAINABILITY AND INNOVATION:
OUR PATH TO LASTING SUCCESS.
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In 2024, Chyunn marks its 32nd anniversary. Operating with legality, professionalism, and integri-

ty, it has earned the trust of clients, investors, and the public. In response to global and domestic 

sustainability trends, it issued sustainability reports detailing its strategies, practices, and perfor-

mance. This report is prepared with reference to the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI), the frame-

work of the TCFD Recommendations, and the Sustainability Accounting Standards Board (SASB) 

standards. Through materiality surveys, Chyunn refines its sustainability governance to meet inter-

national standards. This report is key for promoting ESG and partnering with stakeholders for a sus-

tainable future.

Report Scope
GRI 2-2、2-3、2-4、2-5     

The reporting period is from January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024. The Company will release the sus-

tainability report in Chinese in August 2025, and in English in December 2025 on the ESG Dashboard, 

covering all operational sites of Chyunn.

About 
This Report
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Entities Consolidated Under Chyunn’s Financial Statements

Disclosed Sites of 
Chyunn

Tainan Headquarters |
Binhai Plant 

􀊄	 No. 92 and 100, Sec. 4, 
Anming Road, Annan District, 
Tainan City

􀊄	 Land No. 1044, Xuenan Sec-
tion, Annan District, Tainan 
City

􀊄	 Land No. 853-32, Chengxi 
Section, Annan District, 
Tainan City

􀊄	 Land No. 0066-0000, Xian-
gong Section, Annan District, 
Tainan City

Tainan Operations Center 
􀊄	 No.58, Kunshen Rd., South 

District, Tainan City 

Kaohsiung
Branch 

􀊄	 No. 6, Guihua Street, Xiao-
gang District, Kaohsiung City

􀊄	 Land No. 631, Liuhe Section, 
Daliao District, Kaohsiung 
City

􀊄	 Land No. 629, Liuhe Section, 
Daliao District, Kaohsiung 
City

􀊄	 Land No. 1156, Liuhe Section, 
Daliao District, Kaohsiung 
City

Chiayi
Office 

􀊄	 No. 104-4, Sanjiepu, Shuish-
ang Township, Chiayi County

Planning
Office 

􀊄	 1/F, No. 13, Wenxian Road, West 
Central District, Tainan City

Sites Not Covered 
by This Report

Sites without operational activity: Tainan Anping Plant
Subsidiaries: Tongshine Energy Co., Ltd., Tungmao Co., Ltd., Xiangmao Industrial Co., Ltd.

Issue Status:
‧Information Restatement: 
During the reporting period, Chyunn’s operational boundary expanded with the addition of the Tainan Operations 
Center in 2024. This report reflects the updated scope. Following revisions in statistical methods, certain histor-
ical indicators—such as median salary ratio, employee benefit amount, rates of new recruits and departures, and 
gender salary ratios—have been restated in line with GRI 2-4, with details noted in relevant sections.

‧Previous Release Version: September 2024.

‧Current Report Release Date: August 2025.

‧Next Release Version: August 2026.

Remarks:

1.	 The Tainan Anping Plant is registered but not operational and is thus excluded from the report.

2.	 Subsidiaries Tongshine, Tungmao, and Xiangmao are in the early stages of business, with revenue contributions 
less than 10%, and are thus excluded from the report.
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Report Preparation and Review Process

01 02 03 04 05
Planning Identification Interview and 

Compilation
Review Communication

 Schedule Project Timeline

Sustainable Development
Task Force (SD-TF)

 Stakeholders  Conduct Interviews External Communication 
Channels

Internal Communication 
Channels

 Responsible Unit Heads

 General Manager and above

 SDC Members

 SDC Chair

 Board of Directors

Conduct Verification by 
an Independent Institu-
tion Every Two Years

 Data Collection

 Report Compilation

 Double Materiality Assessment Annual Schedule Review

Sustainable Development 
Committee (SDC)

● Kickoff meeting

● Establish annual sustainability policy

● Education for sustainable development

● Based on industry benchmarks and 
operations, Chyunn identified key 
stakeholders and surveyed their con-
cerns, using the results to determine 
material topics.

● Conducted interviews with the Chair 
of the SDC, the Chief Sustainability 
Officer, and responsible units based 
on the GRI indicators and selected 
material topics.

● Confirm the Company's sustainability 
actions and performance outcomes.

● Review data accuracy

● Uploaded to TPEx
● Chyunn Official Website/ Sustainabil-

ity Development Section
● Chyunn Official LINE/Facebook

● 2025Q4 Outcome Report in SDC
● Validate the organization’s sustain-

ability actions and performance met-
rics

● Review data accuracy

● Review and finalization

● Supervision and approval

● Third-party document review and on-
site audit

● Improvement recommendations issued

● Review and approval of data and 
metrics

● Request relevant data from responsi-
ble units in accordance with GRI indi-
cators and selected material topics.

● Compile the report using information 
gathered from interviews and data 
submissions, referencing GRI indica-
tors.

● Material topics were determined 
through a double materiality assess-
ment, evaluated by senior executives 
via a scoring questionnaire.

● 2023 Sustainable Development 
   Conference
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● Third-Party Verification Opinion on “2024 Chyunn Environment Corporation Greenhouse 
Gas Inventory Report”

Independent Third Party
Verification Statement
_

Chyunn Environment Corporation conducts 

third-party verification of its Sustainability 

Report every two years. As the 2023 Sustain-

ability Report (verified in 2024) has completed 

third-party verification, the 2024 Sustainability 

Report (to be published in 2025) will not un-

dergo third-party verification.

For 2025, only the Greenhouse Gas Inventory 

Report will be subject to third-party verification.

Contact Information
If you have any questions, guidance, or suggestions about this report, please contact us.

Contact: Chyunn Environment Corporation (Planning Office: SD-TF)｜TEL: 06-2965599

Address: No.58, Kunshen Rd., South District, Tainan City｜E-mail: service@chyunn.com.tw

Visit the Sustainability Development Section of Chyunn official website for the latest sustainability information. 013
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TAINAN

CHIAYI

KAOHSIUNG

2024 marks the 32nd anniversary of Chyunn Environment Corporation and a pivotal year as the Company 

accelerates its preparations for OTC listing.

As extreme weather events and noticeable ecological changes become more frequent, the importance of 

sustainability is recognized globally and in Taiwan. As a professional clearance and transportation ser-

vice provider, Chyunn prioritizes integrity in its operations. By ensuring the proper clearance of waste, it 

guarantees that it reaches the appropriate facilities, effectively safeguarding the environment.

Chyunn's 32 years of dedication and discipline have earned deep customer trust. Facing increasingly 

stringent regulations and customer requirements, the Company has embraced challenges with an open 

mind and innovative approaches, consistently achieving record revenue growth through continuous 

self-improvement.

Company
Overview

Tainan｜Headquarters
No. 100, Sec. 4, Anming Road,
Annan District, Tainan City

Tainan｜Operations Center
No.58, Kunshen Road, 
South District, Tainan City

Kaohsiung｜Branch
No. 6, Guihua Street,
Xiaogang District, Kaohsiung City

Chiayi｜Office
No. 104-4, Sanjiepu,
Shuishang Township, Chiayi County
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TAINAN

CHIAYI

KAOHSIUNG

High-Quality and Professional Services

GRI 2-1、2-６

In today's world, end-of-life waste management is increasingly under scrutiny. It impacts operational 

risks and has broader environmental and societal implications. Therefore, the professional and legal 

waste clearance and surplus soil recycling and reuse services provided by Chyunn create values for 

the clients, the environment, and the investors.

As a government-licensed Grade A waste clearance company, Chyunn employs advanced technology 

to meet the needs of high-end clients, establishing itself as a trusted provider for major technology 

manufacturers. This year, Chyunn made notable progress in vehicle electrification, deploying 12 elec-

tric refuse compactor trucks and becoming Taiwan’s first private waste clearance company to adopt 

electric compactor systems. Chyunn also launched the nation’s first fully electric refuse compactor 

truck, demonstrating its commitment to sustainability and providing low-carbon services.

Amid the rise of construction projects, the Company transforms construction surplus soil re-

sources into reusable resources, promoting circular sustainability through innovation.

Chyunn embraces challenges with an open mindset and inno-
vative approaches.

Pictured is the new plant (Angang Plant), completed in 2024.
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01GENERAL INDUSTRIAL
WASTE CLEARANCE
AND TRANSPORT 02HAZARDOUS INDUSTRIAL

WASTE CLEARANCE
AND TRANSPORT 03RESOURCE

RECYCLING 04CONSTRUCTION
WASTE CLEARANCE
AND TRANSPORT 05CONSTRUCTION

SURPLUS SOIL
RESOURCES

06DUMPING
AND
DISPOSAL SITE 07MACHINE

SCRAPPING 08WATER TRUCK
SERVICES 09ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION BUSINESS
CONSULTANCY

Chyunn’s Main Businesses
_

016

Ch.0

Preface



01GENERAL INDUSTRIAL
WASTE CLEARANCE
AND TRANSPORT 02HAZARDOUS INDUSTRIAL

WASTE CLEARANCE
AND TRANSPORT 03RESOURCE

RECYCLING 04CONSTRUCTION
WASTE CLEARANCE
AND TRANSPORT 05CONSTRUCTION

SURPLUS SOIL
RESOURCES

06DUMPING
AND
DISPOSAL SITE 07MACHINE

SCRAPPING 08WATER TRUCK
SERVICES 09ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION BUSINESS
CONSULTANCY

INCINERATION

􀋒􀋒 Chiayi Lucao Incineration Plant

􀋒􀋒 Tainan Yongkang Incineration Plant

􀋒􀋒 Tainan Chengxi Incineration Plant

􀋒􀋒 Kaohsiung Renwu Incineration Plant

􀋒􀋒 Kaohsiung Gangshan Incineration Plant

􀋒􀋒 Kaohsiung Southern District Incineration Plant

TECHNOLOGY PLANT WASTE

WASTE FROM INDUSTRIAL PARKS RESIDENTIAL COMPLEX WASTE

RESTAURANT WASTE

CHYUNN
CLEARANCE AND TRANSPORTATION

REUSE
Reuse organization

REUSED SURPLUS SOIL PRODUCTS

CHYUNN
DISPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION SURPLUS SOIL

CONSTRUCTION WASTE

DownstreamUpstream

Chyunn’s Value Chain
_
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Company Profile

Company
Name

Date of Estab-
lishment

Company
Type

Stock
Code

Paid-in Capital 
(NTD)

Chairman General
Manager

Chyunn Environment 
Corporation

October 7, 1992 Emerging Stock 6911 220,000,000 Tien-yu Lee Wen-ta Tsai

Chyunn’s Major Services

Products or Services Sales Area Customer Type Sales Volume Unit

Construction mixtures received Southern Taiwan Large / medium / small 
enterprises

9,753.16 Tons / Year

Construction surplus soil received Southern Taiwan Large / medium / small 
enterprises

326,211.20 Cubic meter / Year

Reused surplus soil products sold Southern Taiwan Large / medium / small 
enterprises

322,237.20 Cubic meter / Year

Waste clearance and transportation services Southern Taiwan Large / medium / small 
enterprises

36,577.00 Tons / Year
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Memorabilia

1992

2002 2008 2022

2004 2011 2024
Oct

Sep Jan Oct

Oct

Jan Jul Jul
The Company was incorporated 
and obtained a Grade B Waste 
Clearance Permit

Obtained ISO 9001 quality 
certification

Established soil resource 
disposal site

Chyunn officially listed as 
emerging stock at its 30th 
anniversary

Chyunn Stock Code: 6911

Kaohsiung Branch obtained a Grade 
B Waste Clearance Permit

Obtained a Grade A Waste 
Clearance Permit

Obtained reusing status Official launch of Chyunn 
Angang Operations Center
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Performance
Highlights E SEnvironmental Social

Low-Carbon Trans-
portation

In 2024, Chyunn be-
came the first waste 
clearance company in 
Taiwan to adopt a ful-
ly electric refuse com-
pactor truck,  whi le 
also completing the 
electrification retro-
fit of 12 compactors, 
all of which are now in 
service.

Smart Waste Clear-
ance

In 2024, Chyunn inde-
pendently developed 
and implemented the 
Smart Fleet Dispatch 
System, enhancing task 
scheduling and optimiz-
ing clearance routes to 
improve overall opera-
tional efficiency.

Environmental Com-
pliance

To strengthen air pol-
lution prevention and 
water resource man-
agement,  Chyunn’s 
soil resource disposal 
site installed fog can-
nons to suppress dust 
and reduce air pollu-
tion.

Regular donations to social 
welfare organizations

The Company gives back to 
society through regular do-
nations to eight social welfare 
organizations, including fami-
ly and children centers, nurs-
ing homes, opportunity cen-
ters, and shelters.

SDG 09
Industry, Innovation and 
Infrastructure

SDG 09
Industry, Innovation and 
Infrastructure

SDG 09
Industry, Innovation and 
Infrastructure

SDG 10
Reduced Inequalities
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GovernanceG

Scholarships for 
employees’ children

Supporting employees' fam-
ilies enhances their sense of 
belonging and facilitates tal-
ent retention. Chyunn pro-
vides scholarships each se-
mester for employees' school 
age children to ease parent-
ing costs.

Employee Health 
Promotion

In 2024, Chyunn opened 
the Tainan Angang Oper-
ations Center, featuring 
an employee fitness room. 
The Company also imple-
mented health promotion 
measures, including on-
site visits by occupational 
health physicians and nurs-
es, as well as regular mas-
sage sessions, to support 
employee well-being.

Employee Competency 
Development

In 2024, Chyunn complet-
ed the Enterprises Hu-
man Resource Upgrade 
Program, with a total of 
1,918.5 training hours and 
an average of 8.6 hours 
per employee.

Continuous Enhancement of 
Sustainability Practices

Through the annual pub-
lication of its ESG Report, 
Chyunn continuously reviews 
and enhances its sustainabil-
ity practices, sets sustain-
ability goals, and implements 
actions to achieve long-term 
sustainable operations.

Enhance Governance 
Efficiency

T h e  C o m p a ny  re g u l a r l y 
self-assesses the Board of 
Directors' performance to 
ensure effective operation. In 
2024, the assessment result 
was "Above the Standard," in-
dicating strong performance.

SDG 04
Quality Education

SDG 17
Partnerships for the 
Goals 

SDG 17
Partnerships for the 
Goals 

SDG 16
Peace, Justice and 
Strong Institution

4

021

CH
YU

N
N

  Environm
ental Social G

overnance



Building Sustainability Through 
Transparent Governance

Chapter1





Building
Sustainability
through
Transparent 
Governance

1.1
Sustainability 
Commitment

From global carbon border 

policies to the FSC’s annual 

sustainability roadmap for 

Taiwan’s listed companies, 

sustainability has become a 

core business requirement. 

The continued rise of ESG 

funds shows that a compa-

ny’s sustainability perfor-

mance is now a key factor in 

investor decisions.

Since 2023, the Company 

has integrated sustainabili-

ty into corporate decisions 

through a dedicated unit. It 

continuously reviews gover-

nance, environmental, and 

social performance, creating 

greater value for investors 

while fostering harmony with 

the environment and society.

Philosophy
Profits through services, 
commitment to sustainability.

Vision
A leading platform for the green 
industry and innovative technology.

Support for SDGs
Connect with local sustainability 
partners and join advocacy groups.

Strategy
Strengthen processes with technol-
ogy and data-driven management.

Our Priority
Align with international sustainability 
trends, prioritizing material issues.

Goals
Achieve sustainable management that 
benefits shareholders, the environment, 
and society.
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1.2
Execution Structure

GRI 2-12、2-13、2-14

Effective ESG efforts need 

strong governance. Chyunn's 

sustainability projects rely on 

an ESG framework, overseen 

by the Sustainable Develop-

ment Committee(SDC), guid-

ed by the Chief Sustainability 

Officer, and executed by the 

Sustainable Development 

Task Force(SD-TF). This en-

sures positive stakeholder 

interactions and the achieve-

ment of sustainability goals.

Thriving together with society, employees, and the environment.

Vision and Mission

Supervises and reviews.

Sustainable Development Committee

Guides policies.

Chief Sustainability Officer

Executes projects.

Sustainable Development Task Force

Collaborate on execution.

Relevant Departments

Quality Education
Industry, Innovation and Infrastructure 
Reduced Inequalities
Peace, Justice and Strong Institutions
Partnerships for the Goals

SDGs
04

04

Sustainability Governance 
Structure of the Company

▲
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Shareholder's Meeting

Board of Directors

General Manager

Audit Office

General Manager's Office

Planning Office

Sales Section Chiayi Office

Administrative Team

Waste Clearance Team

Administrative Team

Operations Team Maintenance Team

Project Team

Project Team

Waste Clearance Team Waste Clearance Team

Operations Section Sales SectionSoil Resources Section

Operations Section

Remuneration Committee

Audit Committee

Sustainable Development
Committee

Information Office
Information Security Center

Occupational Safety
and Health Office

Kaohsiung Branch Business Department Administrative Department

Personnel and General 
Affairs Section

Finance and 
Accounting Section

Chyunn Organizational Chart
_

The SDC proposes development plans, vision, and goals. The SD-TF drafts actions reviewed by the Chief 
Sustainability Officer. Approved actions are then presented to the SDC and reported to the Board of Directors.

1.3
ESG
Management Framework

Chyunn adheres to the "Corpo-

rate Sustainable Development 

Committee Charter." Chairman 

Tien-yu Lee serves as the Chair 

of the SDC and has appointed 

Wen-ta Tsai as the Chief Sus-

tainability Officer. On Novem-

ber 28, 2023, following board 

approval, the committee com-

prising Tien-yu Lee, Indepen-

dent Directors Wen-de Wang 

and Hsiao-mei Yen, was formed 

to review annual sustainability 

reports and oversee the imple-

mentation of ESG initiatives. 

The Company’s ESG projects are 

coordinated by the SD-TF, which 

collaborates across departments 

based on sustainability issues. 

If any matters arise that impact 

stakeholders, the responsible 

units will report to the board and 

propose solutions.

GRI 2-1、2-13、2-14
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Board of Directors

Sustainable Development Committee
Director / Independent Director

Chair / Tien-yu Lee
Committee Members / Hsiao-mei Yen, Wen-de Wang

Supervise and review sustainability policies 
and performance.

Sustainable Development 
Task Force

1. Prepare a meeting agenda and follow up on minutes and resolutions.
2. Propose topics on corporate governance, sustainable management, social welfare, and corporate 

commitments for discussion.
3. Coordinate cross-unit operations.
4. Establish and maintain the Committee's database.

Chief Sustainability Officer Chief Sustainability Officer / Wen-ta Tsai
Confirm sustainable governance direction 
and oversee project implementation.

Corporate Sustainability Organizational Structure
_

Develop a Sustainable 
Environment

E
●	 Energy conservation and carbon reduction
●	 Develop low-carbon transportation (services)
●	 Climate change and environmental policies 
●	 Energy resource management
●	 Waste management
●	 Environmental protection

●	 Administrative Department
●	 Soil Resources Section
●	 Planning Office
●	 Business Department	
(Tainan, Chiayi, Kaohsiung)

S

● Administrative Department
● Planning Office
● Occupational Safety and Health Office

● Adhere to the Universal Human Rights Declaration
● Public welfare participation
● Promote community development
● Employee care
● Talent development
● Gender equality in the workplace

● Occupational safety and health

G1 G2

Issues
Responsible Unit

Maintain Social
Welfare

Implement Corporate 
Governance

● Administrative Department
● Information Office
● Planning Office

● Establish an effective governance structure
● Enhance Board functions
● Respect stakeholder rights
● Sustainability management
● Corporate governance
● Compliance
● Technological innovation
● Risk management

Enhance Sustainability 
Disclosure

● Administrative Department
● Soil Resources Section
● Business Department (Tainan, Chiayi, Kaohsiung)
● Planning Office

● Comprehensive disclosure of sustainability information
● Customer relations
● Supply chain management
● Product liability
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1.4
Analysis and Communication

This report serves as a channel to respond to stakeholders. Each year, prior to publi-

cation, Chyunn identifies stakeholders based on industry trends and relevant issues, 

followed by a materiality analysis to determine the key topics to be reported.

Stakeholder Communication
GRI 2-29

Chyunn operates under the principles of “Professional Clearance, Lawful Treatment,” 

prioritizing trust and communication with stakeholders to create shared value.

Guided by the GRI Standards, this report identifies stakeholders such as business part-

ners, social welfare organizations, consumers, clients, employees and other workers, 

government agencies, local communities, NGOs, shareholders, investors, suppliers, as-

sociations, and vulnerable groups.

Based on actual operations, department heads evaluated each stakeholder’s positive 

and negative impacts, as well as actual and potential positive impacts. Those with a to-

tal score exceeding 50% of the maximum were designated as Chyunn’s key stakehold-

ers for 2024.

After confirmation from senior management, 8 key stakeholders for 2024 were identi-

fied: financial institutions, shareholders and other investors, Taipei Exchange, employ-

ees and other workers, government agencies, clients, suppliers (or contractors/out-

sourcers, incinerators, treatment plants), and local communities.

Material Topic Identification 
Process

Identify

Evaluate

Collect

Analyze

Confirm

Stakeholders

Concern and Impact Level

Sustainability Issues

Significance of Issues

Material Topics
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Stakeholders Significance Communication Channel Responsible Unit Frequency Communication Effectiveness

Financial Institutions Communicate with financial 
institutions, enhance operational 
capital, ensure financial stability, and 
support sustainable operations.

Letter / Phone Finance and 
Accounting Section

From time to time 8 correspondences 
(bank confirmation, assessment notice)

On-site visit From time to time 20+ visits

Questionnaire Annually Conducted once

Shareholders and Other 
Investors

Effective communication with 
investors ensures fair market value. 
The company must protect their 
rights and keep them informed and 
involved in key decisions.

Annual General Meeting Finance and 
Accounting Section

Annually 1 shareholders' meeting

Phone inquiry to Company Spokesperson From time to time 2-5 calls

MOPS From time to time 31 significant announcements

Financial report Annually 2 reports

Monthly revenue announcement Monthly 12 announcements

Website, email From time to time 0 letters

Investor conference From time to time 0 investor conferences

Questionnaire Annually Conducted once

Taipei Exchange, 
TPEx

The TPEx regulates the Company’s 
securities. Chyunn complies with its 
legal requirements and is subject to 
its oversight and audits.

MOPS Finance and 
Accounting Section

From time to time 31 significant announcements

Official letter From time to time 10 letters

Phone / Email From time to time 10+ calls / emails

Clients Clients are essential to business 
development and revenue. Chyunn 
is committed to delivering high-
quality waste clearance services and 
fostering strong partnerships.

Customer service hotline Sales 
Department

Immediately Chiayi: 100+ calls
Kaohsiung: 100+ calls
Tainan: 100+ calls

LINE / Facebook messages Immediately Tainan: 350+ messages
Kaohsiung: 50+ messages
Chiayi: 30+ messages

E-mail Immediately Chiayi:  50+ emails
Kaohsiung:  50+ emails
Tainan:  50+ emails

Questionnaire Annually Conducted once

Stakeholder Communication Channels and Effectiveness
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Stakeholders Significance Communication Channel Responsible Unit Frequency Communication Effectiveness

Government Agencies

Bureau of Labor Insurance 
(BLI)

National Health Insurance 
Administration (NHI)

Environmental Protection 
Bureau (EPB)

BLI, NHI
The Company must adhere to 
regulatory guidelines to protect 
employee employment rights.

EPB
Chyunn's marketing operations 
are audited and supervised by 
EPB. It adheres to environmental 
regulations and provides 
applications for on-site processing.

Official letter Administrative 
Department

From time to time 200+ letters

Employee welfare committee meeting Quarterly 4 meetings

Waste management section and facility 
section of local EPB

Soil Resources Section Anytime All inquiries are promptly addressed

Authority audit and review meeting Monthly 12 letters

Waste management association 
announcement

From time to time 23 announcements

Official letter From time to time 6 letters

Designated officer hotline From time to time 30+ calls

Employees and Other Workers Employees are vital to the 
Company’s growth. A supportive, 
equitable, and diverse work 
environment attracts top talent and 
supports sustainable operation.

E-mail Administrative 
Department

Immediately 30+ calls / emails

Employee’ Welfare Committee meeting Quarterly 4 meetings

Labor-management meeting Quarterly 4 meetings

Internal announcement From time to time 20+ internal communication letters

Departmental meetings and performance 
interviews

From time to time 12 monthly performance bonus 
assessments

Questionnaire Annually Conducted once

Suppliers 
(or Contractors / Outsourcers) 
Incinerators
Treatment Plants

Incinerators and treatment 
plants are vital partners. Effective 
communication ensures 
the Company to fulfill client 
commitments on time.

Official website announcement Sales Department Monthly notice 12 announcements

E-mail Monthly / Immediately Once or as needed in special situations

Customer service hotline Immediately 50+ calls

Waste dispatching online platform Monday to Friday Daily entry confirmation

Questionnaire Annually Conducted once

Local Communities As part of the neighborhood, 
Chyunn aims to enhance 
the community through its 
environmental initiatives.

Customer service hotline Soil Resources Section
Administrative 
Department
General Manager's 
Office

Immediately 0 calls

Neighborhood representative 
announcement

Immediately 0 notifications

Questionnaire Annually Conducted once

031

CH
YU

N
N

  Environm
ental Social G

overnance



1.5
Materiality Analysis

GRI 3-1

Chyunn’s sustainability goals 

and reporting are based on 

materiality analysis, aligned 

with GRI 3: Material Topics 

2021 and the EU’s double 

materiality concept, to con-

tinuously address evolving 

ESG concerns from stake-

holders.

Chyunn’s Stakeholders References of Relevant Topics

● Financial institutions

● Shareholders and other investors

● Taipei Exchange, TPEx

● Employees and other workers

● Government agencies  

(BLI, NHI, EPB)

● Clients

● Suppliers (contractors/ out-

sourcers), treatment plants, inciner-
ators

● Local communities

Industry Attribute

● Waste Management (SASB)

Sustainability Issues

● Actual events within the Company 

● Global risk issues

● SDGs

● Industry benchmarking companies

Identification of Stakeholders Select Key Issues

8 categories 5 information sources

STEP 01 STEP 02
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Financial 
Materiality

Impact 
Materiality

Preliminary Selection

Double Materiality 
Scoring Scale

Classification Impacts Corresponding Material Issues

Energy and Emissions GRI 302 Energy, IF-WM-110b.1, GRI 305 Emissions, IF-WM-110a.1, IF-WM-110a.3

Water and Effluents GRI 303 Water and Effluents

Waste GRI 306 Waste 2020, IF-WM-420a.1

Biodiversity GRI 101 Biodiversity 2024

Circular Economy GRI 302 Energy, GRI 301 Materials 2016, GRI 201 Economic Performance

Supplier Environmental Assessment GRI 308 Supplier Environmental Assessment

E
Environmental

Talent Recruitment and Retention GRI 404 Training and Education
Employment GRI 401 Employment
Occupational Health and Safety GRI 403 Occupational Health and Safety, IF-WM-320a.1
Training and Education GRI 404 Training and Education
Local Community Care GRI 413 Local Communities
Employee Diversity and Equal Opportunity GRI 405 Diversity and Equal Opportunity
Supplier Social Assessment GRI 414 Supplier Social Assessment 2016

S
Social

G
Governance

No impact

Minor impact

Moderate 
impact

Significant 
impact

Very 
significant 

impact

Not significant

Slightly 
significant

Moderate

Significant

Highly 
significant

1

2

3

4

5

Preliminary Selection Final Selection

􀄧 Questionnaire for Executives
􀄧 Questionnaire for Stakeholders

STEP 03 STEP 04

Economic Performance GRI 201 Economic Performance

Ethical Corporate Management GRI 205 Anti-corruption, IF-WM-150a.3

Information Security Risk GRI 418 Customer Privacy

Innovation and R&D GRI 201 Economic Performance

Compliance GRI 207: Tax 2019

Client Relationship Management GRI 416: Customer Health and Safety 2016
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1.6
2024 Chyunn’s Material Topics

GRI 3-2、3-3

After the SD-TF screened preliminary topics, senior executives conducted a quantitative double materiality assessment. Financial Materi-

ality was evaluated across five factors: revenue growth, client satisfaction, employee engagement, operational risk, and corporate repu-

tation. Impact Materiality considered significance and likelihood, both scored on a five-point scale. A stakeholder questionnaire was also 

used to gauge issue concern levels.

Following the comparability principle and FSC governance indicators, nine material topics were maintained, including Energy and Emis-

sions, Water and Effluents, Waste, and Occupational Health and Safety. Related issues were integrated (e.g., Circular Economy into 

Waste, Training and Education into Talent Recruitment and Retention). Innovation and R&D was newly added as a material topic for 2024.

Final Selection of Material Topics

1. Evaluation Results
Impacts Corresponding Material Issues Subtotal of Financial Materiality Subtotal of Impact Materiality Subtotal of Stakeholder Concern Level

􀔋􀔋 Economic Performance GRI 201 Economic Performance 308  88 398

􀔌􀔌 Ethical Corporate Management GRI 205 Anti-corruption, IF-WM-150a.3 325 100 442

􀔍􀔍 Innovation and R&D GRI 201 Economic Performance 275 90 383

􀔎􀔎 Information Security Risk GRI 418 Customer Privacy 307 94 439

􀔏􀔏 Compliance GRI 207: Tax 2019 287 94 430

􀔐􀔐 Energy and Emissions GRI 302 Energy, IF-WM-110b.1, GRI 305 Emissions, IF-WM- 110a.1, IF-WM-110a.3 245 112 390

􀔑􀔑 Water and Effluents GRI 303 Water and Effluents 216 96 389

􀔒􀔒 Waste GRI 306 Waste, IF-WM-402a.1 304 123 428

􀔓􀔓 Biodiversity GRI 101 Biodiversity 2024 188 77 396

􀔔􀔔 Circular Economy GRI 302 Energy, GRI 301 Materials 2016, GRI 201 Economic Performance 265 112 412

􀔕􀔕 Supplier Environmental Assessment GRI 308 Supplier Environmental Assessment 230 87 396

􀔖􀔖 Client Relationship Management GRI 416: Customer Health and Safety 2016 316 85 420

􀔗􀔗 Talent Recruitment and Retention GRI 404 Training and Education 306 86 411

􀔘􀔘 Employment GRI 401 Employment 285 100 421

􀔙􀔙 Occupational Health and Safety GRI 403 Occupational Health and Safety, IF-WM-302a.1 298 106 440

􀔚􀔚 Training and Education GRI 404 Training and Education 279 91 417

􀔛􀔛 Local Community Care GRI 413 Local Communities 254 105 383

􀔜􀔜 Employee Diversity and Equal Opportunity GRI 405 Employee Diversity and Equal Opportunity 256 87 413

􀔝􀔝 Supplier Social Assessment GRI 414 Supplier Social Assessment 2016 230 83 390
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The topics with relatively higher stakeholder concern scores include Ethical Corporate Manage-
ment, Information Security Risk, Employment Relations, and Occupational Health and Safety, all of 
which have been included as material topics for 2024.

The selection covers the top 50% of double materiality scores

2. 2024 Stakeholder Material Topic Concern Radar Chart

4. Elected Material Topics

3. Materiality Matrix
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Impact Materiality

Financial Materiality

In 2024, Innovation and R&D was newly added as a material topic compared with 2023.
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2024 Double Materiality Matrix
Economic 
Performance Ethical Corporate 

Management

Innovation 
and R&D

Information 
Security RiskLocal Community Care

Compliance

Energy and Emissions

Water and Effluents

Training and Education

Waste

Biodiversity

Circular Economy
Supplier Environmental 
Assessment

Client Relationship 
Management

Talent Recruitment 
and Retention

Occupational Health 
and Safety

Supplier Social Assessment

Employee Diversity 
and Equal Opportunity

Employment

衝擊項目 對應重大議題

􀔐􀔐 Energy and Emissions    GRI 302 Energy, GRI 305 Emissions
􀔑􀔑 Water and Effluents    GRI 303 Water and Effluents
􀔒􀔒 Waste    GRI 306 Waste, GRI 301 Materials

E
Impacts                                          Corresponding Material Issues

Environmental Social Governance

衝擊項目 對應重大議題

􀔗􀔗 Talent Recruitment 
and Retention

   GRI 404 Training and Education

􀔘􀔘 Employment    GRI 401 Employment
􀔙􀔙 Occupational Health 

and Safety
   GRI 403 Occupational Health and Safety

S
Impacts                                         Corresponding Material Issues衝擊項目 對應重大議題

􀔋􀔋 Economic Performance    GRI 201 Economic Performance
􀔌􀔌 Ethical Corporate Manage-

ment
   GRI 205 Anti-corruption

􀔎􀔎 Information Security Risk    GRI 418 Customer Privacy
􀔍􀔍 Innovation and R&D    GRI 201 Economic Performance

G
Impacts                                                 Corresponding Material Issues

 01.Economic Performance

 02.Ethical Corporate Management

 03. Innovation and R&D

 04. Information Security Risk

 05. Compliance

 06. Energy and Emissions

 07. Water and Effluents

 08. Waste

 09. Biodiversity

 10. Circular Economy

 11. Supplier Environmental Assessment

 12. Client Relationship Management

 13. Talent Recruitment and Retention

 14. Employment

 15. Occupational Health and Safety

 16. Training and Education

 17. Local Community Care

 18. Employee Diversity and Equal Opportunity

 19. Supplier Social Assessment
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5. Table of Material Topics-1

Material Topics Policy / Commitment Impact / Influence Preventive / Remedial Measures Goals and Targets Corresponding Chapter

Energy
and
Emissions

Improving energy efficiency and 
reducing energy consumption 
e n h a n c e s  t h e  C o m p a n y ’s 
carbon performance across 
operations.

Economy :
In line with the international trend of net zero 
emissions, Chyunn is expected to improve its 
sustainable competitiveness in the industry.

Environment :
Reducing energy consumption improves air 
quality, helping to protect the environment.

Annually review energy consumption 
and prioritize replacing inefficient ma-
chinery to avoid financial burdens from 
large-scale purchases.

Short-term :
Establish a machinery inventory and gradually 
replace machinery to reduce energy use and 
emissions, ensuring air quality.

Medium- and long-term :
Review energy consumption and carbon emis-
sion data through inventory checks to maintain 
reasonable GHG emission levels, such as grad-
ually upgrading refuse compactor trucks with 
electric loading systems.

Chapter 4
Environmental 
Protection

Water 
and 
Effluents

Due to recent droughts and 
flooding in Taiwan, it has adopt-
ed a "precise usage and water 
waste  reduct ion"  po l icy  to 
address stakeholder concerns 
about water resources.

Environment :
Taiwan experiences water scarcity in autumn 
and winter. Conserving water is a shared goal 
for everyone.

Taiwan ranks 18th globally in water 
s ca rc i ty  du e  to  c l ima te  cha n ge. 
Effectively utilizing recycled water ad-
dresses the Company’s water  needs 
and positively impacts Taiwan's water 
environment.

Short-term :
Fog cannons are used to sprinkle water ef-
ficiently, for effective usage of water and air 
pollution control. 

Medium- and long-term :
Implement smart  monitor ing systems to 
optimize water spraying based on air quality, 
ensuring precise water usage and minimizing 
waste.

Chapter 4
Environmental 
Protection

Waste T h e  C o m p a n y  s p e c i a l i z e s 
in  t ransforming waste  into 
reusable resources, reducing 
environmental pressure and 
boosting sustainability compet-
itiveness.

Economy :
Improving resource reuse technology can 
minimize waste, reduce processing costs, 
and create added value, thereby enhancing 
competitiveness in the industry. 

Environment :
Reducing waste lowers the incinerator's 
processing load, decreases carbon emissions 
from burning, and alleviates air pollution.

Incinerators have a limited lifespan 
and require annual maintenance. As 
some incinerators undergo shutdowns 
for inspection, reduced capacity could 
create waste management challenges. 
By maximizing resource circulation, it 
ensures waste is directed to appropri-
ate reuse facilities, preventing disposal 
issues.

Short-term :
Revise the waste cleaning plan to expand reuse 
projects, maximizing resource circulation.

Medium- and long-term :
Upgrade technology to maintain or exceed 
reuse rates.

Chapter 4
Environmental 
Protection
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Material Topics Policy / Commitment Impact / Influence Preventive / Remedial Measures Goals and Targets Corresponding Chapter

Occupational 
Safety 
and 
Health

Providing a safe and healthy 
work environment is a tangible 
demonstrat ion of Chyunn's 
c o m m i t m e n t  t o  e m p l o y e e 
well-being and community care.

Employees :
Actively promoting occupational safety and 
health knowledge to prevent workplace acci-
dents and ensure employee safety.

Economy :
Serious occupational safety incidents may 
halt operations, leading to compensation 
expenses and business losses that increase 
operating costs.

1. New employees receive occupa-
tional safety and health training. 
Chyunn also conducts annual safety 
training sessions and regular health 
checkups to monitor employees' 
health and detect any issues early.

2. Establish an occupational safety 
reporting mechanism to enable im-
mediate response when incidents 
occur.

Short-term :
Regularly organize health checkups and occu-
pational safety promotion for employees, ed-
ucate front-line workers on safety and health, 
and establish a reward and punishment system.

Medium- and long-term :
Implement employee health management, 
maintain no major labor disputes and major 
occupational accidents, and achieve "zero 
disasters", "zero accidents", and "zero injuries 
and illnesses".

Chapter 5
Friendly 
Workplace

Talent 
Recruitment 
and 
Retention

To  f o s t e r  m u t u a l  g r o w t h 
between the Company and 
i ts  employees, appropr iate 
training, education programs, 
and fair compensation systems 
enhance ta lent  qual i ty  and 
retention, ensuring competent 
personnel in every position and 
strengthening the Company’s 
competitiveness.

Employees :
An effective training system ensures knowl-
edge transfer, helping new employees adapt 
quickly and allowing experienced staff to 
innovate.

Economy :
Comprehensive training and fair reward sys-
tems help cultivate and retain talent, improve 
workforce efficiency, and enhance the Com-
pany’s overall economic performance.

To ensure that the manpower and 
resources invested in training and 
education effectively translate into 
corporate competitiveness, the Com-
pany has established a comprehensive 
performance evaluation system align-
ing training outcomes with employee 
performance.

Short-term :
Establish a mentorship program to help new 
employees acclimate and provide subsidies for 
employees to obtain professional certifications 
according to the Company's annual plan.

Medium- and long-term :
1. Develop a comprehensive training system 

tailored to the Company’s industry charac-
teristics and incorporate national training 
subsidy programs.

2. Establish a compensation and reward system 
superior to industry standards to enhance 
talent recruitment and retention.

Chapter 5
Friendly 
Workplace
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5. Table of Material Topics-2

Material Topics Policy / Commitment Impact / Influence Preventive / Remedial Measures Goals and Targets Corresponding Chapter

Employment The Company’s human rights 
policy follows the UN Universal 
Declaration of Human Rights 
and the UN Guiding Principles 
on Business and Human Rights, 
while labor relations comply 
with Taiwan’s Labor Standards 
Act.

Human Rights :
Prioritizing human rights and labor relations 
enhances company reputation and aids 
talent recruitment, while neglect can lead to 
high turnover and recruitment challenges.

Economy :
A friendly work environment is related to em-
ployee stability. A secure work environment 
fosters talent retention and knowledge trans-
fer, while insecurity leads to higher turnover 
and training costs.

The rights and benefits of employees 
are continuously reviewed through 
quarterly labor-management meet-
ings. If any labor relations or human 
rights issues are reported, the Compa-
ny is obliged to protect the employees 
who submit the report. The case shall 
be presented by the Labor–Man-
agement Committee at the meeting, 
followed by an individual interview 
with the employee to ensure proper 
communication, understanding, and 
resolution.

Short-term :
Establish clear communication channels for 
employees to report issues related to human 
rights violations or labor relations negotiations, 
and the Company is obliged to protect the 
employees who submit the report.

Medium- and long-term :
Maintain zero human rights violations and zero 
labor-employer disputes.

Chapter 5
Friendly 
Workplace

Economic 
Performance

By meeting cl ients' diverse 
wa s te  c l e a ra n c e  n e e d s , i t 
achieves annual operational 
goals and aims to promote 
the sustainable development 
of both the Company and the 
environment.

Economy :
Share business achievements with investors 
for mutual economic growth. 

Environment :
Assisting clients in complying with environ-
mental regulations, fulfilling their respon-
sibility for proper waste management, and 
upholding environmental protection duties.

By setting annual business goals and 
addressing issues through manage-
ment meetings, it drives effective 
communication and achieves opera-
tional performance.

Short-term :
Maintain a stable business foundation. 

Medium- and long-term :
Expand new business and seek suitable M&A 
opportunities to achieve 10% annual revenue 
growth.

Chapter 2
Ethical 
Corporate 
Management

Ethical 
Corporate 
Management

Operating with integrity estab-
lishes solid governance and risk 
control, fostering sustainable 
business growth

Economy :
Conducting business with integrity assists 
Chyunn in making optimal business deci-
sions.

Vio lat ions of  the  integr i ty  man-
agement policy will  be addressed 
according to company regulations 
and the complaint procedure. Relevant 
details, including the violator's title, 
name, date of violation, nature of the 
violation, and the resolution, will be 
promptly disclosed on the Company's 
internal website.

Short-term :
Maintain no violation of ethical corporate man-
agement and anti-corruption regulations.

Medium- and long-term:
Incorporate ethical management into the cor-
porate culture.

Chapter 2
Ethical 
Corporate 
Management
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Material Topics Policy / Commitment Impact / Influence    Preventive / Remedial Measures Goals and Targets Corresponding Chapter

Information 
Security Risk

Strengthening cybersecurity 
to counter rising cybercrime 
ensures operational stability.

Economy :
Ensuring the security of client data and 
business confidentiality supports stable 
operations and sustained business growth.

Human Rights :
Any leakage of employee or client informa-
tion could pose risks to human rights and 
personal privacy.

1. Conduct at least one cybersecurity 
training annually.

2. Hold quarterly security manage-
ment review meetings to report on 
cybersecurity performance.

3. Implement and audit cybersecurity 
checks according to internal control 
systems.

Short-term :
Maintain zero breaches of customer privacy, 
no major internal cybersecurity issues, and no 
reported cybersecurity incidents.

Medium- and long-term :
1. Conduct regular cybersecurity drills and 

awareness programs to enhance overall cy-
bersecurity consciousness.

2. Conduct regular cyber attack simulation drills 
to ensure swift response to threats.

Chapter 3
Win-Win 
Cooperation

Innovation 
and 
R&D

The waste clearance industry 
is a key link in advancing the 
circular economy. Upholding 
the spirit of technology-driven 
waste clearance, Chyunn is 
committed to innovation aimed 
at achieving waste resource 
utilization, low-carbon ser-
vices, and efficient manage-
ment.

Environment :
Appropriate investment in innovation sup-
ports low-carbon services and helps reduce 
the environmental impact of the Company’s 
operations.

Economy :
Although innovation may initially raise op-
erating costs, its long-term benefits—such 
as enhanced management efficiency and 
low-carbon services—help reduce overall 
operational expenses.

The Company’s innovation and R&D 
projects include defined review mile-
stones, with prompt evaluation and 
adjustment if performance deviates 
from expectations.

Short-term :
1. Launch the Smart Fleet Dispatch System to 

optimize task scheduling and establish a 
clearance database.

2. Promote low-carbon vehicles by gradually 
reducing fuel consumption.

Medium- to Long-term :
1. Complete service carbon footprint assess-

ments and offer low-carbon services superior 
to industry standards.

2. Invest in treatment plants or innovative pro-
cessing technologies to increase the waste 
resource recovery rate.

Chapter 4
Environmental 
Protection
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Ethical Corporate Management: 
Pioneer of Compliance

Chapter2





Materiality of 
the Topic

Goals and 
Targets

Performance 
and Adjustment

Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Management Evaluation 
Mechanism

Description

Operating with integrity establish-
es solid governance and risk con-
trol, fostering sustainable business 
growth.

Description

Fostering a corporate culture of 
integrity and implementing ethical 
management policies ensures all 
employees adhere to ethical princi-
ples in business activities.

Description

In 2024, no ethical violations or cor-
ruption reports were received.

Description

The Company discloses integrity prac-
tices, results, and measures on its web-
site, annual report, and prospectus, 
with related principles and grievance 
channels on MOPS.

Description

A whistleblower system has been es-
tablished. Reports and appeals can be 
submitted via: carl@chyunn.com.tw.

􀅍 􀈠

􀎫 􀟀

Policy / 
Commitment

Description

Conduct business activities fairly and 
transparently in accordance with the 
"Ethical Corporate Management Best 
Practice Principles”.

2.1.1
Management of Material Topic: Ethical Corporate Management

GRI 3-3、102-16

Ethical Corporate 
Management: 
Pioneer of 
Compliance

2.1
Ethical Corporate 
Management

Corporate sustainability is 

founded on integrity. The 

Company prioritizes integ-

rity, which shapes its value 

chain, impacting investors, 

government entities, and the 

community. This commitment 

enhances economic perfor-

mance, fosters trust-based 

partnerships, and supports 

its long-term sustainability.

􀟲 􀿮
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2.1.2
Management of Material Topic: Economic Performance

GRI 3-3、201

Description

􀈠 􀎫

􀰇	Short-term goals

1.	Strengthen stable growth on the current business foundation.

2.	Enhance processing capabilities and differentiated service value.

3.	Pursue new business opportunities and evaluate suitable M&A tar-
gets.

􀰇	Medium-and long-term goals

1.	Develop professional talent to support long-term sustainability.

2.	Develop the green energy business. 

Performance
and Adjustment

Description

􀰇	 Operational performance
	 The 2024 revenue and net profit targets were set at NTD 

560,039 thousand and NTD 81,045 thousand, respective-
ly. Actual results were NTD 463,879 thousand in revenue 
(82.83% of target) and NTD 73,988 thousand in net profit 
(91.29% of target). Note 1

􀰇	 Adjustment mechanism
	 According to the business objectives, the annual budget is 

regularly prepared. The General Manager convenes the rele-
vant departments to review the budget targets and achieve-
ments of each department to facilitate timely response to 
market conditions.

􀟲 􀿮Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Description

By setting annual business targets, addressing issues during management meet-
ings, and maintaining close communication within the Company, it is able to con-
trol and drive the achievement of its operational performance.

Note 1:	This report only covers Chyunn Environment Corporation, while the revenue figures are consolidated, including subsidiaries Tongshine, Xiangmao, and Tungmao. However, 

the subsidiaries’ revenue contribution is less than 10% and is therefore not considered materially significant.

Goals and 
Targets

Policy / 
Commitment

Description

􀰇	 Differentiate from peers through service im-
provement and management system optimiza-
tion.

􀰇	 Through horizontal and vertical integration, 
CHYUNN expands the target market and diver-
sifies business sources.

􀰇	 By fully complying with the laws and regula-
tions, it has maintained business quality and 
won the long-term trust of our clients, thereby 
generating a stable source of business.

Materiality of 
the Topic

Description

Corporate sustainability is the mission of 
Chyunn. Stable profits and continuous growth 
are the key to sustainable corporate devel-
opment. Through professional management, 
it strives to become a benchmark in waste 
clearance, creating strong economic perfor-
mance and sharing the results with sharehold-
ers and investors. This positive investment 
cycle drives sustainable corporate develop-
ment.

􀅍

􀟀Management 
Evaluation Mechanism

Description

1.	 Conduct monthly business management meet-
ings to review indicators.

2.	 Conduct quarterly board meetings to report op-
erational performance.

3.	 In 2024, the Remuneration Committee held 5 
meetings, the Audit Committee held 9 meetings 
and the Sustainable Development Committee 
held 3 meetings to review management perfor-
mance.

4.	 Convene at least one shareholders' meeting each 
year to report on operational performance.
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2.2
Elimination of Corruption

GRI 205-1、205-2、205-3

The foundation of ethical 

corporate management is the 

elimination of  corruption. 

Chyunn complies with the 

Company Act, the Securi-

ties and Exchange Act, the 

Accounting Act, TWSE/TPEx 

listing regulations, and other 

applicable laws and regu-

lations related to business 

conduct. It has also estab-

lished the "Ethical Corporate  

Management  Procedures 

and Code of Conduct," which 

governs the actions of direc-

tors, managers, and employ-

ees, including charitable do-

nations, conflict of interest, 

and reporting channels. This 

framework ensures its com-

mitment to ethical corporate 

management while continual-

ly monitoring developments

in relevant regulations to re-

view and enhance its integri-

ty policies and initiatives.

The Company’s "Board Meet-

ing Procedures" clearly state 

that directors with a vested 

interest in agenda items must

abstain from discussion and 

voting, and cannot delegate 

their voting rights to others.

To prevent corruption, it has 

establ ished "Procedures 

for Handling Material Inside 

Information and Prevention 

of Insider Trading," which 

prohibits directors, man-

agers, and employees from 

disclosing internal confiden-

tial information, soliciting or 

disclosing unpublished inter-

nal information unrelated to 

their roles. These guidelines 

are publicly available on the 

Company’s website for all 

stakeholders, and included in 

new employee orientation. In 

2024, a total of 41 employees 

at the Tainan Headquarters 

and the Operations Center—

accounting for 30% of all 

employees at  year-end—

participated in the ethical 

corporate management train-

ing program, with an indi-

rect-to-direct personnel ratio 

of 4:6.

 

Chyunn has set up an inter-

nal control system, with the 

audit office conducting an-

nual audits focused on major 

corruption risks to ensure 

adherence to its integrity op-

erations. This covers 100% of 

the operational activities at 

the locations disclosed in this 

report.

Additionally, Chyunn advo-

cates anti-corruption during 

board meetings to safeguard 

shareholder rights, promote 

equality, and strengthen cor-

porate governance for sus-

tainable development.

In 2024, Chyunn reported 

zero corruption incidents.
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2.3
Corporate Governance

GRI 2-9、2-10

A sound and efficient Board of Directors is the foundation of corporate gov-

ernance. Chyunn is committed to transparent operations and safeguarding 

shareholder rights. The Company's operating results are reviewed through 

the shareholders' meeting. The Board members are selected by the share-

holders to supervise the business activities of the Company. In addition, func-

tional committees, including the Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee, 

and Sustainable Development Committee, have been established.

2.3.1 
Board of Directors and Committees

GRI 2-9、2-10、2-11、2-14、2-16、2-17、2-18、2-19、2-20

The diverse board, with expertise from industry, government, and academia, 

ensures effective supervision and decision-making. All directors are nominat-

ed in accordance with the Articles of Association through the candidate nomi-

nation system. In May 2024, the 12th Board of Directors was elected pursuant 

to the Company’s regulations, comprising four independent directors, two ex-

ternal directors, and two employee directors, accounting for 50%, 25%, and 

25% of the board members, respectively, to enhance management quality.

The board includes six men and two women, with the Chairman also serving 

as CEO. In 2024, the board convened ten times with an attendance rate over 

97%. The establishment of the SDC in November 2023 marked a key step to-

ward sustainable development.

Shareholders'
Meeting

Board
of Directors

Corporate Governance Framework
_

Audit
Committee

Remuneration 
Committee

Sustainable
Development
Committee
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List of All Members of the Board of Directors in 2024
_

Job Title Name Gender Age 
(years)

Initial
Appointment 
(Election) Date

Main Education /
Experience

Current Positions
at the Company
and Other Companies

Industry Experience Professional Competence

Banking 
and 
finance

Business 
management

Marketing R&D Accounting 
and financial 
analysis

Information 
technology

Risk 
management

Chairman Tien-yu Lee Male 50+ 2016/02/22
Department of Electrical 
Engineering, National 
University of Tainan

CEO, Chyunn
Environment Co. 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣

Director Wen-ta Tsai Male 50+ 2021/08/26 
By appointment

Department of Business 
Administration, National 
Yunlin University of 
Science and Technology

General Manager, 
Chyunn
Environment Co.

􀁣 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣

Director Wei-Tsung Lin Male 30-50
2021/08/26 
By appointment

Department of Banking 
and Insurance,
Feng Chia University

General Manager, 
Weicheng
Investment Co., Ltd.

􀁣 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣

Director Chun-tai Wu Male 50+ 2018/06/19
Ph.D. in Electrical 
Engineering, University of 
Pennsylvania

Chairman,
Weicheng
Investment Co., Ltd.

􀁣 􀁣

Independent 
Director

Wen-de Wang Male 50+ 2022/09/23

Graduated from Chia Nan 
University of Pharmacy 
and Science and obtained 
pharmacist qualification

Retired
No concurrent
positions at the Company 
or in other companies

􀁣 􀁣 􀁣

Independent 
Director

Hsiao-mei Yen Female 50+ 2022/09/23
Master of Environmental 
Engineering, National 
Cheng Kung University

Chairman,
Taiwan Filament Weaving 
Development Co., Ltd.

􀁣 􀁣 􀁣

Independent 
Director

Heng-hui Lin Male 50+ 2022/09/23
Master of Finance,
National Taiwan University

Retired
No concurrent positions at 
the Company or in other 
companies

􀁣 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣

Independent 
Director

Ho Tseng Female 50+ 2024/01/31
Master of Accountancy, 
National Chengchi 
University

Accountant, Shin Shin 
Public Accounting Firm 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣
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Remuneration Policy for Directors and Managers
_

Composition of the Functional Committees
_

Procedures for Determining Remuneration

●	 The Company follows the “Regulations for the Remuneration Management of 
Directors and Managers”. Directors’ compensation is determined by their in-
volvement in business operations and the Company’s profitability. In line with 
Article 19 of the Articles of Association, up to 3% of annual profits may be 
allocated as directors’ remuneration, which is reviewed by the Remuneration 

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors.

●	 The General Manager and Deputy General Manager receive salary, bonuses, 
and employee compensation. Remuneration is set under the “Regulations 
for the Remuneration Management of Directors and Managers”, based on 
industry standards, job responsibilities, and contributions to company perfor-
mance. Retirement benefits are the same as those of other employees.

Correlation Between Remuneration,
Business Performance, and Future Risks

●	 The remuneration policy for directors, the General Manager, and Deputy Gen-
eral Manager establishes a positive correlation between rewards (beyond 
base salary) and business performance, with disclosure of payment amounts 

as mandated by law.

●	 It considers overall company performance, industry risks, future trends, 
individual achievement rates, and contributions to company success. The 
Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors review performance evalu-
ations and remuneration fairness, with ongoing adjustments based on actual 
operations and legal requirements to maintain a balance between sustainable 
operations and risk management. Although the remuneration system is not 
yet linked to sustainability goals, the Company is evaluating its feasibility.

Name Audit Committee Remuneration 
Committee

Sustainable
Development Committee

Tien-yu Lee
Chairman 􀁣

Heng-hui Lin
Independent Director 􀁣 􀁣

Wen-de Wang
Independent Director 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣

Hsiao-mei Yen
Independent Director 􀁣 􀁣 􀁣

Ho Tseng
Independent Director 􀁣 􀁣

Category No. of  Agenda Items Communication Method
and Frequency

Communication 
Outcome

Environmental 0 Board meetings are held 
at least quarterly, totaling 
ten board meetings in 
2024.

The Chairman and department managers are au-
thorized to handle major incidents, reporting to the 
Board as necessary. Resolutions are reported at the 
next meeting, with unresolved issues tracked and 
reported quarterly.

Social 40

Governance 40

Remarks

In 2024, the Company’s Board of Directors reviewed a total of 80 agenda items, none of which were classified as material events.

*A material event is defined as any incident related to human rights, environmental issues, labor practices, or corruption that results 
in a fine of NTD 100,000 or more.

(Chair)

(Convener)

(Convener)
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Description
_

In 2024, Chyunn had four independent directors, comprising 50.0% of the board, all meeting independence standards. One director also served as 

an executive, addressing operational needs. To support effective board operations, the Company has established the “Rules Governing the Scope 

of Powers of Independent Directors”. This regulation clearly defines the requirements for independent directors to express dissent or reservations 

in board meetings, prohibits any obstruction, refusal, or circumvention of their duties by the Company or the Board, and grants independent direc-

tors the right to request relevant personnel or hire experts for support when necessary.

1.	 Quarterly board meetings are scheduled with seven days'
	 advance notice and an agenda.

9.	 Meetings are held at the Company office during work hours,
	 with flexibility for convenient alternatives.

2.	 Meetings may be convened at any time in emergencies or on matters that cannot 
be resolved at regular meetings, and notices may be sent electronically.

10.	 The Chairperson convenes and presides over meetings;
	 an acting chair is elected if unavailable.

3.	 Administrative staff handle meeting logistics
	 and provide adequate materials.

11.	 Relevant personnel may attend for expert input
	 but leave during discussions and voting.

4.	 Agenda items include reports, discussions, and any motions. 12.	 Voting requires the attendance
	 and consent of more than half of the directors. 

5.	 Material issues must be listed in the agenda and cannot be raised
	 as extempore motions.

13.	 Minutes detail proposal summaries, voting methods, outcomes,
	 and dissenting views.

6.	 Independent directors must attend in person or appoint a proxy,
	 with opinions recorded in the minutes.

14.	 Minutes shall be sealed with the Company’s seal and signed or stamped by the Chair 
and the minute taker, and distributed to the directors within 20 days after the meeting.

7.	 The Board may delegate certain powers to the Chairperson. 15.	 Audio or video recordings are kept for at least five years.

8.	 Directors should attend personally;
	 proxies can represent only one director. 

16.	 The establishment and amendment of the Rules of Procedure shall be agreed
	 by the Board of Directors and reported to the Shareholders' Meeting.

The Company's Board of Directors meets quarterly to review issues submitted by the management department.  In 2024, ten meetings were held 

with an average director attendance rate of 97.0%. The management department attends as needed to ensure thorough discussions. Economic, 

environmental, and social issues are managed by senior executives with board oversight. Unresolved issues are tracked and reported each quarter. 

Major proposals are communicated with directors by phone or in person, with site visits arranged when necessary for an in-depth understanding. 

Additionally, the directors communicate adequately with each other to ensure that they have a thorough understanding of the issues.
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Effective Board of Directors
_

􀼏

Rules for Performance 
Evaluation of Board
of Directors

Frequency of
Board Performance 
Evaluation

Board Performance 
Evaluation Metrics

Evaluation
Method

The Rules for Performance Evaluation of the Board of Directors was formulated to implement corporate gover-
nance and enhance the functionality of the Board. It outlines the evaluation cycle, scope, methods, executing 
unit, procedures, and other compliance requirements.

The Board’s performance is evaluated by an external professional independent agency or team of external 
experts every three years. Additionally, internal performance evaluations are conducted annually, with results 
finalized by the end of the first quarter of the following year.

Considering the company's situation and needs,
our Board performance evaluation shall include at least the following five major aspects:

I.	 Participation in company operations.	 II.	 Enhancement of decision-making quality.
III.	 Board composition and structure.	 IV.	 Election and continuing education of directors.
V.	 Internal control.

Evaluations are conducted via questionnaires, including internal Board self-evaluations and individual director 
self-evaluations. The 2024 Board performance self-evaluation results were reported to the Board on April 18, 
2025, and used as a reference for future director selection, nomination, and individual director remuneration.
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Board Self-Evaluation Results
_

􀕹 ( I ) Director Self-Evaluation: Above Standard 

The Company has 8 directors (including independent direc-
tors). A performance self-evaluation questionnaire was sent 
out on March 14, 2025, with all 8 responses received. The 
average score across all areas was 4.81 out of 5, indicating 
performance "above standard."

(II) Functional Committee Self-Evaluation: Above Standard 

(III) Board Self-Evaluation: Above Standard 

The Board received scores indicating performance "above 
standard" across all areas. This reflects its effectiveness in 
guiding and supervising company strategies and establish-
ing appropriate internal control systems, meeting regulatory 
governance requirements.

􂱅
The Audit Committee and Remuneration Committee conduct-
ed self-evaluations by the committee chairs, both receiving 
"above standard" ratings. These results demonstrate effective 
operation and compliance with corporate governance require-
ments.

􁕍

Aspects of Self-Evaluation No. of Questions Average Score

A. 	Knowledge of company goals and missions 3 4.83

B. 	Awareness of directors' responsibilities 3 4.87

C. 	Participation in company operations 8 4.65

D. 	Internal relationship management and communication 3 4.83

E. 	Professionalism and continuing education 3 4.83

F. 	Internal control 3 4.87

Total Questions / Average Score 23 4.81

Aspects of Self-Evaluation Audit Committee Remuneration Committee

No. of 
Questions

Average 
Score

No. of 
Questions

Average 
Score

A. 	Participation in company operations 4 5.00 4 5.00

B. 	Awareness of committee’s responsibilities 5 4.80 5 5.00

C. 	Enhance decision-making quality 7 4.71 7 4.85

D. 	Composition and election of members 3 5.00 3 5.00

E. 	Internal control 3 5.00 - -

Total Questions / Average Score 22 4.90 19 4.96

Aspects of Self-Evaluation No. of Questions Average Score

A. 	Participation in company operations 12 4.25

B. 	Enhance decision-making quality 12 4.58

C. 	Composition and structure of the Board 7 4.42

D. 	Election and continuing education 7 4.00

E. 	Internal control 7 4.28

Total Questions / Average Score 45 4.30
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2.3.2 
Organizational Structure and Development of the Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee, consisting of four independent directors, convenes five meetings in 2024. Their duties are as 
follows:

I. 	 Regularly reviewing remuneration committee charter and proposing amendments.

II. 	Establishing and regularly reviewing performance evaluation criteria for directors and managers, along with annual and long-term performance goals, 
and the associated remuneration policies, standards, and structure. Evaluation criteria are disclosed in the annual report.

III. 	Regularly assessing the achievement of performance goals for directors and managers, determining individual remuneration based on performance eval-
uation results.

The committee shall perform its duties according to the following principles:

I.	 Ensure that the company's remuneration structure aligns with relevant laws and effectively attracts top talent.

II.	 Performance evaluations and remuneration for directors and managers should adhere to industry standards. Key considerations include individual per-
formance, time invested, responsibilities undertaken, goal achievement, and alignment with the Company's short- and long-term objectives as well as 
financial health.

III. Avoid incentivizing directors and managers to pursue remuneration at the expense of exceeding the Company's risk appetite.

IV. Determine the proportion of short-term performance remuneration and timing of variable pay for directors and senior managers based on industry char-
acteristics and the nature of the business.

V. Ensure that the content and amounts of remuneration for directors and managers are reasonable and correlate with financial performance. In cases of 
significant profit decline or sustained losses, remuneration should not exceed the previous year’s amount; if it does, a rationale must be disclosed in the 
annual report and communicated at the shareholders' meeting.

VI. Committee members must abstain from discussions and votes regarding their own remuneration decisions.
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Actual Attendance

5 Times Times

Proxy Attendance

0
Actual Attendance Rate

100 %

2024 Remuneration Committee Operations

I.	 The Company’s Remuneration Committee consists of four members.

II.	 Term of office: From June 26, 2024 to May 29, 2027.

III.	Chaired by Mr. Wen-de Wang, the Remuneration Committee convened five 
times in 2024.

     Member attendance details are as follows:

Note: Committee Member Ho Tseng was appointed on June 26, 2024, 
and was required to attend three meetings.

Convener

Member

Member

Member

Wen-de 
Wang

Heng-hui 
Lin

Hsiao-mei 
Yen

Ho 
Tseng

Actual Attendance

Actual Attendance

Actual Attendance

5

5

3

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Proxy Attendance

Proxy Attendance

Proxy Attendance

0

0

0

Actual Attendance Rate

Actual Attendance Rate

Actual Attendance Rate

100

100

100

%

%

%
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2.3.3
Organizational Structure and Development of 
the Audit Committee

To enhance board oversight and strengthen governance, the Audit 

Committee was established in September 2022, composed entirely 

of independent directors. It assists the Board in ensuring the integrity 

of accounting, auditing, financial reporting, internal controls, and risk 

management. Under its charter, the committee may conduct necessary 

audits or investigations and maintains direct communication with inter-

nal auditors and external accountants. The committee also performs 

an annual self-assessment to evaluate its effectiveness.

Matters Reviewed by the Audit Committee Mainly Include:
􀰇	 Review of financial statements

􀰇	 Audits and accounting policies and procedure

􀰇	 Internal control system and related policies and procedures

􀰇	Significant asset transactions and derivative financial instruments

􀰇	Review major lending, endorsements, or guarantees

􀰇	Review matters involving the directors' conflicts of interest

􀰇	Evaluate external auditors’ qualifications, independence, and performance

􀰇	Approve the appointment, dismissal, or remuneration of external auditors

􀰇	Review the issuance, offering, or private placement of equity-like securities

􀰇	Approve appointments or dismissals of finance, accounting, or internal audit 
officers

􀰇	Addressing other major issues required by law, the committee’s charter, or 
regulatory mandates

2024 Audit Committee Operations

I.	 Term of office: From May 30, 2024 to May 29, 2027.

II.	 Chaired by Mr. Heng-hui Lin, the Audit Committee convened nine times 
in 2024. 

	 Member attendance details are as follows:

Actual Attendance

9 Times Times

Proxy Attendance

0
Actual Attendance Rate

100 %

Convener

Member

Member

Member

Heng-hui 
Lin

Wen-de 
Wang

Hsiao-mei 
Yen

Ho 
Tseng

Actual Attendance

Actual Attendance

Actual Attendance

8

9

8

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Proxy Attendance

Proxy Attendance

Proxy Attendance

0

0

0

Actual Attendance Rate

Actual Attendance Rate

Actual Attendance Rate

88

100

100

%

%

%

Note: Committee Member Ho Tseng was elected in a by-election on 
January 31, 2024, and was required to attend eight meetings.054
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2024 Sustainable Development Committee Operations

I.	 The Committee is convened and chaired by the Chairperson of the 
Board and includes two members, both serving as independent  
directors.

II.	 Term of office: From June 26, 2024 to May 29, 2027.

III.	Chaired by Mr. Tien-yu Lee, the Sustainable Development Commit-
tee convened three times in 2024.

     Member attendance details are as follows:

2.3.4 
Organizational Structure and Development of the Sustainable Development Committee (SDC)

To strengthen the Company’s sustainability governance and enhance attention to environmental, social, and governance 
(ESG) issues, the Sustainable Development Committee was established under the Board of Directors and approved by the 
Board on November 23, 2023. In 2024, the Committee convened three meetings. Its main responsibilities are as follows:

I.	 Review the Company's sustainable development strategy and corporate sustainability report.

II.	 Oversee and evaluate the results of Corporate Governance Evaluation.

III.	Address the concerns of various stakeholders, including shareholders, clients, suppliers, employees, government entities, NGOs, communities, and the 
media, and supervise communication plans.

IV.	Manage other major matters mandated by the Company or competent authorities.

Actual Attendance

3 Times Times

Proxy Attendance

0
Actual Attendance Rate

100 %

Chair

Member

Member

Tien-yu 
Lee

Wen-de 
Wang

Hsiao-mei 
Yen

Actual Attendance

Actual Attendance

3

3

Times

Times

Times

Times

Proxy Attendance

Proxy Attendance

0

0

Actual Attendance Rate

Actual Attendance Rate

100

100

%

%
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Course Title

Course Title

Course Title

Training Hours

Training Hours

Training Hours

Total Hours in the Year

Total Hours in the Year

Total Hours in the Year

2.3.5
Continuing Education of the Board of Directors

GRI 2-9

To ensure Chyunn's management team maintains up-to-date cor-

porate governance knowledge and stays responsive to shifts in the 

business environment, it requires each board member to complete a 

minimum of 3 hours of training at the start of each term.

3

3

3

6.0

6.0

6.0

3

3

3

Director

Corporate Director Representative

Corporate Director Representative

Tien-yu Lee

Wen-ta Tsai

Wei-tsung Lin

OrganizerDate (from/to)

2024.03.12-2024.03.12

2024.11.28-2024.11.28

Securities and Futures Institute

Securities and Futures Institute

OrganizerDate (from/to)

2024.03.12-2024.03.12

2024.11.28-2024.11.28

Securities and Futures Institute

Securities and Futures Institute

OrganizerDate (from/to)

2024.03.12-2024.03.12

2024.11.28-2024.11.28

Securities and Futures Institute

Securities and Futures Institute

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation
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Course Title

Course Title

Course Title

Course Title

Course Title

Training Hours

Training Hours

Training Hours

Training Hours

Training Hours

Total Hours in the Year

Total Hours in the Year

Total Hours in the Year

Total Hours in the Year

Total Hours in the Year

3

3

3

3

3

6.0

6.0

6.0

6.0

6.0

3

3

3

3

3

Director

Independent Director

Independent Director

Independent Director

Independent Director

Chun-tai Wu

Heng-hui Lin

Ho Tseng

Wen-de Wang

Hsiao-mei Yen

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

Corporate Governance and Securities Regulation

OrganizerDate (from/to)

2024.03.12-2024.03.12

2024.11.28-2024.11.28

Securities and Futures Institute

Securities and Futures Institute

OrganizerDate (from/to)

2024.03.12-2024.03.12

2024.11.28-2024.11.28

Securities and Futures Institute

Securities and Futures Institute

OrganizerDate (from/to)

2024.03.12-2024.03.12

2024.11.28-2024.11.28

Securities and Futures Institute

Securities and Futures Institute

OrganizerDate (from/to)

2024.03.12-2024.03.12

2024.11.28-2024.11.28

Securities and Futures Institute

Securities and Futures Institute

OrganizerDate (from/to)

2024.03.12-2024.03.12

2024.11.28-2024.11.28

Securities and Futures Institute

Securities and Futures Institute
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2.3.6
Avoidance of Conflict of Interest

GRI 2-11、2-15

In accordance with the Company's "Code of Ethical Conduct" and "Ethical Corporate Management Best Practice Principles", directors must 

maintain self-discipline and disclose conflicts of interest, particularly those that may be detrimental to the Company's interests. They must ab-

stain from discussion and voting and may not act as proxies. 

The Chairman of the Board also serves as CEO to ensure effective policy implementation. However, if there is a risk of harming the Company's 

interests, the Chairman must abstain from discussions and votes. 

In accordance with the Company's "Code of Ethical Conduct" and "Ethical Corporate Management Best Practice Principles," a director's 

spouse, blood relatives up to the second degree, or any company under the director's control have conflicts of interest with respect to matters 

discussed at the meeting. A director who violates the conflict of interest policy by participating in a vote has their vote invalidated. Unable di-

rectors' votes are not counted.

2024 Board of Directors Conflict of Interest Management
─

Date of Board Meeting  Conflict of Interest Motion Recused Directors and Supervisors

 01.31 2023 Year-End Bonus Plan for Managers Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

 03.12 Ratification of Related-Party Transactions for 2023Q4 and Contract Signing with 
Everlove Industrial Co., Ltd.

Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Proposed Amendment to the Lease Agreement with Dokin Motors Co., Ltd. for the Sikun-
shen Port of Anping Green Energy Industrial Park

Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 
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 04.17 2023 Director Remuneration Distribution Plan Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Directors: Wen-ta Tsai, Chun-tai Wu, Wei-tsung Lin

2023 Employee Remuneration Distribution Plan Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Independent Directors’ Remuneration Adjustment Plan Independent Directors: Wen-de Wang, Heng-hui Lin, Hsiao-mei Yen, Ho Tseng

Contract with Related Parties, Executed by Independent Directors on Behalf of 
the Company

Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Directors: Wen-ta Tsai, Chun-tai Wu

 05.17 Ratification of Related-Party Transactions for 2024Q1 and Contract Signing with Ever-
love  Industrial Co., Ltd.

Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Contract between Subsidiary Tungmao Co., Ltd. and Related Party Everlove Industrial 
Co., Ltd. for the Sale and Purchase of  Vehicles

Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Contract with Subsidiary Tongshine Energy Co., Ltd. for the Sale and Purchase of Private 
Vehicles

Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Directors: Wen-ta Tsai, Wei-tsung Lin

Management Contract Amendment with Subsidiary Tongshine Energy Co., Ltd. Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Directors: Wen-ta Tsai, Wei-tsung Lin

 06.26 Shareholding Adjustment Plan for Canal Link Co., Ltd. Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Contract with Everlove Industrial Co., Ltd. for the Sale and Purchase of  Vehicles Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

 08.23 Ratification of Transactions with Related Parties in 2024Q2 Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Managers’ Bonus Plan Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Lease Plan for The Wenxian Rd. Office Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

 09.19 Contract with Everlove Industrial Co., Ltd. for the Purchase of Fully Electric Refuse Com-
pactor Truck

Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Performance Evaluation of Directors and Managers Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

 11.28 Ratification of Transactions with Related Parties in 2024Q3 Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Directors: Wen-ta Tsai, Chun-tai Wu, Wei-tsung Lin

Equity Repurchase Plan for Canal Link Co., Ltd. Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Contract Plan with Related Parties for 2025, executed by  Independent Directors on 
Behalf of the Company

Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Directors: Wen-ta Tsai, Chun-tai Wu, Wei-tsung Lin

 12.27 Plant Lease Plan for the Angang Plant Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Directors: Wen-ta Tsai, Wei-tsung Lin

2024 Year-End Bonus Plan for Managers Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 

Cash Capital Increase and Managers’ Subscription for New Shares Chairman: Tien-yu Lee     |     Director: Wen-ta Tsai 
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2.3.7
Participation in External 
Organizations

GRI 2-28

The influence of the business can 

be expanded through external par-

ticipation. Chyunn actively partic-

ipates in industry-related associ-

ations to establish communication 

and cooperation.

Industry Associations, Other Member Associations, and National or International Advocacy 
Organizations
_

Name of Organization Membership Qualifications

WRTC Director

Tainan City Building Materials Traders Association Director

Waste Clearance and Disposal Business Association of Tainan City Member

Waste Clearance and Disposal Business Association of Kaohsiung City Member
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2.4
Business Results

GRI 201-1

In 2024, Chyunn achieved a net 

operating revenue of NTD 463,879 

thousand, which represents an in-

crease of NTD 8,984 thousand or 

1.97% compared to NTD 454,895 

thousand in 2023.
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200,000

Operating revenue 
(NTD thousand)

Gross profit 
(NTD thousand)

Pre-tax profit
(NTD thousand)

Operating profit and loss 
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Non-operating income and expense
(NTD thousand)

0
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70,421

132,250
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-20,010

 463,879

64,735

73,988

159,310

9,253

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

2022

2022

20222022

20222023

2023

20232023

20232024

2024

20242024

2024

-20,000

-30,000

-10,000

0

20,000

10,000

0

50,000

25,000

75,000

100,000

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

2022-2024
Chyunn Business Results 
(Consolidated Statements)

─

061

CH
YU

N
N

  Environm
ental Social G

overnance



0

40,000

20,000

60,000

80,000

0

40,000

20,000

60,000

80,000

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

55,822

55,822

44,778

46,859

60,504

56,952

2022

2022

2022 2022

2023

2023

2023 2023

2024

2024

2024 2024

70,813
89,509

106,286

46,203 42,996 40,000

5,000

0

24,583
22,875

25,991

10,000

15,000

25,000

30,000

20,000

0

20

204
390

100

300

400

200

1

0

2.82
2.21

2.74

2

3

4

1,488

937 719

30,000

0

40,000

50,000

60,000

20,000

10,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

2022 20222023 20232024 2024

0

42,000 40,000 40,000

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024

2022 2023 2024

Net income after tax 
(NTD thousand)

Total comprehensive income
(NTD thousand)

Earnings per share
(NTD thousand)

Employee salaries (including employee benefits)
(NTD thousand)

Community investment
(NTD thousand)

Dividends
(NTD thousand)

Payments to the government
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Remarks
􀀺	 Payments to investors include dividends to shareholders and interest paid to lenders (including any form of debt 

and loan interest) as well as unpaid dividends to preferred shareholders.

􀀼	 Payments to the government refer to all taxes (including sales tax, income tax, property tax) and fines.

􀀾	 “Employee salaries (including employee benefits)" encompass welfare benefits provided in monetary form, such as 
labor and health insurance premiums, pension costs, etc. This does not include costs directly related to employee 
job responsibilities such as education, training, or protective equipment.

􀁀	 “Employee benefit amount” refers to the total cost of welfare benefits provided to employees by the Welfare 
Committee, such as employee trips, health checkups, and gift boxes for three major holidays, which are provided in 
non-monetary form. The 2022–2023 data were internally verified and recalculated under this definition. 

􀁂	 Community investment refers to donations and contributions.

􀁄	 The currency is NTD.

􀁆	 Retained economic value: "Direct economic value generated" minus "Economic value distributed". 

※	 Direct economic value generated: Revenue.

※	 Economic value distributed: Operating costs, employee salaries and benefits, payments to lenders, payments to the 
government by country, and community investments.
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2.4.1
Financial Assistance Received from the Government

GRI 201-4

The Company actively aligns with national development goals and has received related subsidies including training, technological upgrades 

and transformation, to promote employee education, environmental protection, and health services.

Item Subsidized by Subsidy Amount (NTD)

On-site health service subsidy
Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration, MOL 23,040

Elderly employment training subsidy
Yunlin-Chiayi-Tainan Regional 
Branch of Workforce Development 
Agency, MOL

30,814

Enterprises Human Resource Upgrade 
Program

Yunlin-Chiayi-Tainan Regional 
Branch of Workforce Development 
Agency, MOL

76,306

Reduced/Refund Commodity Tax for 
Heavy-Duty Vehicle Trade-in

National Taxation Bureau of the 
Southern Area 575,396

Purchase price for air pollution reduc-
tion benefits

Ministry of Environment 30,000

MOEA Loan Program for SMEs 
Low-Carbon and Smart Transforma-
tion and Factory Infrastructure Optimi-
zation

Ministry of Economic Affairs 219,491

Total 955,047

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

Remark:
Government financial assistance includes tax reductions and subsidy 
programs.
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2.4.2
Tax Policy

The Company strictly complies with the relevant tax laws, including securities transaction tax, business tax,

and corporate income tax, and has formulated tax policies in accordance with the following principles.

Follow tax laws, declare, 
pay taxes, and maintain 
documentation.

Compliance Comprehensive 
Decision-Making

Structural 
Integrity

Risk Control 
Principle

Commercial 
Substance

Arm's Length

Transparency Proactive 
Communication

Reasonable Tax 
Planning

Stay updated on tax law 
changes and assess im-
pacts fully.

Ensure business structures 
meet economic substance.

Assess and manage risks 
in tax decisions.

Ensure related-party trans-
actions have economic 
substance and fair risk-re-
ward distribution.

Related-party transaction 
terms should mirror those 
of similar non-related 
transactions.

Disclose tax information 
regularly in financial and 
annual reports.

Maintain open communi-
cation with tax authorities.

Use legal incentives re-
sponsibly, avoiding evasive 
practices.
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2.4.3
Tax Governance

GRI 2-26

2.5
Compliance

GRI 2-27、206-1、2-23、2-24、2-25

Governing Unit |
Finance and Accounting Section

Compliance with regulations 

is a key governance policy 

for Chyunn. The Company 

adheres to social, econom-

ic, and environmental laws, 

including the Company Act, 

Waste Disposal Act, Income 

Tax Act, and Labor Stan-

dards Act. It defines a major 

violat ion as any instance 

where fines exceed NTD 100 

thousand for a single event. 

In 2024, no major violations 

were recorded.

Sustainability policies and 

commitments are commu-

n ica ted  to  s takeho lders 

through the Company’s offi-

cial website and the annual 

Sustainability Report. Ded-

icated to ethical practices, 

the Company also maintains 

a reporting channel for em-

ployees and stakeholders to 

report any unlawful, fraud-

ulent, or unethical behav-

ior. Committed to legal and 

competitive integrity, it has 

not encountered any legal 

challenges related to an-

ti-competition, antitrust, or 

monopolistic conduct, there-

by promoting fair competition 

and market transparency.

Financial Statements	｜https://www.chyunn.com/financial-statements/
Grievance Email	 ｜service@chyunn.com.tw

066

Ch.2

Ethical C
orporate M

anagem
ent: Pioneer of C

om
pliance



2.6
Due Diligence

GRI 2-23、2-24、2-25、2-26

Chyunn supports the human 

rights principles outlined in the 

"Universal Declaration of Human 

Rights", "United Nations Global 

Compact", and "International 

Labor Conventions". Guided by 

its environmental vision and in 

line with the "Corporate Gover-

nance Best Practice Principles 

for TWSE/TPEx Listed Com-

panies" and OECD Principles 

of Corporate Governance, it 

strengthens corporate gover-

nance, protects the environ-

ment, promotes human rights, 

and fosters a sustainable supply 

chain that respects safety and 

health. It complies with national 

laws, upholds labor rights, and 

prioritizes shareholder interests, 

board functionality, stakeholder 

rights, and transparency.

The Company conducts due dili-

gence on key suppliers to identi-

fy negative impacts, conducting 

assessments and site visits to 

manage sustainability risks. Its 

human rights and occupational 

safety and health policy, com-

municated to all new employees 

upon onboarding, is also pub-

licly available on its website. 

Regular inspections ensure that 

suppliers uphold labor stan-

dards, including prohibitions on 

child labor, elimination of forced 

labor, and protection of workers’ 

rights.

https://www.chyunn.com/公司運作規章/

Chyunn Corporate Governance 
Best Practice Principles:

STEP.01

STEP.02

STEP.03

All Suppliers

Complete a self-assessment form 
on technical, service quality, and 
environmental issues.

Waste Disposal Plant
 (Downstream)
Complete an Industrial Waste 
Disposal Contractor Audit Checklist 
on technical, service quality, and 
environmental issues.

Grievance Channel

For suppliers below standards, discuss possible improvements.

Due Diligence Steps

Acceptance Unit Customer Service (Tainan, Chiayi)

Address No.58, Kunshen Rd., South District, Tainan City

Hotline 06-2965599

Email service@chyunn.com.tw

Acceptance Unit Audit Office

Address No.58, Kunshen Rd., South District, Tainan City

Hotline 06-2965599

Email sandylee@chyunn.com.tw

Acceptance Unit Kaohsiung Branch

Address No. 6, Guihua Street, Xiaogang District, Kaohsiung City

Hotline 0918113717

Email sanlongwang@chyunn.com.tw

Continue partnerships with improved suppliers; terminate cooperation 
with those who fail to improve.
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2.7  Risk Management
 GRI 2-24、2-25、201-2

Global trends and rapidly changing environments may impact corporate profitability, but they also present potential 

opportunities. Timely response to risks and opportunities arising from internal and external factors makes effective 

risk management essential. The Company adopts a prudent approach to managing risks.

The Company has an internal control system to manage risks. Major policies, investments, and asset transactions 

are evaluated by relevant departments and approved by the Board. The internal audit unit conducts regular and ad-

hoc audits, focusing on high-risk areas in the annual audit plan, and reports findings to the Audit Committee and the 

Board.

To ensure the continuous effectiveness of its system, it conducts annual reviews and updates. This process sup-

ports strong corporate governance and risk management, serving as the basis for evaluating the overall effective-

ness of internal controls and issuing an internal control statement.

Organizational 
Structure and 
Operations

Risk Control 
Operations

2.7.1

2.7.2
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E
Environmental

Climate Change 
Physical Risk

􀄧 Temperature rise
􀄧 Climate hazards

􀄧	 Establish standard operating procedures (SOPs) to address climate disaster risks.
􀄧	 Purchase appropriate insurance and increase coverage based on the needs of high-risk 

personnel.
􀄧	 Provide employees with flexible work options, such as remote work or taxi fare subsidies.
􀄧	 Strengthen facility resilience with insurance and recovery plans.

􀄧	 Energy and Emissions
􀄧	 Occupational Health and 

Safety

Climate Change 
Transition Risk

􀄧	 Supply chain risk
􀄧	 Water resource risk
􀄧	 Increased cost
􀄧	 Regulatory risks
􀄧	 Rising energy prices
􀄧	 Rising customer de-

mand for sustainability

􀄧	 Climate Risk Monitoring: Assess and monitor climate risks and establish emergency 
measures (including climate-based water spraying).

􀄧	 Alternative Energy Application: Gradually replace traditional fuel vehicles with low-car-
bon or electric refuse compactor trucks to reduce carbon emissions and fuel costs.

􀄧	 Supply Chain Optimization: Diversify supply chains and establish stable partnerships.
􀄧	 Carbon Monitoring and Compliance: Establish carbon monitoring and reporting sys-

tems to comply with emissions regulations.
􀄧	 Low-Carbon Technologies and Energy-Saving Measures: Implement energy-efficient 

equipment and technologies to improve energy use efficiency and reduce long-term 
operating costs.

􀄧	 Enhancing Employee Competencies: Cultivate transformation talents through internal 
training programs to strengthen ESG knowledge and climate change adaptation capa-
bilities.

􀄧	 Corporate Sustainability Growth Strategy: Define a clear ESG vision and execute ac-
tionable plans to achieve long-term sustainability goals.

􀄧	 Smart Technology Adoption: Apply AI and automation in sorting, transport, and autono-
mous vehicles to improve operational efficiency.

􀄧	 Financial Planning: Ensure the financial feasibility of sustainability efforts through long-
term planning and cost-risk assessment.

􀄧	 Internal Audit and Oversight: Set annual plans and review progress to ensure environ-
mental and sustainability goals are achieved.

􀄧	 Energy and Emissions
􀄧	 Water and Effluents
􀄧	 Innovation and R&D

Environmental 
Pollution, 
Liability Risk

􀄧	 Potential for pollutant 
leakage during clear-
ance

􀄧	 Implement strict procedures and safety measures to ensure the correct handling and 
transport of hazardous materials.

􀄧	 Use proper protective measures and equipment, and perform regular inspection and 
maintenance to prevent contamination.

􀄧	 Waste
􀄧	 Water and Effluents

Type Risk Identification Response Actions Corresponding 
Material Topic

Scope of Risk Management
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S
Social

Occupational 
Health and Safety, 
Management Risk

􀄧	 Occupational
	 injury

􀄧	 Establish a safety management system, with regular safety audits and risk assessments.
􀄧	 Provide appropriate protective equipment, training, and education to ensure employee 

safety and health.
􀄧	 Arrange annual on-site health checks by occupational health physicians and nurses to 

ensure frontline employee health.
􀄧	 Continuously optimize waste clearance routes, conduct alcohol and blood pressure 

checks before shifts, and perform regular vehicle maintenance to ensure the safety of 
personnel and equipment.

􀄧	 Occupational Health and 
Safety

􀄧	 Virus transmission 􀄧	 Promote self-protection measures, such as wearing masks and frequent disinfection.
􀄧	 Limit in-person meetings and encourage virtual meetings. 

Human Resource 
Risk 

􀄧	 Employee devel-
opment and labor 
compliance risk

􀄧	 Develop annual training plans to enhance employee competencies, with each depart-
ment providing training aligned with career development needs.

􀄧	 Commit to complying with national labor laws, the BSCI Code of Conduct, and other ap-
plicable industry standards and international conventions, while continuously improving 
employee working conditions and welfare.

􀄧	 Talent Recruitment and Re-
tention

􀄧	 Employment

G
Governance

Governance Risk 􀄧	 Board performance 
and liability risk

􀄧	 Establish a board performance evaluation mechanism with annual internal reviews 
and external assessments every three years. The evaluation covers board operations, 
decision quality, composition, and internal controls, serving as a basis for operational 
improvement and remuneration decisions to strengthen governance effectiveness.

􀄧	 Provide annual training programs for directors to update them on laws, regulations, 
and governance practices, strengthening understanding of their roles and responsi-
bilities.

􀄧	 Provide directors with liability insurance to protect them from lawsuits or claims while 
performing their fiduciary duties.

􀄧	 Ethical Corporate Manage-
ment

Compliance Risk 􀄧	 Penalty risk 􀄧	 Ensure compliance with relevant environmental laws and regulations.
􀄧	 Establish a sound compliance system and process, and conduct regular self-assess-

ments.
􀄧	 Continue education and training for employees to ensure regulatory understanding 

and adherence.

􀄧	 Ethical Corporate Manage-
ment

資訊安全風險 網路風險 ● 安全宣導：定期進行員工資訊安全宣導，加強資安意識、強化資訊安
全防護。

● 資安測試：定期進行社交郵件測試，針對誤擊同仁加強資安意識宣導。

資訊安全風險

主機設備風險 ● 端點設備保護與控制：安裝防毒軟體、保持作業系統更新、系統密碼
權限定期檢視與更新。

● 中央對外控制：建立高端防火牆（Firewall）與智慧防毒防駭防入侵之
防3系統等安全防護機制。

● 資料保護：重要資料透過備份系統進行異地多重保存。

財務風險 利率風險

信用風險

流動性風險

價格風險

籌資風險

融資風險

投資風險

● 本公司財務部透過與公司內各營運單位密切合作，以負責辨認、評估
與規避財務風險。

● 增加往來銀行，備妥銀行授信額度，以降低信用風險、流動性風險。

● 定期評估銀行利率，並與銀行保持密切聯繫，以取得較優惠的借款利
率，並控制資本結構於適當水準，將能有效控管利率變動對本公司之
影響風險。

● 提升服務品質，增加客戶數，並篩選合作條件較優質之客戶，以維持
合理服務價格。

● 依需求製作籌資、融資與投資風險評估報告，並提交董事會審議，以
確保財務決策的穩健性與合規性。

經濟績效

營業風險 市場風險

策略風險

聲譽風險

● 每日關注市場需求，定期討論與調整策略，並宣導企業價值（合法清運
的重要性、安全性、專業流程），以優良服務品質避免削價競爭等市場
風險。

經濟績效

Type Risk Identification Response Actions Corresponding 
Material Topic

Type Risk Identification Response Actions Corresponding 
Material Topic
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G
Governance

治理風險 董事會績效與責

任風險

● 明訂董事會績效評估辦法，每年內部評估，每三年委託外部專家評估。
評估涵蓋董事會運作、決策品質、組成結構及內部控制等，評估結果
作為運作優化及薪酬參考依據，確保治理機制持續提升。

● 每年提供董事進修計畫，更新法規、制度發展及政策規定，幫助董事
理解其權責。

● 為董事投保董事責任險，保障其在履行善良管理人職責時免於遭受訴
訟或求償。

誠信經營

法令遵循風險 裁罰風險 ● 確保清運業務遵守相關環境法規。

● 建立健全的合規制度和流程，定期進行審查與改善。

● 落實完善教育訓練，以確保員工理解並遵守相關法規。

誠信經營

Information Secu-
rity Risk

􀄧	 Cyber risk 􀄧	 Security Awareness: Regularly educate employees on information security to en-
hance cybersecurity awareness and strengthen defenses.

􀄧	 Security Testing: Conduct regular phishing simulations and reinforce training for 
affected employees.

􀄧	 Information Security Risk

􀄧	 Host equipment risk 􀄧	 Endpoint Protection: Install antivirus software, keep systems updated, and enforce 
regular password changes.

􀄧	 External Central Control: Establish advanced firewall and intelligent antivirus, an-
ti-hacking, and intrusion prevention systems.

􀄧	 Data Protection: Utilize a backup system for multi-layered, off-site storage of critical 
data.

Financial Risk 􀄧	 Interest rate risk
􀄧	 Credit risk
􀄧	 Liquidity risk
􀄧	 Price risk
􀄧	 Fundraising risk
􀄧	 Financing risk
􀄧	 Investment risk

􀄧	 The Finance and Accounting Section collaborates closely with all operational units to 
identify, assess, and mitigate financial risks.

􀄧	 Increase banking relationships and credit facilities to reduce credit and liquidity risks.
􀄧	 Regularly monitor interest rates for favorable terms and maintain optimal capital 

structure.
􀄧	 Improve service quality, expand client base, and select clients with favorable terms to 

maintain reasonable pricing.
􀄧	 Prepare fundraising, financing, and investment risk assessment reports as needed 

and submit them to the Board of Directors for review to ensure sound and compliant 
financial decisions.

􀄧	 Economic Performance

Business Risk 􀄧	 Market risk 
􀄧	 Strategic risk
􀄧	 Reputational risk

􀄧	 Monitor market demand daily, review and adjust strategies regularly, and promote 
corporate values (importance of legal clearance, safety, professional procedures) to 
avoid price competition.

􀄧	 Economic Performance

Operational Risk 􀄧	 Equipment risk
􀄧	 Supply chain risk
􀄧	 Fraud risk
􀄧	 Deception risk

􀄧	 Regularly inspect and maintain vehicles and equipment, implementing a renewal 
policy to minimize breakdown risks.

􀄧	 Establish emergency response plans with backup suppliers, maintenance schedules, 
and contingency plans to ensure business continuity.

􀄧	 Actively match additional treatment plants to expand treatment capacity.
􀄧	 Conduct annual visits to treatment plants (privately-owned) to ensure that their oper-

ations comply with regulations.

􀄧	 Occupational Health and 
Safety

􀄧	 Economic Performance

Type Risk Identification Response Actions Corresponding 
Material Topic
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Win-Win Cooperation: 
Reassuring Clients and Suppliers

Chapter3





3.1
Win-Win Cooperation

Chyunn maintains close ties 

across various sectors, in-

cluding trust-based partner-

ships with the supply chain, 

cooperative relationships 

with clients, and supportive 

connections with local com-

munities.

Recognizing the value of 

these connections for sus-

tainable growth and risk pre-

vention, the Company has 

prioritized information se-

curity and risk management 

since 2023, actively address-

ing stakeholder concerns. By 

fostering these relationships, 

it aims for shared success 

with all stakeholders.

3.1.1
Management of Material Topic: Information Security Risk

GRI 2-3、418

Win-Win 
Cooperation: 
Reassuring Clients 
and Suppliers

Materiality of 
the Topic

Policy / 
Commitment

Description

With the rise in cybercrime and virus 
attacks, information capability is crit-
ical to overall operations, and infor-
mation security is a key concern for 
stakeholders. In response, the Com-
pany has designated information se-
curity risk as a material topic.

Description

􀰇	Develop and implement informa-
tion security plans and policies.

􀰇	Adopt the pol icy approach of 
"Prevention, Monitoring, and Re-
sponse."

􀅍 􀈠
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􀎫 􀟀 􀟲 􀿮Management 
Evaluation Mechanism

Performance and 
Adjustment

Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Goals and 
Targets

Description

1.	 Conduct at least one cybersecurity train-
ing annually.

2.	 Hold quarterly security management re-
view meetings to report on cybersecurity 
performance.

3.	 Implement and audit cybersecurity checks 
according to internal control systems.

Description

􀰇	Operational performance

1.	Zero customer data breaches in 
2024.

2.	No major internal cybersecurity 
issues in 2024.

3.	No cybersecurity-related com-
plaints from authorities in 2024.

Description

Establish a Cybersecurity Commit-
tee as required by regulations, con-
duct regular awareness programs to 
strengthen employees’ information 
security awareness, and perform reg-
ular data backups as preventive and 
remedial actions against cyberattacks.

Description

􀰇	Short-term goals

1.	Maintain zero breaches of customer 
privacy, no major internal cybersecuri-
ty issues, and no reported cybersecu-
rity incidents.

2.	Manage and maintain cybersecurity in 
accordance with the Cyber Security 
Management Act.

􀰇	Medium- and long-term goals

1.	Conduct regular cybersecurity drills 
and awareness programs to enhance 
overall cybersecurity consciousness.

2.	Develop preventive measures for cy-
bersecurity attacks to ensure swift 
response to threats.
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3.2
Sustainable Supply Chain

GRI 204-1

Chyunn is committed to re-

sponsible environmental and 

social governance, aiming to 

create a sustainable impact 

through partnerships. As a 

company rooted in Tainan, it 

prioritizes local suppliers, with 

100% (359 suppliers) in 2024 

being from the local area.

Currently, the Company does 

not evaluate new suppliers 

based on environmental or 

social criteria, as its main 

suppliers are incinerators (6 

3.3
Reliable Services

Chyunn provides rel iable 

services based on legal and 

compliant business practices. 

In 2024, there were no inci-

dents of fines related to prod-

uct or service safety labeling 

or marketing regulations.

suppliers), managed by local 

governments, and therefore 

not subject to these factors.

Other major suppl iers are 

treatment plants (48 suppli-

ers). The Company assesses 

regulatory compliance during 

selection, and cooperation 

resumes only after addressing 

any issues. A three-step se-

lection process is practiced as 

follow:

To  e n s u r e  c o n s i s t e n t , 

h igh-qual i ty  serv ice and 

products for its customers, 

the Company follows the ISO 

9001 Quality Management 

System standards and are 

certified accordingly.

Call to confirm the plant visit schedule.

Visit the plant and prepare contractor audit 
checklists to ensure equipment, facilities, and 
environment meet legal standards.

Conduct random annual plant visits after estab-
lishing the partnership.

Initial Contact

Pre-Contract

Post-Contract

STEP.01

STEP.02

STEP.03

ISO 9001 Quality Management System Certification ▼
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3.4
Assured Information Security

GRI 418-1

In today's digital age, customer 

information security is increasingly 

important. Chyunn is committed to 

protecting customer data. In 2024, 

there were no privacy complaints 

or data breaches. It follows strict 

privacy protection procedures and 

has established a cybersecurity 

structure to implement and pro-

mote security policies.

1.	Management Review Meetings are held 
at least once a year, with additional 
meetings as necessary.		
		

①	 Review audit results and improvement suggestions.

②	 Consider suggestions from higher-level units, 
internal colleagues, and external stakeholders.

③	 Evaluate the introduction of new security products 
or technologies.

④	 Review corrective and preventive measures.

⑤	 Assess the appropriateness of risk evaluations.

⑥	 Report on the implementation status of previous 
meeting decisions.

⑦	 Discuss any changes affecting the security system.

⑧	 Consider improvement suggestions from the secu-
rity team members.

⑨	 Report on the implementation of cybersecurity 
objectives.

2.	Compliance:	 		

	

①	 Identification of Applicable Laws and Regulations: 
The Information Security Team regularly identifies 
applicable laws and regulations, compiling and 
updating them in the "List of External Documents."

②	 Intellectual Property: Employees must comply with 
IP laws and software management policies, with 
audits on software use.

③	 Personal Data Protection and Privacy: Employees 
are required to follow the relevant provisions of the 
Personal Data Protection Act.

④	 Protection of Organizational Records: Records 
are categorized based on their type (e.g., change 
records, database records, error logs, audit logs, 
and operational procedures). Storage media types 
(e.g., paper, disks, tapes, hard drives, or CDs) and 
retention periods are defined. Records should be 
handled and protected according to their informa-
tion classification level.

Management Review Meetings
Extended Explanation of the Information Security Organizational Chart

Chief Information Security Officer Executive Secretary

Information Security Team

Information Protection Team

Promotion and Training Team

Information Security Audit Team

Information Security Consultants

Information Security Organizational Chart  ▲
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Environmental Protection,
Promising a Clean and Beautiful Future

Chapter4



4.1
Environmental Protection

Chyunn is built on professional 

and lawful waste clearance and 

treatment, firmly committed to 

environmental protection through 

compliant operations that prevent 

pollution.

The Company promotes waste 

resource recovery, increasing reuse 

rates and reducing incineration 

loads, while advancing innovation 

and R&D to enhance efficiency and 

support industry transformation.

In construction surplus soil and 

waste management, Chyunn prop-

erly handles construction waste, 

meeting contractors' disposal 

needs while transforming waste 

into marketable resources and em-

bodying the principles of the circu-

lar economy.

4.1.1
Management of Material Topic: Energy and Emissions

GRI 3-3、302、305

Environmental 
Protection,
Promising a
Clean and
Beautiful Future Materiality of 

the Topic

Description

In light of the global trend towards 
net-zero emissions, emission man-
agement is crucial for corporate op-
erations. Responsible emission man-
agement not only helps in reducing 
the Company's cost risks but also 
enhances its competitiveness in sus-
tainability issues.

􀅍 Policy / 
Commitment

Description

The Company’s business includes 
waste clearance and the reuse of sur-
plus soil resources. The former relies 
on vehicles powered by energy, while 
the latter involves heavy machinery 
for loading, vehicle transport, and 
powered screening equipment. To ad-
dress energy policies for its main op-
erations and emissions, the Company 
focuses on regular equipment main-
tenance to minimize exhaust emis-
sions. Additionally, it conducts an an-
nual greenhouse gas inventory and 
reviews its carbon-reduction goals.

􀈠
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􀎫Goals and 
Targets

Description

Chyunn has long been committed to 
energy conservation and reducing 
waste, lowering costs while contribut-
ing to environmental protection.

􀰇	Short-term goals

1.	Regular maintenance to prevent 
energy waste and emissions from 
aging equipment.

2.	Implement visual management to 
monitor energy use and emissions 
weekly.

􀰇	Medium-and long-term goals

1.	Identify major emission sourc-
es and use data to drive improve-
ments, minimizing environmental 
impact and achieving zero penal-
ties for violations.

􀟀Management 
Evaluation Mechanism

Description

1.	 Starting with 2024 as the baseline year, the 
Company will use a form-based manage-
ment approach to review energy consump-
tion each month, prioritizing the replace-
ment of high-energy equipment to reduce 
emissions.

2.	 In accordance with its internal management 
review process, the Company will evaluate 
the effectiveness of  energy and emis-
sions-related regulations quarterly through 
the PDCA cycle, reporting findings at the 
SDC to ensure policy implementation. 

􀟲 􀿮Performance and 
Adjustment

Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Description

Establish a machine inventory check-
list, prioritizing the replacement of 
energy-intensive machinery to im-
prove efficiency.

The Company continues to replace 
aging vehicles; as of 2024, all vehi-
cles operating at the soil resource 
disposal site meet Phase 5 emission 
standards, with one Phase 2 vehicle 
retained as backup.

Description

Each year, the Company will review 
energy use and priorit ize replac-
ing high-energy equipment. Aging 
machinery causing excess energy 
consumption and emissions will be 
replaced with alternative equipment 
through a procurement process.
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4.1.2
Management of
Material Topic:
Waste

GRI 3-3、306

Materiality of 
the Topic

Description

The soil resource disposal site receives 
construction waste and uses physical 
sorting to transform it into usable re-
sources. By increasing the proportion 
of waste converted into resources, the 
Company aims to achieve the ultimate 
goal of resource circulation.

􀅍 Policy / 
Commitment

Description

The Company's policy is "Sustain-
able Development, Resource Circu-
lation". Actively promotes waste re-
duction and recycling, it enhances 
waste sorting and recycling efforts, 
continuously improves recycl ing 
technology and complies with envi-
ronmental regulations and custom-
er standards related to its activities, 
products and services.

􀈠 􀎫Goals and 
Targets

Description

􀰇	Short-term goals

Revise the waste cleaning plan 
and convert reusable materials 
to Category R, increasing cli-
ents’ waste resource recovery 
rate.

􀰇	Medium- and long-term goals

Effectively implement the waste 
cleaning plan and increase the 
recycling rate, aiming for over 
75% for construction mixtures 
and over 95% for construction 
surplus soil.

􀟀Management 
Evaluation Mechanism

Description

Through internal on-site control and in-
spection, the Company verifies wheth-
er the set targets can be effectively 
achieved every year.

􀟲Performance and 
Adjustment

Description

Building on 2023 results, all reusable 
materials from the Company and its 
clients remain classified as Category 
R, with no new items added in 2024. 
Going forward, Chyunn will apply 
technological upgrades to sustain 
and further improve the reuse rate.

􀿮Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Description

The Company reviews recycling 
effectiveness annually and adjusts 
strategies if results do not meet 
expectations.
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4.1.3
Management
of Material Topic:
Water and Effluents

GRI 3-3、303

Materiality of 
the Topic

Description

Taiwan faces natural resources scarci-
ty, particularly in the southern region, 
where uneven seasonal distribution and 
frequent droughts and floods exacer-
bate the situation. In response to con-
cerns from stakeholders (FSC and EPB), 
the Company has identified this as a 
material topic.

􀅍 Policy / 
Commitment

Description

The Company commits to precising 
water usage and minimizing waste.

􀈠 􀎫Goals and 
Targets

Description

􀰇	Short-term goals

The soil resource disposal site 
uses fog cannons for water spray-
ing, reducing water consumption 
while controlling air pollution.

􀰇	Medium-and long-term goals

Implement smart monitoring sys-
tems to optimize water spraying 
based on air quality, ensuring pre-
cise water usage and minimizing 
waste.

􀟀Management 
Evaluation Mechanism

Description

Wastewater reports are submitted bi-
annually to ensure no water quality pol-
lution, with reviews by the Tainan EPB. 
Additionally, water usage is monitored 
weekly to promptly detect and address 
any anomalies.

􀟲Performance and 
Adjustment

Description

While not a major water user, the 
Company promotes efficient water 
use and aims to maintain water us-
age density around 0.1.

􀿮Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Description

Water usage is monitored weekly, 
with any anomalies promptly ad-
dressed. Additionally, an automat-
ed sprinkler system is developed 
for more precise water control.
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4.1.4
Management of 
Material Topic: 
Innovation and R&D

GRI 3-3

Materiality of 
the Topic

Description

The waste clearance industry 
plays a vital role in advanc-
ing the circular economy. Up-
holding the spirit of tech-
nological waste clearance, 
Chyunn drives innovation to 
achieve waste resource utili-
zation, low-carbon services, 
and efficient management, 
making innovation integration 
a core focus.

􀅍 Policy / 
Commitment

Description

􀰇	Align innovation and R&D projects 
with the Company’s development 
goals.

􀰇	Establish a sound system to review 
the reasonableness and effective-
ness of innovation investments 
annually.

􀈠 􀎫Goals and 
Targets

Description

􀰇	Short-term goals

1.	Launch the Smart  F leet  Dispatch 
System to optimize dispatch routes, 
reduce training costs through automat-
ed navigation, and establish a waste 
clearance database.

2.	Promote low-carbon vehicles by grad-
ually reducing fuel consumption.

􀰇	Medium-and long-term goals

1.	Complete service carbon footprint 
assessments and offer low-carbon ser-
vices superior to industry standards.

2.	Invest in treatment plants or innovative 
processing technologies to increase 
the waste resource recovery rate.

􀟀Management 
Evaluation Mechanism

Description

Follow the Company’s internal control 
system to ensure proper management 
and performance evaluation of innovation 
and R&D projects.

Conduct at least one annual budget re-
view for innovation and R&D investments.

􀟲Performance and 
Adjustment

Description

􀰇	 Operational performance
	 In 2024, a total of three innovation and 

R&D projects were completed.

􀰇	 Adjustment mechanism
	 Conduct annual reviews of innovation 

and R&D budgets and outcomes, making 
adjustments as needed in response to 
economic and market conditions.

􀿮Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Description

All innovation and R&D projects 
include defined review milestones, 
with timely evaluation and adjust-
ment if performance falls short of 
expectations.
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4.2
Recycled Products

GRI 2-6、301-1、301-2、301-3

Chyunn’s main business activities include waste clearance and surplus soil resource recycling and re-

use. Waste clearance services do not generate any byproducts. Surplus soil recycling, however, involves 

accepting construction waste, meeting the disposal needs of construction companies, and transforming 

it through specialized processing into marketable soil resources. The Company does not use recyclable 

products or packaging materials, and diesel is the only fuel used in the production process for large ma-

chinery, with a total diesel consumption of 31,784 liters in 2024.

84%

96%

Reusable materials

Reused volume

9,753.16 tons

2024

Construction mixtures received

326,211.2

2024

Construction 
surplus soil received

Reusable soil resources
7,802.83 tons

Recyclable waste plastics
264.45 tons

Scrap iron
143.42 tons

Storage volume
12,996

􁗞 􀍟

􀾯

cubic
meters

cubic
meters
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Products reused in 2024 Products reused in 2024

Surplus Soil Resource Recycling and Reuse Process

_

Clients 􀉬 􁗞Chyunn Soil Resource Disposal Site

Recycling and Reuse

Can be reused at construction sites to reduce the need
to extract natural resources such as stone and sand.

􀆅	 Pave construction sites or roads to suppress dust and reduce air pollution.

􀆅	 Backfill fishponds to ensure the safety of shore patrols.

􀆅	 Strengthen the foundation for new construction projects.

Products

96%84%

9,753.16 tons 326,211.2

􁗞

􁜽

Construction 
mixture

Surplus soil
2024 Construction Waste 2024 Construction Waste

Shredding Sorting Classification

cubic
meters

Reusable construction mixture Reused construction surplus soil

Reusable surplus soil

7,802.83 tons

Sand and gravel mixture

General construction sandRecyclable waste plastic

264.45 tons

Scrap iron

143.42 tons

   Construction mixture

   Construction surplus soil
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4.3
Waste Management

GRI 306-2

4.3.1
Waste Monitoring

As a Grade-A waste clearance 

contractor, Chyunn monitors 

the handling of waste from both 

clients and its own operations 

in a legal and compliant man-

ner. All refuse compactor trucks 

are equipped with GPS tracking 

systems to monitor transporta-

tion, ensuring safe and accurate 

disposal.

Business units required to
report waste

Business units not required to
 report waste

Full GPS positioning and tracking Full GPS positioning and trackingGrade A Waste Clearance Permit

Waste Clearance and Transportation Process
_

Waste placed
in buckets

Waste placed
in buckets

Weighed upon
transportation

Weighed upon
transportation

Manifest filled out Confirmation 
form filled out

Waste compressed
in a compression

chamber

Waste compressed
in a compression

chamber

Non-dumping
transportation
to incinerator

Non-dumping
transportation
to incinerator
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Waste Composition Hazardous /
non-hazardous

On-site Off-site

Item Waste generated
(tons)

Treatment
method

Waste generated
(tons)

Treatment
method

Waste plastic mixture Non-hazardous - - 575.77 Incineration (including energy recovery)

Waste paper mixture Non-hazardous - - 6 Incineration (including energy recovery)

Industrial general waste Non-hazardous - - 897.89 Incineration (including energy recovery)

Domestic waste Non-hazardous - - 18.18 Incineration (including energy recovery)

Waste timber mixture Non-hazardous - - 3 Incineration (including energy recovery)

Waste timber Non-hazardous - - 209.06 Recycling and reuse

Waste plastic Non-hazardous - - 260.65 Recycling and reuse

The Company’s waste management model is shown in the table below:
_

4.3.2
Waste Generation

GRI 306-1、306-2、306-3、306-4、306-5GRI 306-1、306-2

Chyunn mainly generates domestic waste from employees, totaling 18.18 tons in 2024, which the 

Company lawfully transports.

In the construction surplus soil process, the sorting stage accounts for about 95% of the total 

waste. Chyunn focuses on reducing waste at this stage through process improvement and effec-

tive reduction measures, with data reported on the MOENV's Industrial Waste Report and Man-

agement System.

The Company continues to reduce and reuse waste, identify reuse facilities, and enhance recy-

cling efficiency, minimizing environmental impact and supporting sustainable development.

Note: The six incineration plants cooperating with the Company include the Chiayi Lucao, Tainan Yongkang, Tainan Chengxi, Kaohsiung Renwu, Kaohsiung 
Gangshan, and Kaohsiung Southern District incineration plants. All are municipal facilities equipped with energy recovery systems.
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4.4
Energy Management

GRI 302-1、302-3

To align with global trends and future regulations, Chyunn has vol-

untarily implemented greenhouse gas inventory management (ISO 

14064-1). By identifying key sources of energy consumption, the 

Company establishes a solid basis for setting future reduction tar-

gets. The 2024 energy consumption data are summarized in the 

table below.

4.4.1
Energy Conservation and Carbon Reduction Measures Implemented

GRI 302-4、305-5

Although Chyunn is not a major carbon emitter, it has begun implementing 

carbon-reduction measures in response to the national 2050 net-zero car-

bon policy. Carbon-reduction efforts are divided into routine and innova-

tive categories (see Section 4.7 Innovation and R&D).

Routine Carbon Reduction: Office and Facility Energy Efficiency

Energy-efficient applianc-
es and equipment

In 2024, Chyunn launched the Angang Operations 
Center, featuring full-area LED lighting, water-saving 
restroom fixtures, centrally timed air conditioning, and 
a rainwater recycling system to enhance energy effi-
ciency.

Air conditioning efficiency Advocating for a 26°C setting to save 6% energy per 
1-degree increase.

Paper reuse Each A4 sheet can be reused three times.

Remarks:
1.	 Energy conversion factor: 1 kWh = 0.0036GJ.

2.	 Conversion factors are based on the latest values announced by the MOENV, Gaso-
line: 7,609 kcal/L, Diesel: 8,642 kcal/L, LPG: 5,959 kcal/L. 1 kcal = 4.184 KJ.

3.	 Diesel consumption: includes fixed equipment (e.g., emergency generators) and 
mobile equipment (e.g., large engineering machinery, and refuse compactor trucks).

4.	 2024 Fuel Consumption:
	 ➀	Unleaded 95 gasoline: 14,050.0560 liters, Diesel: 383,636.7300 liters
	 ➁	Natural gas consumption: 0%
	 ➂	Renewable energy consumption: 0%

Quantitative indicators Unit 2024

Electricity
Degree / year 195942.0234
GJ 705.3913

Liquefied petroleum gas (LPG)
kg / year 220.0000
GJ 9.9770

Gasoline
L / year 14050.0560
GJ 442.3623

Diesel (stationary source)
L / year 120.3659
GJ 4.3486

Diesel (mobile source)
L / year 415420.7300
GJ 15008.2774

Energy intensity GJ / revenue
(NTD thousand)

0.0349
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TAINAN

CHIAYI

KAOHSIUNG

4.4.2
Promote Low-Carbon Services

GRI 301-2、305-5

In response to the 2050 net-zero carbon target, major clients must 

address national and international supply chain demands. 

Chyunn is committed to high-efficiency, low-emission vehicles 

and diversified waste clearance solutions to reduce incineration 

volume, improve waste treatment efficiency, and provide clients 

with low-carbon service options.

High-Standard, Low-Emission Vehicles

Chyunn delivers waste clearance services with high-standard, 

low-emission vehicles to reduce carbon emissions. In 2024, Phase 

5 vehicles accounted for 73% at Tainan Headquarters, 54% at 

Kaohsiung Branch, and 100% at Chiayi Office.

Diversified Waste Clearance

Mixed waste must undergo non-dumping transportation for incin-

eration as required by environmental regulations. However, inciner-

ators face capacity issues during maintenance. Effective sorting at 

the source can significantly reduce incineration volumes and asso-

ciated carbon emissions.

Chyunn identifies clients’ waste at the source to deliver optimized 

resource solutions. The Company offers recycling services to 100% 

of its clients across residential, commercial, and industrial sectors, 

improving waste management efficiency through multiple recycling 

channels.

High-standard, low-emission vehicles

Diesel Vehicle Exhaust Inspection Pass Rate
100% 100% 100%

TAINAN KAOHSIUNG CHIAYI
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TAINAN

CHIAYI

KAOHSIUNG

Diversified Waste Clearance

Professional Recommendations at the Source to Reduce Incineration Volume

Clients Consulting

Site visit

Clearance
and
transportation

Clearance
and
transportation

Chyunn

Clients

Reuse organization

Incinerator

Incinerator

Resources

Waste

Industrial waste

Industrial waste Visit clients 
to indentify
waste resource
characteristics

Incineration

Resource reprocessing

Incineration

Reusable

Non-reusable

Common Practices

Higher Total Incineration Volume
Lower Total Incineration Volume

Chyunnʼs Practices
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0
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1,000

1,200

0.0046

Total emissions =
Scope 1 + Scope 2 + Scope 3
Tons CO2e

2,130.4357

GHG emission intensity
Tons CO2e / revenue (NTD thousand)

Scope 1
Direct emissions

Scope 3
Other indirect emissions

Scope 2
Indirect emissions

Tons CO2e1,187.8508
55.7562%
Emission proportion:

Tons CO2e92.876592.8765
4.3595%4.3595%
Emission proportion:

Tons CO2e849.7083849.7083
39.8843%39.8843%
Emission proportion:

4.5
GHG Emission Management

GRI 305-1、305-2、305-3、305-4、305-5

In response to global warming and the net-zero 

transition, Chyunn actively manages greenhouse 

gas emissions. Since 2022, the Company imple-

mented ISO 14064-1 to inventory greenhouse gas 

emissions from operations, aiming to identify major 

emission sources for setting reduction targets and 

equipment improvements.

Remarks:

Scope 1:	 Direct emissions from company-owned or controlled 
sources, including fixed combustion, process emissions, 
transportation, and fugitive emissions. Emission factors are 
sourced from the MOENV's announcement (February 5, 
2024) and the GHG Emission Factor Management Table, 
Version 6.0.4.

Scope 2:	 Indirect emissions from purchased electricity and energy. 
Emission factors are based on the 2024 electricity emis-
sion factor by the MOEAEA: 0.474 kg CO2e/kWh.

Scope 3:	 Other indirect emissions, including upstream transporta-
tion and distribution, employee commuting, waste treat-
ment, etc. Emission factors are sourced from the MOENV's 
Carbon Footprint Information Platform.

Greenhouse gases: include CO2, CH4, N2O, and HFCs.

2024 GHG Emissions
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4.6
Water Resource Management

GRI 303-1、303-2、303-3、303-4、303-5

Chyunn’s headquarters is located in Annan Dis-

trict, Tainan City, with operations in South District 

(Operations Center) and West Central District 

(Planning Office), a Kaohsiung Branch in Xiaogang 

District, and a Chiayi Office in Shuishang District. 

All locations primarily source water from the Zen-

gwen Reservoir. According to the World Resources 

Institute's Aqueduct Water Risk Atlas, the Compa-

ny’s sites are classified as low to medium risk for 

water resources.

Despite this, water scarcity remains a concern, 

with Tainan facing multiple water shortages these 

years. The "National Climate Change Science Re-

port 2024: Phenomena, Impacts, and Adaptation" 

predicts more frequent droughts and extreme 

rainfall, with fewer but more intense typhoons, 

causing increased soil erosion and challenges in 

replenishing reservoirs.

To manage water resources, Chyunn implements 

water-saving measures, including regular pipe in-

spections and weekly monitoring of water usage. 

In 2024, the newly launched Operations Center 

further enhanced water efficiency by installing a 

rainwater recycling system.

Additionally, water is mainly used for dust sup-

pression (Tainan plant only), vehicle cleaning, 

and domestic purposes.
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Chyunn Environment Corporation
Water Consumption

Remarks:

1. The Company sources all water from municipal supply. Water intake equals discharge, and used water is legally released into the sewage system.

2. Chiayi Office with only six employees, has insignificant water usage and is excluded from the report.

3. Water Recycling Rate = In-plant water recycling / (Water withdrawal + In-plant water recycling) × 100%.

4. Water Intensity = Water withdrawal / Organizational Specific Metric, where the metric is the number of full-time employees.

5. In 2024, full-time employees worked 243 days. The "Organizational Specific Metric" refers to full-time employees working at least 25% (61 days) 
of the year's working days.

6. Water use at the Operations Center was temporary in 2024 and therefore excluded; it will be included in its water consumption starting in 2025.

Water Withdrawn (ML)

No. of Full-Time Employees

Water Discharge (ML)

Water Intensity

In-Plant Water Recycling (ML)

Water Recycling Rate (%)

2023

2023

2024

2024

2023

2023

2024

2024

2023

2023

2024

2024

10.36

109 113 0.10 0.08

10.368.97 8.97 0 0

0 0
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Chyunn Environment Corporation
Tainan Binhai Plant

Wastewater (Sewage) Discharge Status

Remarks:

1.	 The Tainan plant has obtained water pollution permits due to its soil resources reuse operations. 
Kaohsiung and Chiayi plants without relevant operations are exempt. 
The Tainan plant conducts semi-annual water quality audits, with results available on the MOENV's EMS website.

 20242023
Chyunn’s
Annual Average Value 
(ppm)

2.4
Chyunn’s
Annual Average Value 
(ppm)

<1.2
Chyunn’s
Annual Average Value 
(ppm)

<2
Chyunn’s
Annual Average Value 
(ppm)

2.5
Chyunn’s
Annual Average Value 
(ppm)

19.6
Chyunn’s
Annual Average Value 
(ppm)

8.2

Suspended 
solids

Suspended 
solids

Biochemical 
oxygen demand

Biochemical 
oxygen demand

Chemical 
oxygen demand

Chemical 
oxygen demand

Discharge 
standard (ppm)

Discharge 
standard (ppm)

Discharge 
standard (ppm)

Discharge 
standard (ppm)

Discharge 
standard (ppm)

Discharge 
standard (ppm)

30 30

30 30

100 100
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4.7
Innovation and R&D

GRI 302-5

The waste clearance industry plays a critical role in ad-

vancing the circular economy. Upholding the spirit of 

technological waste clearance, Chyunn drives innovation 

to achieve waste resource utilization, low-carbon ser-

vices, and efficient management. In 2024, the Company 

achieved significant progress in innovation.

Vehicle Electrification: Chyunn introduced Taiwan’s 
first fully electric refuse compactor truck, marking 
a new milestone for the industry.

In 2024, Chyunn partnered with Dokin Motors and FUSO 

to develop next-generation fully electric refuse compactor 

trucks featuring low noise, zero tailpipe emissions, and high-

er energy efficiency. As an industry leader, Chyunn contin-

ues advancing innovation to support a sustainable future.

To further promote low-carbon transportation, the Compa-

ny will introduce a charging management system in 2025 to 

track the operational performance of its electric fleet.

Service 
Low-Carbon-

izaton

Management 
Efficiency Chyunn Sustainable 

Development Goals

Waste Resource 
Utilization

098

Ch.4

Environm
ental Protection: Prom

ising a Clean and Beautiful Future



Vehicle Low-Carbonization: 
Chyunn’s Refuse Compactor Truck Upgrade and Transformation Plan
(Supported by the MOEA's 2023 CITD low-carbon subsidy)

In 2023, the Company received an MOEA subsidy for its low-carbon and 

smart upgrade project, completing the electrification retrofit of 12 com-

pactor units. These vehicles were deployed in the second half of 2024, 

making Chyunn the first private waste-clearance company in Taiwan to 

adopt electric compactor units.

The Company also installed smart meters to monitor electricity use and 

will introduce a charging management system to evaluate the performance 

of its electric fleet. Performance results for the 2024 deployed vehicles 

are summarized below.

Item Performance Metrics

Completed electrification retrofits for 12 
existing compactor units in May 2024

Electric compactor units feature low noise and no 
tailpipe emissions.

Comparison of fuel consumption for 
May–August 2023 vs. 2024

Fuel reduction: 5,652.85 liters

Comparison of carbon emissions for 
May–August 2023 vs. 2024

Carbon reduction: 15.715 tons CO₂e

Remarks:

1.  The Company compared fuel use and carbon emissions for the 12 electric compactor units using 
data from May–August 2024 versus May–August 2023. One vehicle lacked sufficient post-up-
grade data due to scheduling factors, so the assessment is based on 11 vehicles.

2.  The project period ran from September 1, 2023 to August 31, 2024; therefore, the comparison 
reflects the time between the post-retrofit period and the project’s conclusion (May–August).
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Efficient Management: Chyunn independently de-
veloped a Smart Fleet Dispatch System to enhance 
operational and management efficiency.

To advance digital transformation, Chyunn developed 

a Smart Fleet Dispatch System to enable intelligent 

operations and data-driven management. Complet-

ed in 2024, the system will be piloted and refined on 

select routes beginning in 2025. Its key operational 

advantages are outlined below.

Advantages Description

Smart 
Waste Clear-
ance

Once daily dispatch orders are issued, clearance 
technicians follow system instructions for navi-
gation, status updates, exception reporting, and 
data uploads. The system reduces training time 
and costs while improving overall management 
efficiency.

Data-Driven 
Management

Beyond automated dispatching, the system 
integrates multiple IoT data functions, including 
driver behavior, clearance mileage, and weight. 
These data support route optimization and 
performance evaluation. With a visualized data 
management interface, the system enables cen-
tralized and real-time management.

Clearance technicians follow automated dispatch instructions to complete 
daily operations.
─

Visualized data management interface strengthens management efficiency.
─
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4.8
Climate Change Adaptation

GRI 201-2

Addressing climate change is vital to corpo-

rate sustainability. The “Global Risks

Report 2024” identifies climate and envi-

ronmental risks—such as extreme weather, 

biodiversity loss, resource shortages, and 

tipping-point changes—will remain among 

the top global risks over the next decade, 

underscoring the urgency for action.

With emerging carbon taxes, stricter emis-

sions disclosure requirements, and rising 

consumer expectations, low-carbon ser-

vices are now essential. Chyunn has adopt-

ed the TCFD framework to assess climate 

risks and opportunities, strengthen climate 

governance, and guide timely strategic ad-

justments that enhance both resilience and 

sustainable growth.

Category Management Strategies and Actions 2024 Execution Status

Governance Chyunn continues to align with the Paris Agree-
ment's climate action goals and incorporates them 
into its sustainability policy to comply with regu-
lations from the FSC and MOENV. The Company 
is committed to adopting more energy-efficient 
and low-carbon methods to support the national 
net-zero emissions policy by 2050.

Since 2022, Chyunn has formally incorporated 
sustainability into its corporate management ob-
jectives, with the Chairman assigning the General 
Manager as the highest executive responsible for 
climate and sustainability oversight. To strengthen 
governance and implementation, the SDC was 
established on November 28, 2023, with the SD-
TF reporting quarterly on climate strategies and 
progress toward sustainability goals.

●	 Climate risk and opportunity identification
●	 Greenhouse gas inventory and data integration
●	 Sustainable information disclosure
●	 Climate adaptation and low-carbonization 

strategy planning

The SD-TF comprises representatives from each 
department, ensuring effective cross-department 
coordination. Key climate risk assessment results 
and adaptation strategies are consolidated and 
reported to senior management and the Board, 
enabling informed decision-making and timely 
action.

In 2024, the SD-TF monitored climate-related 
developments weekly and elevated any urgent is-
sues as needed. Each quarter, the SD-TF reported 
overall ESG  (including low-carbonization) project 
progress to the SDC. Following Committee re-
view, the results were consolidated and disclosed 
in the Sustainability Report.

4.8.1
Climate Change Management Framework
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Climate Change Management Framework-2

Category Management Strategies and Actions 2024 Execution Status

Strategy The climate strategy is based on science-based reduction path-
ways:

Short-term: Focus on implementing IoT technology to improve en-
ergy efficiency and expand the use of renewable energy.

Mid-term: Identify major energy users and form teams to develop 
innovative projects for carbon reduction.

Long-term: Implement carbon-reduction technologies to achieve 
a net-zero value chain.

In 2024, Chyunn advanced multiple initiatives related to energy, equipment, and emissions 
reduction. Key achievements include: 

1. Electrification and Infrastructure
a. Deployed electric compactor units and a fully electric compactor truck to expand the 

low-carbon fleet.
b. Initiated smart charging infrastructure planning.

2. Renewable Energy
a. Integrated rooftop solar PV into site development, with commissioning planned for early 

2026.
b. Assessed measures to increase self-consumption and strengthen energy autonomy.

3. Smart Fleet Management
a. Completed initial testing of the Smart Fleet Dispatch System, covering navigation, sched-

uling, task assignment, and exception reporting.
b. Began system integration with carbon inventory data to support ESG reporting.

4. Energy and Emission Management
a. Replaced aging vehicles; with all operating vehicles at the soil resource disposal site 

meeting Phase V emission standards.
b. Implemented monthly energy checks and heavy-equipment inventories to guide replace-

ment decisions.
c. Held monthly cross-department reviews of water, electricity, and fuel consumption to en-

sure timely issue response.

Risk 
Management

Chyunn follows its “Risk Management Policy and Procedures” and 
the TCFD framework to manage climate-related risks and oppor-
tunities through five steps:

(1) identification, (2) assessment, (3) materiality review, (4) finan-
cial impact analysis, and (5) application and disclosure.

In 2024, the SD-TF held a workshop to identify key climate risks and opportunities and de-
velop response measures. The results informed the risk–opportunity matrix and subsequent 
financial impact analysis.

See Section 4.8.2 Material Climate Risks and Opportunities and 4.8.4 Financial Analysis 
and Response Strategies for details.
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Climate Change Management Framework-3

Category Management Strategies and Actions 2024 Execution Status

Indicators 
and 
Targets

In line with ISO 14064-1:2018, annual GHG inventory and disclosure 
are conducted to assess operational impacts and evaluate risks and 
mitigation strategies across Scopes 1, 2, and 3.

Based on the GHG inventory, Chyunn’s largest emissions source is Scope 1 fuel use from 
transport vehicles. To address this, the Refuse Compactor Truck Upgrade and Transformation 
Plan was completed on August 31, 2024, placing 12 electric compactor units into daily ser-
vice. Ongoing tracking of fuel efficiency will support a full carbon-reduction analysis in 2025.

Climate Risk and Opportunity Management Process

Chyunn follows its “Risk Management Policy and Procedures” and the TCFD framework to manage climate-related risks and opportunities 

through five steps:

(1) identification, (2) assessment, (3) materiality review, (4) financial impact analysis, and (5) application and disclosure.

Identify potential climate risks 
and oppor tunit ies based on 
external trends and internal op-
erational changes.

Evaluate the importance and 
time horizon of each item and 
present their relative priority in 
a matrix.

Quantify potential  cost and 
revenue impacts using climate 
scenarios and internal financial 
parameters.

Consolidate assessment find-
ings for internal decision-mak-
i n g  a n d  re g u l a r l y  d i s c l o s e 
results in the Sustainabi l i ty 
Report.

Use cross-department work-
s h o p s  t o  b u i l d  c o n s e n s u s , 
assess relevance, and confirm 
risks and opportunities tied to 
Chyunn’s operations.

List Chyunn’s potential climate 
risks and opportunities

Application and DisclosureFinancial Impact AnalysisMateriality ReviewAssessmentIdentification

Confirm Chyunn’s climate risk 
and opportunity list

Develop the material risk–op-
portunity matrix

Assess financial impacts of 
material risks and opportunities

Integrate results into 
decision-making and reporting
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Period of Occurrence (Year)

Materiality Score (Risk / Opportunity)

Policy & Regulatory 
Requirements

Climate 
Hazards

Rising 
Temperatures

Client 
Sustainability 
Gaps

ESG 
Image 
Enhancement

Renewable 
Energy 
Use

Transition 
Technology 
Costs

Industry 
Transition

Low-Carbon 
Service 
Expansion

Transition-Related 
Talent Gaps

4.8.2
Material Climate Risks and Opportunities A  Physical Risk B  Transition Risk C  Opportunity

The chart plots time horizon against materiality scores, reflecting combined likelihood and impact. Higher scores indicate is-

sues requiring priority action.

Short-term items—such as climate hazards and rising temperatures—already have response measures. Mid-term items, in-

cluding transition-related talent gaps and transition technology costs, should be prepared for through 2025–2030. Long-term 

items reflect industry transition opportunities, helping guide Chyunn’s action priorities over the next decade. 105
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4.8.3
Climate Scenario Analysis

Physical Risk：SSP5-8.5

Chyunn conducted its physical risk assessment using the SSP5-8.5 high-emission scenario from the IPCC’s AR6. This scenario assumes lim-

ited CO2 emissions reductions, continued dependence on fossil fuels, and a potential temperature increase of over 4°C by century’s end, re-

sulting in more severe extreme weather events.

Types of Key Physical Risk
─

Physical Risk Description

Increased Extreme Weather Stronger typhoons may disrupt waste-clearance services and heighten attendance risks, causing revenue loss and additional 
personnel costs.

Rising Heat Stress More frequent and prolonged high-temperature days may affect the safety and health of field personnel and increase cooling 
and heat-prevention expenses.

Intensified Rainfall and Flooding Heavier rainfall and flooding may force route detours and raise fuel consumption, increasing transportation costs and carbon 
emissions.

Chyunn used TCCIP data and site-specific conditions to identify potential physical risks under the SSP5-8.5 scenario. These risks were in-

corporated into the 2025–2035 financial impact model to guide mitigation actions. Ongoing climate monitoring supports long-term resilience 

planning and sustainability investment decisions. See Section 4.8.4 Financial Analysis and Response Strategies for details.
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Transition Risks: Based on Taiwan’s 2050 Net-Zero Pathway

To assess transition risks, Chyunn adopted Taiwan’s 2050 Net-Zero Emissions Pathway (Executive Yuan, March 2022) as its primary scenario. 

The pathway, aligned with IPCC global targets, sets a 2050 net-zero goal and outlines four transition strategies and two governance founda-

tions, which will significantly affect high-carbon operations and supply chains. Based on Chyunn’s business characteristics, four key transition 

pressures were identified.

Types of Key Transition Risk
─

Transition Risk Description

Carbon Fees and 
Disclosure Requirements

Carbon fees are expected from 2025 and will rise over time. Stronger GHG inventory, verification, and product footprint requirements will increase 
compliance costs for SMEs.

Low-Carbon and Electric 
Vehicle Transition

The 2050 pathway prioritizes transport electrification. Chyunn’s fuel-based fleet will face replacement pressure, requiring investment in electric re-
fuse compactor trucks, charging facilities, and related maintenance and documentation.

Renewable Energy 
Expansion

Taiwan targets 30% renewable energy by 2030 and 60–70% by 2050. Chyunn’s Angang plant will launch rooftop solar in early 2026 and aims to in-
crease self-consumption to meet client and public-sector sustainability expectations.

Talent and ESG System 
Development

ISSB adoption increases the need for stronger ESG governance and professional capacity. Chyunn will enhance cross-department collaboration and 
build the systems required for long-term disclosure and compliance.

Chyunn is advancing medium- to long-term planning for the four transition pressures, including CO2 emissions reductions pathway modeling, 

a technology investment framework, and a 2025–2035 action plan to assess financial impacts. While short-term capital and compliance costs 

are expected, early preparation, use of subsidies, and ESG integration can enhance competitiveness and convert transition pressure into stra-

tegic advantages. See Section 4.8.4 Financial Analysis and Response Strategies for details.

Although a formal carbon-fee model has not yet been developed, Chyunn is closely tracking regulations under the Climate Change Response 

Act and the MOENV’s carbon-pricing plans, while strengthening its inventory, data management, and verification systems. The Company may 

face indirect carbon-related impacts through supply-chain or client requirements; therefore, financial and managerial flexibility is being re-

served to respond to future regulatory changes. 107
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4.8.4
Financial Analysis and Response Strategies

Based on TCFD and referencing ISSB standards, Chyunn conducted a 2025–2035 financial impact and action assessment for major climate 

risks and opportunities. The analysis outlines corresponding strategies and financial implications to guide management and resource alloca-

tion.

Acute Climate Hazards 
(Typhoons, Heavy 
Rainfall)

Severe rainfall  and ty-
phoons may halt clear-
ance operations, force 
route detours, increase 
fuel costs, and raise staff-
ing and safety pressures.

Short-term Medium -0.32% Short-term: 
1.	 Provide anti-slip gear and commuting allowances to improve 

safety during severe weather.
2.	 Establish real-time reporting and support mechanisms for 

faster response and better employee care.

Medium- and long-term:
1.	 Introduce AI scheduling and automated dispatch to improve 

efficiency and reduce field exposure risks.
2.	 Enhance labor safety and environmental insurance with reg-

ular reviews of coverage and limits.

Risk Factor Event Description Period of 
Occurrence

Financial 
Impact

Share of 2024 
Revenue Response Strategy

A  Physical Risk

Financial Impact Scale (NTD) : 
 
Low: 0 – 500,000
Medium: 500,000 – 1,500,000
Medium–High: 1,500,000 – 2,000,000
High: Above 2,000,000
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Chronic Rising 
Temperatures

Longer heatwave periods 
increase heat-stress risks 
for field staff, potentially 
c a u s i n g  h e a t - re l a te d 
illness, lower attendance, 
and higher cooling ener-
gy use.

Short-term Low 0.02% Short-term: 
1.	 Provide heat-protection gear and hydration supplies.
2.	 Advise staff to avoid direct sun and work in shaded areas.
3.	 Set up air-conditioned rest spaces for drivers.
4.	 Apply the “50 minutes work / 10 minutes rest” above 34°C rule.
5.	 Conduct annual health checks and adopt heat-risk alerts.
6.	 Promote proper first-aid procedures for heat exhaustion.

Mid-term: 
1.	 Assess low-carbon automated or semi-automated equip-

ment to reduce heat exposure.
2.	 Train supervisors on heat-risk reporting and response pro-

cesses.

Long-term: 
1.	 Explore heat-risk insurance and related subsidies.
2.	 Introduce microclimate monitoring and staggered work 

schedules to strengthen resilience.
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B  Transition Risk

Policy 
and 
Legal

Policy & 
Regulatory 
Requirements

Evolv ing FSC and in-
ternat ional  standards 
require updated sustain-
ability and GHG reports 
with third-party verifi-
cation, increasing com-
pliance and governance 
costs.

Short-term Medium -0.12% Short-term: 
1.	 Integrate sustainability reporting and GHG inventory work-

flows with automation to improve efficiency.
2.	 Track regulatory changes to strengthen data accuracy and  

response.

Medium- and long-term: 
1.	 Expand the sustainability disclosure team to enhance content 

quality and review processes.
2.	 Promote standardization and data transparency to improve 

ratings and trust.
3.	 Implement internal carbon pricing to reinforce risk manage-

ment.

Human 
Resources

Transition-Related 
Talent Gaps

Growing complexity in 
s u s t a i n a b i l i t y  i s s u e s 
requires cross-depart-
ment coordination and 
knowledge of interna-
tional standards. Without 
a dedicated ESG team, 
transition quality and op-
erational efficiency may 
decline.

Mid-term Medium -0.24% Short-term: 
1.	 Launch ESG and AI  training programs to strengthen 

cross-functional skills.
2.	 Improve retention and welfare measures to attract experi-

enced talent.

Medium- and long-term: 
1.	 Develop internship and talent-pipeline programs to build fu-

ture ESG talent.
2.	 Expand cooperation with government and academic partners 

to support transformation.
3.	 Establish an internal instructor and knowledge-sharing plat-

form for skill transfer.
4.	 Strengthen talent supply to enhance team resilience and sus-

tain long-term transition.

Risk Factor Event Description Period of 
Occurrence

Financial 
Impact

Share of 2024 
Revenue Response Strategy
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Reputation Client 
Sustainability 
Gaps

Major clients increasingly 
require carbon-footprint 
data, reduction plans, and 
human-rights policies. 
Insufficient or delayed 
responses may affect 
future cooperation, lower 
tender scores, and weak-
en supply-chain compet-
itiveness.

Short-term Low -0.03% Short-term: 
1.	 Establish ESG policies and external commitments to ensure 

consistent, proactive responses.
2.	 Track ESG regulations weekly and build an internal sustain-

ability database to improve readiness.

Mid-term: 
1.	 Obtain certifications (e.g., ISO 14067) and introduce car-

bon-footprint data processes to enhance accuracy and re-
sponse speed.

2.	 Develop an ESG information-management module to accel-
erate data access and client replies.

Long-term: 
1.	 Strengthen ESG culture and governance, reinforcing car-

bon-reduction performance, employee well-being, and DEI to 
enhance transparency and trust.

Technology Transition 
Technology 
Costs

EVs, solar  power, and 
other low-carbon tech-
nologies suppor t CO2 
emissions reductions, 
but without early plan-
ning for recycling and 
performance evaluation, 
replacement and end-of-
life costs may rise, affect-
ing operating expenses 
and asset efficiency.

Mid-term High -0.78% Short-term: 
1.	 Implement the Smart Fleet Dispatch System to enhance en-

ergy efficiency and operational visibility.
2.	 Expand EV adoption through electric-compactor retrofits and 

full-EV procurement.
3.	 Establish project-evaluation mechanisms to assess costs 

and benefits of carbon reduction.

Mid-term: 
1.	 Build end-of-life and replacement mechanisms for batteries 

and solar panels to reduce future disposal risks.
2.	 Use green financing and subsidies to enhance asset flexibili-

ty and financial efficiency.

Long-term: 
1.	 Strengthen equipment lifecycle management from invest-

ment to retirement.
2.	 Enhance cost-assessment frameworks to align technology 

planning with transition and financial needs.
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Reputation ESG Image 
Enhancement

As global ESG expec-
tat ions grow, compa-
nies that  act ively  ad-
vance sustainability and 
strengthen diversity, eq-
uity, and inclusion can 
build a stronger brand, 
enhance customer and 
public trust, and improve 
overall competitiveness 
and service value.

Short-term
Mid-term

Low -0.01% Short-term: 
1.	 Update uniforms and the CIS to reinforce a sustainable brand 

image.
2.	 Expand marketing efforts and participate in ESG or social-im-

pact activities.
3. 	 Regularly disclose sustainability progress on the website and 

social platforms. 

Medium- and long-term: 
1.	 Collect waste-clearance services carbon-data and develop a 

digital dashboard to showcase industry expertise and policy 
alignment.

2.	 Strengthen ESG talent development and cross-department 
collaboration.

3.	 Engage in ESG ratings, labels, and disclosure platforms to 
enhance transparency and visibility.

4.	 Internalize ESG-related costs to deepen value alignment and 
employee commitment.

C  Opportunity

Risk Factor Event Description Period of 
Occurrence

Financial 
Impact

Share of 2024 
Revenue Response Strategy
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Resource 
Efficiency

Renewable 
Energy Use

R e n e w a b l e  e n e rg y  i s 
central to Taiwan’s 2050 
net-zero pathway. With 
rising electricity prices 
and growing green-pow-
er demand, installing on-
site solar systems can 
lower energy costs, gen-
erate additional revenue, 
and strengthen brand 
image and market com-
petitiveness.

Mid-term Medium -0.21% Short-term:
1.	 Install rooftop solar at the Tainan Angang plant and complete 

self-use/grid-connection arrangements.
2.	 Survey all sites for expansion potential and develop a renew-

able energy rollout plan.

Medium- and long-term:
1.	 Manage renewable energy data to improve energy and emis-

sions oversight.
2.	 Strengthen green-power disclosure and explore RE100 par-

ticipation to enhance brand trust and competitiveness.
3.	 Reinvest energy-saving gains to support a positive ESG fi-

nancial cycle.

Markets Industry Transition As net-zero and circu-
l a r- e c o n o m y  p o l i c i e s 
gain momentum world-
w i d e ,  e n v i r o n m e n t a l 
technology sectors are 
growing rapidly. By mov-
ing beyond tradit ional 
sanitation services and 
developing technolo-
gy-driven sustainability 
s o l u t i o n s , c o m p a n i e s 
can enter new markets, 
e x p a n d  reve n u e , a n d 
strengthen long-term 
competitiveness.

Long-term High Data not yet 
available due 
to ongoing 
long-term 
investment 
assessments.

Short-term:
1.	 Conduct market research in environmental technology, fo-

cusing on smart platforms and IoT.
2.	 Develop cross-disciplinary talent to support future techno-

logical collaboration.
3.	 Review brand positioning and technical strengths to define 

new business directions.

Medium- and long-term:
1.	 Integrate AI and IoT to enhance operational intelligence and 

decision efficiency.
2.	 Strengthen R&D and pilot projects to build internal transfor-

mation capacity.
3.	 Pursue cross-sector M&A or technology partnerships (e.g., 

green energy, WTE, resource recovery) to expand sustainable 
services.

4.	 Engage in ESG-tech initiatives and platforms to reinforce 
market leadership and trust.
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Products 
and 
Services

Low-Carbon 
Service Expansion

Driven by policy and cli-
ent expectations, adopt-
ing EVs and automated 
systems helps reduce 
emissions, improve effi-
ciency, and demonstrate 
credible sustainabil ity 
performance—enhancing 
brand competitiveness 
a n d  a t t r a c t i n g  h i g h -
er-value clients.

Mid-term High 0.58% Short-term:
1.	 Pilot fixed-route operations for the fully electric refuse com-

pactor truck and refine scheduling and maintenance SOPs.
2.	 Launch the second soil resource disposal site to increase re-

cycling capacity.
3.	 Develop a smart platform to enhance fleet dispatching and 

data visibility.

Mid-term:
1.	 Expand vehicle electrification to form a low-carbon opera-

tions model.
2.	 Introduce a smart watering system for precise and efficient  

water use.

Long-term:
1.	 Integrate low-carbon clearance and resource-recovery ser-

vices to lead in smart sustainable transport.
2.	 Combine carbon footprint and recycling performance to 

strengthen value propositions.
3.	 Build low-carbon innovation capabilities to enhance service 

value and profitability.

Risk Factor Event Description Period of 
Occurrence

Financial 
Impact

Share of 2024 
Revenue Response Strategy
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Climate Risk and Opportunity 
Workshop

─

Chyunn held the workshop “Chyunn × 

Climate Change: Rethinking Risks and 

Opportunities” in December 2024, with 

active participation from all departments. 

The session examined how climate change 

may affect the Company and identified 

corresponding risks, opportunities, and re-

sponse strategies.
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Friendly Workplace: 
Co-Prosperity of Enterprises and Talent

Chapter5





5.1
Friendly Workplace

Global trends like declining 

birth rates, aging populations, 

and digital transformation have 

led to a critical talent short-

age. In the 2024 Global Talent 

Shortage Report by Manpow-

erGroup, 73% of employers 

in Taiwan reported difficulties 

finding suitable talent. Among 

the top five most in-demand 

skil l  areas are information 

technology and data (35%), 

engineering (26%), manufac-

turing and production (24%), 

human resources (23%), and 

sustainability and environmen-

tal skills (20%).

As Chyunn moves toward its 

vision of smart waste clear-

ance, industrial transformation 

has become imperative. En-

hancing talent attraction and 

Friendly 
Workplace:
Co-Prosperity of 
Enterprises and 
Talent

fostering a healthy workplace 

culture are therefore key to 

sustainable operations. Only 

by continuously attracting and 

retaining top talent can the 

Company sustain innovation 

and competitiveness in a rap-

idly changing market.

Chyunn focuses on al ign-

ing talent with roles, offering 

growth opportunities, training 

resources, and a supportive 

workplace. Through its Em-

ployee Welfare Committee 

and inclusive culture, Chyunn 

ensures employee satisfaction 

and retention, driving innova-

tion and sustainable opera-

tions.
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5.1.1
Management of
Material Topic: 
Labor Relations
GRI 3-3、401     

Materiality of 
the Topic

Description

Employees form the foundation of a 
business. Promoting human rights, a 
supportive workplace, and fair com-
pensation strengthens employee sta-
bility and relationships, driving sustain-
able growth.

􀅍 Policy / 
Commitment

Description

The Company’s human rights poli-
cy aligns with the UN Universal Dec-
laration of Human Rights and the UN 
Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights. Employment practices 
adhere to Taiwan's Labor Standards 
Act.

􀈠 􀎫Goals and 
Targets

Description

􀰇	Short-term goals
Establish communication channels 
for reporting human rights or la-
bor issues, with protection for those 
who raise concerns.

􀰇	Medium-and long-term goals
Maintain zero human rights viola-
tions and zero labor disputes.

􀟀Management 
Evaluation Mechanism

Description

The Company holds  quar ter ly  la-
bor-management meetings to review ir-
regularities and discuss corrective ac-
tions.

􀟲Performance and 
Adjustment

Description

In 2024, s ix labor-management 
meetings were held, with a total of 
15 motions.

􀿮Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Description

The Company holds quarterly la-
bor-management meetings to review 
employee rights and benefits. Report-
ed issues are addressed, with pro-
tection for those who raise concerns, 
followed by case discussions and em-
ployee interviews.
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5.1.2
Management of
Material Topic:
Talent Recruitment
and Retention

GRI 3-3、404     

Materiality of 
the Topic

Description

As the Company grows, the knowl-
edge and skills required from talent 
also evolve. A strong training system 
ensures employees are equipped to 
meet evolving demands, enhancing 
the Company’s competitiveness.

􀅍 Policy / 
Commitment

Description

􀰇	Training is provided based on 
the specific job requirements.

􀰇	Establish a compensation and 
performance evaluation system 
to review employee develop-
ment.

􀈠 􀎫Goals and 
Targets

Description

􀰇	Short-term goals
Launch a mentorship program 
for new employees and provide 
subsidies for employees to ob-
tain professional certifications.

􀰇	Medium-and long-term goals

1.	Develop a comprehensive 
training system tailored to the 
Company’s industry, incorpo-
rating national training subsi-
dy resources.

2.	Establish a competitive com-
pensation package to en-
hance talent attraction and 
retention.

􀟀Management Evaluation 
Mechanism

Description

Employees' performance and core 
competencies are evaluated month-
ly, with supervisors discussing devel-
opment needs and career planning to 
guide future training.

􀟲Performance and 
Adjustment

Description

In 2024, a mentorship program 
for front-line new employees was 
launched, with senior employees 
providing guidance. NTD 293,579 
was invested in employee train-
ing and education throughout the 
year, and employee compensation 
and bonuses were issued in ac-
cordance with the “Regulations for 
Employee Compensation and Ben-
efits Management”.

􀿮Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Description

To ensure that training and ed-
ucation investments effectively 
translate into corporate competi-
tiveness, the Company has estab-
lished a comprehensive perfor-
mance evaluation system.
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5.1.3
Management of
Material Topic:
Occupational Safety
and Health

GRI 3-3、403     

􀎫Goals and 
Targets

Description

􀰇	Short-term goals
Regularly organize employee health 
checkups, disseminate occupa-
tional safety and health knowledge, 
and establish standard response 
procedures.

􀰇	Medium-and long-term goals
Implement employee health man-
agement, maintain no major labor 
disputes and major occupation-
al accidents, and achieve goals of 
"zero disasters", "zero accidents", 
and "zero injuries and illnesses".

􀟀Management Evaluation 
Mechanism

Description

Weekly management meetings track oc-
cupational health and safety issues. In 
the event of an incident, it is immedi-
ately reported to supervisors for resolu-
tion, with follow-up actions taken to en-
sure improvement.

􀟲Performance and 
Adjustment

Description

In 2024, over 50 weekly management 
meetings were held to review occupa-
tional health and safety conditions.

􀿮Preventive / 
Remedial Measures

Description

1.	 New employees receive occupational 
safety and health training upon starting. 
Annual safety training is provided, and 
regular health check-ups are conducted 
to monitor employees' health and detect 
any issues early.

2.	 Establish an occupational safety re-
porting mechanism to enable prompt 
response and handling of incidents.

Materiality of 
the Topic

Description

Creating a safe and healthy work envi-
ronment is a key way that the Compa-
ny cares about its employees and the 
community.

􀅍 Policy / 
Commitment

Description

Safety is prioritized through proactive 
awareness campaigns, ongoing mon-
itoring, and post-incident improve-
ments.

􀈠
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5.2
Employee Policy

GRI 2-7、2-8、202-2

In 2024, Chyunn employed 138 staff across Tainan, Chiayi, 

and Kaohsiung, a 10% increase from 2023. The Company 

had no commissioned workers in 2024. It employed three 

subcontracted security personnel, the same number as in 

2023. In addition, five employees were hired without guar-

anteed working hours.

The senior management team includes 8 members, 7 males 

and 1 female, all of whom are Taiwan residents.

Remarks:

1.     Employees self-identify their gender. Gender disclosure is optional.

2.    Domestic refers to Taiwan; international refers to regions outside of Taiwan (e.g., the U.S., Vietnam).

3.    Employee: An individual in a labor relationship with the organization according to applicable national laws (in Taiwan, employees covered by 
labor insurance).

4.    Non-Employee: Individuals providing services at Chyunn locations, excluding those with temporary stays, such as security, cleaning, and 
construction subcontractors.

5.    Regular Employee: An individual with an indefinite contract.

6.    Temporary Employee: An individual with a fixed-term contract.

7.     Full-Time Employee: An individual defined by the Labor Standards Act as working up to 8 hours per day and 40 hours per week in Taiwan.

8.    Part-Time Employee: An individual who is not considered full-time.

9.    Headcount: Refers to the number of employees as of the reporting period's end date.

10.  No Guaranteed Hours: Employees who are not guaranteed a minimum number of working hours daily, weekly, or monthly but may be re-
quired to work as needed.

Workforce Composition
20242024

TAIW
AN

Total Employees

Regular Employees

Temporary Employees

Full-Time Employees

Part-Time Employees

100 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 120 130 140

35
103

138

34
85

119

1
18
19

32
98

130

3
5

8

Female Male Total Number
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Type Contract with the Company

Business Customer 
Maintenance 
Person

Commissioned Contract

Security Personnel Subcontracted Contract

10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

5.3
Talent Recruitment

GRI 401-1、405-1

The infusion of new talent brings fresh momen-

tum to the Company, while a positive work envi-

ronment, culture, and sound training and reward 

mechanisms support employee retention. Based 

on 2024 data, both the new recruit rate and de-

parture rates increased compared with 2023, 

indicating that although the total workforce 

continued to grow, employee mobility remained 

higher during the Company’s expansion phase. 

Chyunn will continue to strengthen its recruit-

ment and retention mechanisms to maintain 

workforce stability.

Chyunn also promotes workforce diversity, hir-

ing two employees with disabilities in 2024, as 

well as employees from various nationalities.

Total Number of Non-Employee Workers
2024

3
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Rates of New Recruits and
Departures in the Past Two Years
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Departure Rate (%) 

2023 2024

Total new 
recruits

Total new 
recruits

Total
departures

Total
departures

Total
employees

Total
employees

Total
employees

Total
employees

New
recruit rate

New
recruit rate

Departure
rate

Departure
rate

% %% %84 9856 85126 138126 13866.67 71.0144.44 61.59

New Recruits Departures New Recruits Departures

Description:

❶	 New recruits include employees who 
left the Company halfway.

❷	 New recruit rate by gender and age 
= New recruits in that group/total 
employees at year-end.

❸	 Overall new recruit rate = total new 
recruits/total employees at year-end.

➍	 2023 data were internally verified 
and revised to ensure consistency in 
calculation standards.

Description:

➀	 Includes resignation, dismissal, retire-
ment, or work-related death.

➁	 Departure rate by gender and age = 
employee leaving in that group/total 
employees at year-end.

➂	 Overall departure rate = employees 
leaving/total employees at year-end.

➃	 2023 data were internally verified 
and revised to ensure consistency in 
calculation standards.

Description:

❶	 New recruits incluade employees 
who left the Company halfway.

❷	 New recruit rate by gender and age 
= New recruits in that group/total 
employees at year-end.

❸	 Overall new recruit rate = total new 
recruits/total employees at year-end.

Description:

➀	 Includes resignation, dismissal, retire-
ment, or work-related death.

➁	 Departure rate by gender and age = 
employee leaving in that group/total 
employees at year-end.

➂	 Overall departure rate = employees 
leaving/total employees at year-end.

Age of Male <30 <3030-50 30-50>50 >50Age of Female
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5.4
Talent Cultivation and Development

GRI 404-1、404-2

Chyunn focuses on talent development to align em-

ployees with the Company's culture and enhance 

adaptability in a dynamic market. To address Taiwan’s 

aging workforce, the Company participates in the En-

terprises Human Resource Upgrade Program, encour-

aging experienced employees to continue learning and 

turn their expertise into valuable assets.

Training emphasizes corporate culture and profession-

al skills, using internal programs for shared values and 

tailored resources for technical, developmental, and 

management needs.

In 2024, Chyunn held 106 training sessions totaling 

888.5 hours, with 654 participations and an average of 

8.6 training hours per employee.

2024 Training 
Overview

Remarks:

➀ The statistics cover all employees during the year, including those who left the Company.

➁ (Total number of employees in management roles + total number of employees in non-management roles) = 
total number of employees by job level classification.

➂ (Total number of direct employees + total number of indirect employees) = total number of employees by per-
sonnel attribute classification.

④ Female employees received more training hours on average, as many worked in indirect roles with greater 
access to training. Though fewer women held managerial positions, their participation in longer programs also 
raised the average.

⑤ Management roles are defined as positions at the manager level or above.

16 176.50 11.03

357.50 35.7510

148 761.50 5.15

623.00 12.7149

119 353.00 2.97

24.00 2.4010

45 585.00 13.00

956.50 19.5249

Total Employees

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Management Role

Non-Management Role

Direct Employees

Indirect Employees

Total Employee 
Training Hours

Average Employee 
Training Hours
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Training Achievement 1:

Onboarding
Training

In order to equip new employees with the consistent basic 
knowledge before starting work, the Company developed in-
house onboarding training materials, supplemented with ani-
mations to facilitate a quicker learning process.

􀁣	 Selecting mentors to honor outstanding employ-
ees.

􀁣	 Mentor assistance increases retention rate for new 
recruits.

􀁣	 Hands-on training quickly enhances job readiness.

􀁣	Unified teaching to ensure standardized informa-
tion.

􀁣	In-house materials designed for clarity and easy 
absorption.

􀁣	Organized content to facilitate team expansion.

Training Achievement 2:

Mentorship 
Program

To address the detailed front-line clearance procedures, 
Chyunn selects outstanding employees as mentors. Through 
a three-month program, mentors help new employees adapt 
quickly, understand the Company culture, and address issues 
in real-time.

Corporate Culture and Professional Skill Training

Training
Category

Corporate
Culture

Professional
Skills

Content Immediate feedback, mentorship 
programs, onboarding training.

Forward-looking development, tech-
nical expertise, and management 
support.

Purpose To align employees with the Com-
pany’s culture and core values.

To enhance the Company’s operational
capabilities to adapt to a dynamic mar-
ket.

Applicable 
Personnel

New recruits General em-
ployee, based 
on role-specific 
needs.

Mid-to-senior-
level employ-
ees, based on 
role-specific 
needs.

2024 Training 
Proportion 86% 4%10%
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5.5
Personal Performance
Management and Development

GRI 404-2、404-3

Chyunn conducts annual performance evalu-

ations for all employees, focusing on achieve-

ments and areas for improvement. Results inform 

promotions, development, and compensation 

decisions. Employee bonuses are issued based 

on at least 1% of annual profits, as per company 

policy.

For underperforming employees, Chyunn offers 

improvement plans with goal setting, feedback, 

and support. Job adjustments are made as 

needed, and if performance does not improve, 

personnel transition plans include severance, 

career counseling, and internal transfers.

Consultation is offered to employees nearing 

retirement to understand their future plans and 

explore potential re-employment opportunities 

based on their preferences.

5.6
Remuneration 
Policy

GRI 2-21、202-1、401-3、405-2

Chyunn’s remuneration is based on indi-

vidual experience, skills, education, and 

expertise, with no discrimination based on 

religion, gender, politics, or marital status. 

Salaries are reviewed annually and adjusted 

according to market trends and company 

needs.

In 2024, Chyunn’s entry-level male and fe-

male employees earned 1.04 times the local 

minimum wage. The male-to-female salary  

ratio was 1:0.76 for general employees and 

1:0.66 for management.

Chyunn strives to be a supportive work-

place for employees starting families, pro-

moting gender equality and a family- and 

parenting-friendly environment. In 2024, 

two employees were eligible for and applied 

for parental leave.

Proportion of
Employees Evaluated
2024

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

Management Role

Non-Management Role

Direct Employees

Indirect Employees

􀁟 Temporary workers are not included in the evaluation.

Male Female
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Median Ratio of Annual 
Total Salary Over the 
Past Two Years

Ratio of Standard Entry-Level Wages by Gender

1.	 The calculation is based on the total number of regular employees at year-end, excluding resigned and temporary employees.

2.	The Chairman is included as the highest-paid individual only if serving as CEO. In 2024, the Chairman also served as CEO.

3.	Median Ratio: Annual total salary for the highest-paid individual/Median annual total salary for all employees excluding the highest-paid individual.

4.	Increase Ratio: Percentage increase in annual total salary for the highest-paid individual/Median percentage increase in annual total salary for all employees excluding 
the highest-paid individual.

5.	2023 data were internally verified and revised to ensure consistency in calculation standards and to eliminate duplicate calculations. After adjustment, the increase 
ratio showed a negative value, reflecting the downward impact on the median salary caused by workforce restructuring—specifically, an increase in new recruits and a 
decrease in senior employees.

Remarks:

Topic

I.	 Country/Region of Operation

II.	 Ratio of Male Entry-Level 
Wages to Local Minimum 
Wages

III.	 Ratio of Female Entry-Level 
Wages to Local Minimum 
Wages

IV.	Ratio of Entry-Level Wages 
for Other Genders to Local 
Minimum Wages

V.	 Ratio of Entry-Level Wages for 
Unspecified Genders to Local 
Minimum Wages

2023

Taiwan

The standard entry-level wage for male employees is 1.08 times 
the local minimum wage, based on market benchmarks and perfor-
mance.

The standard entry-level wage for male employees is 1.08 times 
the local minimum wage, based on market benchmarks and perfor-
mance.

The Company does not have entry-level employees of other gen-
ders.

The Company does not have entry-level employees with undis-
closed genders.

2024

Taiwan

The standard entry-level wage for male employees is 1.04 times the 
local minimum wage, based on market benchmarks and performance.

Employee base salaries are not influenced by gender, race, religion, 
political affiliation, marital status, or union membership. However, tenure 
and performance factors result in female entry-level wages being 1.04 
times the local minimum wage.

The Company does not have entry-level employees of other genders.

The Company does not have entry-level employees with undisclosed 
genders.

The Whole Company (including Kaohsiung Branch)

2023 20232024 2024

6.27 7.97 -2.91 1.46
Comparison of annual total 
salary between the highest-paid 
individual and all employees

Median Ratio

Comparison of annual total 
salary between the highest-paid 
individual and all employees

Increase Ratio

128

Ch.5

Friendly W
orkplace: Co-Prosperity of Enterprises and Talent



Gender Salary Ratios by Job Category

Remarks:

1.	 The statistics cover all employees during the year, including those who left the Company.

2.	Female-to-Male Annual Salary Ratio: Average annual salary of females in the category/Average annual salary and indirect employees category.

3.	In cases where the ratio of female to male base salaries shows a large disparity, it is mainly because the managerial and indirect categories include the male General Manager, which raises the overall male average.

4.	2022–2023 data were internally verified and revised to ensure consistency in calculation standards and to eliminate duplicate calculations.
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Parental Leave

Reported Metrics Male Female Total

Number of employees eligible for parental leave
application (A)

2 0 2

Actual number of parental leave applications in the year 
(B)

2 0 2

Number of employees due to return from parental leave in 
the year (C)

2 0 2

Actual number of employees returning from parental leave 
in the year (D)

0 0 0

Actual number of employees returning from parental leave 
in the previous year (E)

0 0 0

Number of employees continuing to work one year after 
returning from parental leave in the previous year (F)

0 0 0

Parental leave return rate for the year (%) (D/C) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Parental leave retention rate for the year (%) (F/E) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Remarks:

1.	 Number of employees due to return from parental leave = The number of employees expected to return from parental leave in the year.

2.	Retention number for 2024 = The number of employees who actually returned from parental leave in 2023 and were still employed as of December 31, 2024.

3.	Number of employees eligible for parental leave application = The number of employees who actually applied for maternity leave and paternity leave in 2024.

20242024
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5.7
Employee Care

Corporate development is closely tied to 

talent, and workers are not just "employ-

ees," but individuals with souls, thoughts, 

and personal passions. Chyunn aims to 

support their career success by providing 

a secure and supportive work environment.

5.7.1
Secure Retirement

GRI 201-3

In accordance with the Labor Stan-

dards Act and Labor Pens ion Act , 

the Company contributes 6% of the 

monthly salary to personal pension ac-

counts and a retirement fund, managed 

by the Labor Pension Fund Supervisory 

Committee.

5.7.2
Thoughtful Benefits

GRI 201-3、401-2

Chyunn offers diverse benefits 

to full-time employees, including 

contributions from the Company 

and additional welfare measures 

from the Employee Welfare Com-

mittee.

Benefits Offered by the Employee Welfare Committee

Funeral
allowance

Employee 
travel allowance

Family day 
events

􀎟􀷰

Birthday 
cash gift

Festive cash gift
Mid-Autumn Festival,

Dragon Boat Festival, Spring Festival

Wedding
cash gift

Birth
cash gift

􀊵􁖪 􂁞 􁞗

Benefits Offered by the Company

Travel
insurance

Education allowance 
for children

􀫔
Labor Day 
cash gift

􀮀

Employee
meal allowance

􀸩
Mid-year/year-end
performance bonus

􀖘
Group 

insurance

􀙨
Health 

check-ups

􀝾

Wedding 
cash gift

Birth
cash gift

􁞗

􀊵

Funeral 
allowance

Welfare Measures
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5.7.3
Workers’ Rights

GRI 2-30、402-1、406-1、408-1、409-1

Chyunn follows the UN Declaration of Human Rights to protect employee and worker rights, with commitments 

published on the website. In 2024, although no employees were covered by collective agreements and no labor 

union had been voluntarily organized, Chyunn established a labor-management meeting in accordance with the 

“Regulations for Implementing Labor-Management Meeting” to ensure employee rights and provide a platform for 

communication on matters such as welfare and benefits.

Minimum Notice 
Periods Regarding 
Operational Changes

The Company's operations are stable, with no plans for major layoffs or changes in the next three years.

To protect workers' rights, the Company adheres to the Labor Standards Act. In case of significant operational changes or termination of labor 
contracts, notice periods are as follows:

For employees with 3 months to less than 1 year of service, a 10-day notice is required.
For employees with 1 to less than 3 years of service, a 20-day notice is required.
For employees with over 3 years of service, a 30-day notice is required.

Prohibition of Child Labor
1.	 The Company has never employed child labor.
2.	 Neither the Company nor its suppliers engage young workers in hazardous tasks.

Rejection of Forced Labor 1.	 Neither the Company nor its suppliers enforce excessive working hours or mandatory overtime.

Topic Company Commitment

Emphasis
on Human Rights

1.	 No incidents of discrimination occurred in 2024.

2.	 Workplace guidelines require employees to uphold the Company’s human rights policy, ensuring fairness, respect, and avoiding 
complicity in abuses. Protections include no forced labor, non-discrimination in recruitment or promotion, and safeguards for em-
ployment freedom, humane treatment, and against harassment.

3.	 Human rights policies for security personnel are included in contracts.
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5.8
Occupational Health and Safety

GRI 403-3、403-4、403-5、403-6、403-7、403-8、403-9、403-10

Chyunn values employee health and safety, implementing a 

core policy of "Prevention, Monitoring, and Improvement." Es-

tablish a supportive environment for reporting concerns and 

include measures such as safety training, protective equip-

ment, annual health checkups, and on-site medical visits.

All Chyunn employees and non-employee workers, such 

as security personnel, are covered under occupational 

safety and health regulations. In 2024, no work-related ill 

health was reported. On August 13, 2024, the Company 

established the Occupational Safety and Health Office, op-

erating under the “Occupational Safety and Health (OSH) 

Management Plan”. Its duties include issuing OSH updates 

and convening quarterly meetings of the OSH Committee, 

composed of three employer and three employee represen-

tatives, which held its first meeting on January 17, 2025. 

The Office is led by designated OSH personnel and works 

with the Fire Department as needed to provide fire safety 

guidance and inspections.

Security personnel are provided by an outsourced contrac-

tor, with operational guidelines specified in their contracts.

Occupational Safety and Health Hazard Reporting Process
_

Employees can stop or leave work if faced with immediate dan-

ger. Incidents must be reported, with details and improvement 

actions documented.

Hazard Reporting Process

1.	 Notify the department supervisor, HR, or adminis-

trative supervisor verbally.

2.	 Submit report via Line, email, or phone.

3.	 The Company has an obligation to protect individ-

uals who report concerns, ensuring employees can 

speak up safely.

STEP.01

Employee 
Reporting

The General Manager assigning a project lead to 

investigate, assess risks, and implement corrective 

actions.

STEP.02

Incident 
Handling

The project lead monitors the effectiveness of correc-

tive actions to prevent recurrence.

STEP.03

Improvement 
Tracking
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Work-Related Ill Health

Category Item 2024

Fatalities

Female 
fatalities 0

Male
fatalities 0

Total
fatalities 0

Recordable 
cases

Female 
cases 0

Male
cases 0

Total
cases 0

Rate of work-related ill 
health fatality 0

Rate of recordable 
work-related ill health case 0

Category Item 2024

Fatalities

Female 
fatalities 0

Male
fatalities 0

Total
fatalities 0

Recordable 
cases

Female 
cases 0

Male
cases 0

Total
cases 0

Rate of work-related ill 
health fatality 0

Rate of recordable 
work-related ill health case 0

Remarks:

1.	 In 2024, 1 employee was classified as noise-exposed (Level 3) due to hearing abnormalities, 
but was not diagnosed with work-related ill health. 

2.	Work-related ill health rate						    
= (total work-related ill health / total hours worked) × 1,000,000.

3.	Rate of work-related ill health fatality					   
= (fatalities / total hours worked) x 1,000,000.

4.	Rate of recordable work-related ill health case 				  
= (recordable cases / total hours worked) x 1,000,000.

To ensure employee health, Chyunn arranges annual health check-ups.

2023 health check-up at Chyunn.

Employee Work-Related Ill
Health Statistics

Non-Employee Work-Related Ill 
Health Statistics
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Work-Related Injury

Category Item 2024

Total Hours Worked

Female Total Hours Worked 67,552.0
Male Total Hours Worked 173,384.0
Total Hours Worked 240,936.0

Fatalities

Female fatalities 0
Male fatalitie 0
Total fatalities 0

Serious injuries
excluding fatalities

Female serious injuries 0
Male serious injuries 0
Total serious injuries 0

Recordable injury cases
including fatalities and
serious injuries

Female cases 1
Male cases 7
Total cases 8

Rate of work-related injury fatalities rate (%) 0
Rate of work-related serious injury rate (%) 0
Rate of recordable work-related injury case (%) 33.20

Remarks:

1.	 Historically, the Company recorded only major occupational incidents requiring notification to the Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Beginning 
in 2024, other work-related minor injuries—such as slips, falls, and collisions—were also included, excluding commuting-related cases. In addition, nine traf-
fic-related near-miss incidents with no injuries were recorded in 2024.

2.	Serious injury refers to injuries that cannot fully recover within 6 months.

3.	To ensure safety, basic checks for vehicles and machinery are in place as per Occupational Safety and Health Act.

4.	Rate of work-related injury fatalities rate = (fatalities / total hours worked) x 1,000,000.

5.	Rate of work-related serious injury rate = [serious injuries (excluding fatalities) / total hours worked] x 1,000,000.

6.	Rate of recordable work-related injury case = [recordable injury cases (including fatalities and serious injuries) /total hours worked] x 1,000,000.

Category Item 2024

Total Hours Worked

Female Total Hours Worked 0
Male Total Hours Worked 6,780.0
Total Hours Worked 6,780.0

Fatalities

Female fatalities 0
Male fatalitie 0
Total fatalities 0

Serious injuries
excluding fatalities

Female serious injuries 0
Male serious injuries 0
Total serious injuries 0

Recordable injury cases
including fatalities and
serious injuries

Female cases 0
Male cases 0
Total cases 0

Rate of work-related injury fatalities rate (%) 0
Rate of work-related serious injury rate (%) 0
Rate of recordable work-related injury case (%) 0

Employee Work-Related
Injury Statistics

Non-Employee Work-Related 
Injury Statistics
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Category Item 2024

General Health 
Check-Up

Check-up 
items

General physical examination, urine 
examination, blood test, liver function 
test, kidney function test, metabolism 
test, blood lipid profile, X-ray, risk factor 
screening, gout screening, ultrasound 
test

Number of 
people 72

Cost
(NTD thousand)

43.2

Special Health 
Check-Up

Check-up 
items

Noise exposure, dust exposure, electro-
cardiogram (ECG)

Number of 
people 38

Cost
(NTD thousand)

7.6

Health Check-Up Service

Occupational Safety Training

Worker Health Promotion

2024

Training Program Training Hours Number of Trainees

General Safety and Health Training 36 9

Mobile Crane Retraining 0 0

Hazardous Materials Transportation Retraining 42 3

Lifting Operations Training 0 0

Group Item Frequency

All Employees Health Consultation 
Services

・4 times a month on-site visit by occupational health 
nurse, 2 hours each.
・4 times a year on-site visit by occupational health 

physicians, 2 hours each.
・15-20 minutes per person.

All Employees Gym Room ・Open during lunch breaks and after hours.

All Employees Employee Massage 
Services

・Professional masseuses provide on-site services 
once a week by reservation.
・One reservation per person per month; 25 minutes 

per session.

All Employees Balanced Diet ・Provide diverse lunch options and meal subsidies.

All Employees Occupational 
Safety and Health 
Training Courses

・Irregular training courses are offered for employees. 
In 2024, one CPR first-aid training session was held.

Remarks:

1.	 Includes all 138 (100%) employees of the Company. Non-employee workers under 
the Company’s management, such as security personnel, are not included; however, in 
2024, the Company confirmed that all three (100%) outsourced security personnel as-
signed to Chyunn had completed health check-up and OSH training certifications.

2.	Occupational safety and health training includes both general training and training fo-
cused on specific hazards and hazardous conditions.

3.	General safety and health training includes training for safety and health management 
and general safety awareness.

4.	Employee health check reports and on-site nursing interview records are maintained by 
the administrative department, with access limited to relevant personnel to ensure con-
fidentiality.136
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5.9
Fire Protection and Disaster Prevention

GRI 403-7

Effective disaster prevention ensures the Company’s stable opera-

tions and the safety of its workers. In response to the National Fire 

Agency, Ministry of the Interior’s call for companies to disclose fire 

safety in sustainability reports, this article serves as Chyunn's volun-

tary response.

Fire and Disaster Mitigation Management Measures

Measures Description

Fire Safety
Objectives

●	Protect life

●	Prevent disaster expansion

Fire Risk
Management

●	At least one employee qualified as a fire protection manager.

●	Regular checks on fire safety equipment and immediate 
reporting of any issues.

●	Fire safety equipment must meet legal and suitability stan-
dards.

●	For hot work, submit permits, clear obstacles, prepare fire-
fighting equipment, check VOC at "zero" PPM, and assign at 
least one supervisor. After work, confirm no remaining embers 
and wet down the area.

Regular
Fire Safety 
Inspections

●	Annual inspection of fire safety equipment to ensure function-
ality.

●	Annual fire safety seminars to raise awareness on fire and 
disaster safety.

Fire Safety Management Policy and Regulations

Chyunn’s fire safety management policy focuses on "Thorough Prepa-

ration and Regular Drills."

The facilities are equipped with fire safety equipment such as extin-

guishers and alarms, which provide timely notifications to personnel 

for effective evacuation. Regular fire safety drills are conducted to 

ensure personnel can act swiftly and correctly in emergencies. The 

Anming Plant’s fire protection plan was approved in September 2024, 

and conducts two self-defense firefighting organization trainings each 

year as required.

Participation in Disaster Prevention

The Company actively supports national and municipal disaster drills 

and training by providing venues, personnel, and materials—for ex-

ample, supplying surplus soil gradation for drills in 2023. In 2024, no 

such requests were received from the government.
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5.10
Social Influence

GRI 203-1

Local Community Engagement

Chyunn, with over 90% of its employees being local, 

is committed to giving back to the community. 

The Company regularly donates to social welfare or-

ganizations including the Taiwan Fund for Children 

and Families and shelter center, focusing on the UN's 

SDGs and fostering connections with the community 

and future generations.

Aligned with SDG 12—Responsible Consumption and 

Production—Chyunn uses its expertise in waste man-

agement to transform waste into resources, ensuring 

proper processing and protecting the environment, 

while also creating local job opportunities.

Regular Donations

2024

Donation Recipient Amount (NTD) Description

Taiwan Fund for Children and Families 24,000 2024 Local donation

Lauwulau Home for the Elderly 24,000 2024 Local donation

Roman Catholic Diocese of Taichung - NCP Account 24,000 2024 Overseas donation

St. Raphael Opportunity Center 24,000 2024 Local donation

Hong-Chia Shelter Center 24,000 2024 Local donation

House of the Little Angels Kaohsiung 24,000 2024 Local donation

NPO Taiwan Public Welfare League 24,000 2024 Local donation

The Tainan Young Men’s Christian Association 16,200 2024 Local donation
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Good Neighbor

Chyunn actively engages with 

the local community, support-

ing environmental agencies 

in road cleaning, sanitation, 

and traffic management near 

work areas. Regular dust sup-

pression at sites ensures air 

quality, enhancing the living 

environment for nearby reside

Chyunn launched the column 

"Birds’ Eyes on a Green City" 

on its website, featuring In-

dependent Director Wen-de 

Wang's reflections on Taiwan’s 

birdlife and ecology. This ini-

tiative underscores Chyunn’s 

belief that a successful busi-

ness should benefit society, 

protect the environment, and 

show human care.

Marking its 32nd year, Chyunn 

remains dedicated to collabo-

rating with partners and stake-

holders to preserve a clean 

and sustainable environment.
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Chapter6



 



Statement of Use Chyunn has reported information referencing the GRI Standards for the period from January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024, as outlined in the GRI Content Index.

Application of GRI 1 GRI 1: Foundation 2021   

Applicable GRI Sector Standards N/A

Appendix 1-1: GRI 1 Foundation 2021

Topic Index Disclosure Content Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

The Organization 
and Its Reporting 
Practices

2-1 Organizational details About This Report 014

1.3 ESG Management Framework 026

2-2 Entities included in the organization's sustainability reporting About This Report 010

2-3 Reporting period, frequency and contact point About This Report 010

2-4 Restatements of information About This Report 010

2-5 External assurance About This Report 010

Activities and
Workers

2-6 Activities, value chain and other business relationships Company Overview 014

4.2. Recycled Products 085

2-7 Employees 5.2 Employee Policy 122

2-8 Workers who are not employees 5.2 Employee Policy 122

Governance 2-9 Governance structure and composition 2.3 Corporate Governance 046

2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2.3.5 Continuing Education of the Board of Directors 056

2-10 Nomination and selection of the highest governance body 2.3 Corporate Governance 046

2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2-11 Chair of the highest governance body 2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2.3.6 Avoidance of Conflict of Interest 058

2-12 Role of the highest governance body in overseeing impact management 1.2 Execution Structure 025

Appendix 1-2: GRI 2 General Disclosures 2021

Appendix ➀ GRI Content Index
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Topic Index Disclosure Content Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

Governance 2-13 Delegation of responsibility for managing impacts 1.2 Execution Structure 025

1.3 ESG Management Framework 026

2-14 Role of the highest governance body in sustainability reporting 1.2 Execution Structure 025

1.3 ESG Management Framework 026

2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2-15 Conflicts of Interest 2.3.6 Avoidance of Conflict of Interest 058

2-16 Communication of critical concerns 2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2-17 Collective knowledge of the highest governance body 2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2-18 Evaluation of the performance of the highest governance body 2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2-19 Remuneration policies 2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2-20 Process to determine remuneration 2.3.1 Board of Directors and Committees 046

2-21 Annual total compensation ratio 5.6 Remuneration Policy 127

Strategy, Policies 
and Practices

2-22 Statement on sustainable development strategy Message from the Chair of the SDC 004

Message from the Chief Sustainability Officer 006

2-23 Policy commitments 2.5 Legal Compliance 066

2.6 Due Diligence 067

2-24 Embedding policy commitments 2.5 Legal Compliance 066

2.6 Due Diligence 067

2.7 Risk Management 068

2-25 Processes to remediate negative impacts 2.5 Legal Compliance 066

2.6 Due Diligence 067

2.7 Risk Management 068

2-26 Mechanisms for seeking advice and raising concerns 2.4.3 Tax Governance 066

2.6 Due Diligence 067

2-27 Compliance with laws and regulations 2.5 Legal Compliance 066

2-28 Membership associations 2.3.7 Participation in External Organizations 060

Stakeholder En-
gagement

2-29 Approach to stakeholder engagement 1.4 Analysis and Communication 028

2-30 Collective bargaining agreements 5.7.3 Workers' Rights 132
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Appendix 1-3: GRI Material Topics

Topic Index Disclosure Content Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

GRI 3 3-1 Process to determine material topics 1.5 Materiality Analysis 032

3-2 List of material topics 1.6 2024 Chyunn's Material Topics 034

3-3 Management of material topics 1.6 2024 Chyunn's Material Topics 034

3-3 Management of Material Topics 2.1.1 Management of Material Topic: Ethical Corporate Management 042

GRI 205
Anti-corruption

205-1 Operations assessed for risks related to corruption 2.2 Elimination of Corruption 045

205-2 Communication and training about anti-corruption policies and procedures 2.2 Elimination of Corruption 045

205-3 Confirmed incidents of corruption and actions taken 2.2 Elimination of Corruption 045

Ethical Corporate Management

3-3 Management of Material Topics 3.1.1 Management of Material Topic: Information Security Risks 074

GRI 418
Customer Privacy

418-1 Substantiated complaints concerning breaches of customer privacy 
and losses of customer data

3.4 Assured Information Security 077

Information Security Risk

3-3 Management of Material Topics 2.1.2 Management of Material Topic: Economic Performance 043

GRI 201
Economic Performance

201-1 Direct economic value generated and distributed 2.4 Business Results 061

201-2 Financial implications and other risks and opportunities due to climate 
change

4.8 Climate Change Adaptation 101

2.7 Risk Management 068

201-3 Defined benefit plan obligations and other retirement plans 5.7.1 Secure Retirement 131

5.7.2 Thoughtful Benefits 131

201-4 Financial assistance received from the government 2.4.1 Financial Assistance Received from the Government 064

GRI 203
Indirect Economic Impacts

203-1 Infrastructure investments and services supported 5.10 Social Influence 138

Economic Performance
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Topic Index Disclosure Content Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

3-3 Management of Material Topics 4.1.1 Management of Material Topic: Energy and Emissions 080

GRI 302
Energy

302-1 Energy consumption within the organization 4.4 Energy Management 089

302-2 Energy consumption outside of the organization Not applicable, as Chyunn currently lacks sufficient external organizational 
greenhouse gas inventory data.

-

302-3 Energy intensity 4.4 Energy Management 089

302-4 Reduction of energy consumption 4.4.1 Energy Conservationand Carbon Reduction Measures Implemented 089

302-5 Reductions in energy requirements of products and services 4.4.2 Promote Low-Carbon Services 090

4.7 Innovation and R&D 098

GRI 305
Emissions

305-1 Direct (Scope 1) GHG emissions 4.5 GHG Emission Management 092

305-2 Energy indirect (Scope 2) GHG emissions 4.5 GHG Emission Management 092

305-3 Other indirect (Scope 3) GHG emissions 4.5 GHG Emission Management 092

305-4 GHG emission intensity 4.5 GHG Emission Management 092

305-5 Reduction of GHG emissions 4.4.1 Energy Conservation and Carbon Reduction Measures Implemented 089

4.4.2 Promote Low-Carbon Services 090 

4.5 GHG Emission Management  092

305-6 Emissions of ozone-depleting substances (ODS) Not applicable; Chyunn does not use substances that deplete the ozone layer. -

305-7 Nitrogen oxides (NOx), sulfur oxides (SOx), and other significant air emis-
sions

All Chyunn vehicles comply with national emission testing standards. -

Energy and Emissions
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Topic Index Disclosure Content Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

3-3 Management of Material Topics 4.1.2 Management of Material Topic: Waste 082

GRI 301
Materials

301-1 Materials used by weight or volume 4.2. Recycled Products 085

301-2 Recycled input materials used 4.2. Recycled Products 085

4.4.2 Promote Low-Carbon Services 090

301-3 Reclaimed products and their packaging materials 4.2. Recycled Products 085

GRI 306
Waste

306-1 Waste generation and significant waste-related impacts 4.3.2 Waste Monitoring 088

306-2 Management of significant waste-related impacts 4.3.1 Waste Monitoring 087

4.3.2 Waste Generation 088

306-3 Waste generated 4.3.2 Waste Generation 088

306-4 Waste diverted from disposal 4.3.2 Waste Generation 088

306-5 Waste directed to disposal 4.3.2 Waste Generation 088

Waste

3-3 Management of Material Topics 4.1.4 Management of Material Topic: Innovation and R&D 084

- - - 4.7 Innovation and R&D 098

Innovation and R&D

3-3 Management of Material Topics 4.1.3 Management of Material Topic: Water and Effluents 083

GRI 303
Water and Effluents

303-1 Interactions with water as a shared resource 4.6 Water Resource Management 094

303-2 Management of water discharge-related impacts 4.6 Water Resource Management 094

303-3 Water withdrawal 4.6 Water Resource Management 094

303-4 Water discharge 4.6 Water Resource Management 094

303-5 Water consumption 4.6 Water Resource Management 094

Water and Effluents
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Topic Index Disclosure Content Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

3-3 Management of Material Topics 5.1.2 Management of Material Topic: Talent Recruitment and Retention 120

GRI 202 
Market Presence

202-1 Ratios of standard entry level wage by gender compared to local minimum 
wage

5.6 Remuneration Policy 127

202-2 Proportion of senior management hired from the local community 5.2 Employee Policy 122

GRI 404 
Training and Education

404-1 Average hours of training per year per employee 5.4 Talent Cultivation and Development 125

404-2 Programs for upgrading employee skills and transition assistance programs 5.4 Talent Cultivation and Development 125

5.5 Personal Performance Management and Development 127

404-3 Percentage of employees receiving regular performance and career devel-
opment reviews

5.5 Personal Performance Management and Development 127

GRI 405 
Diversity 
and Equal Opportunity

405-1 Diversity of governance bodies and employees 5.3 Talent Recruitment 123

405-2 Ratio of basic salary and remuneration of women to men 5.6 Remuneration Policy 127

GRI 406 
Non-discrimination

406-1 Incidents of discrimination and corrective actions taken 5.7.3 Workers' Rights 132

GRI 408 
Child Labor

408-1 Operations and suppliers at significant risk for incidents of child labor 5.7.3 Workers' Rights 132

GRI 409 
Forced or Compulsory 
Labor

409-1 Operations and suppliers at significant risk for incidents of forced or compul-
sory labor

5.7.3 Workers' Rights 132

Talent Recruitment and Retention

3-3 Management of Material Topics 5.1.1 Management of Material Topic: Employment 119

GRI 401 
Employment

401-1 New employee hires and employee turnover 5.3 Talent Recruitment 123

401-2 Benefits provided to full-time employees that are not provided to temporary 
or part-time employees

5.7.2 Thoughtful Benefits 131

401-3 Parental leave 5.6 Remuneration Policy 127

GRI 402
Labor/Management
Relations

402-1 Minimum notice periods regarding operational changes 5.7.3 Workers' Rights 132

Employment
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Topic Index Disclosure Content Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

3-3 Management of Material Topics 5.1.3 Management of Material Topic: Occupational Health and Safety 121

GRI 403
Occupational
Health and Safety

403-1 Occupational health and safety management system Chyunn established its OSH Office in 2024, formulating the OSH Code and 
OSH Management Plan in accordance with regulations, both approved by the 
OSH Committee on January 17, 2025.

-

403-2 Hazard identification, risk assessment, and incident investigation Chyunn established its OSH Office in 2024 and, in accordance with OSH 
regulations, developed procedures for identifying, assessing, and controlling 
workplace hazards. These were approved by the OSH Committee on January 
17, 2025.

-

403-3 Occupational health services 5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

403-4 Worker participation, consultation, and communication on occupational 
health and safety

5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

403-5 Worker training on occupational health and safety 5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

403-6 Worker health promotion 5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

403-7 Prevention and mitigation of occupational health and safety impacts directly 
linked by business relationships

5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

5.9 Fire Protection and Disaster Prevention 137

403-8 Workers covered by an occupational health and safety management system 5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

403-9 Work-related injuries 5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

403-10 Work-related ill health 5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

Occupational Health and Safety
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Appendix 2-1: Sustainability Disclosure Topics & Metrics

Sustainability Disclosure Metrics Code Disclosure Content Category Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

Greenhouse Gas Emissions IF-WM-
110a.1

Scope 1 emissions volume and percentage under emission re-
strictions and reporting regulations

Quantitative 4.5 GHG Emission Management 092

IF-WM-
110a.2

1.	 Total landfill gas generated
2.	Percentage of landfill gas flared
3.	Percentage of landfill gas used for energy

Quantitative Not applicable, as there are no relevant processes. -

IF-WM-
110a.3

Discussion of long- and short-term strategy or plan to manage 
Scope 1 emissions, emissions reduction targets, and an analysis of 
performance against those targets

Discussion and 
Analysis

4.7 Innovation and R&D 098

Fleet Fuel Management IF-WM-
110b.1

1.	 Fleet fuel consumption
2.	Percentage of natural gas consumption
3.	Percentage of renewable energy consumption

Quantitative 4.4 Energy Management 089

IF-WM-
110b.2

Percentage of alternative fuel vehicles in fleet Quantitative Not applicable, as the Company does not use alterna-
tive fuels.

-

Air Quality IF-WM-
120a.1

Air emissions of the following pollutants:
1.	 NOx (excluding N2O)
2.	SOx
3.	Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
4.	Hazardous Air pollutants (HAPs)

Quantitative The engines of the Company's vehicles comply with 
national emission standards, and no emission-related 
fines were incurred during the year 2024.

-

IF-WM-
120a.2

Number of facilities in or near areas of dense population Quantitative Only the Kaohsiung branch and Planning Office are 
located in office spaces near dense populations, with 
no manufacturing or vehicle operations. Refer to the 
remarks for specific addresses.

-

IF-WM-
120a.3

Number of incidents of non-compliance associated with air quali-
ty permits, standards, and regulations

Quantitative No incidents occurred during the reporting period. -

Management of
Leachate & Hazardous Waste

IF-WM-
150a.1

1.	 Total Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) releases
2.	Percentage of TRI released to water

Quantitative Not applicable, as the Company does not generate 
leachate.

-

IF-WM-
150a.2

Number of corrective actions implemented for landfill releases Quantitative The Company does not engage in landfill operations. -

IF-WM-
150a.3

Number of incidents of non-compliance associated with environ-
mental impacts

Quantitative No corresponding section; additional information pro-
vided: In 2024, one environmental violation occurred 
under the Waste Disposal Act, resulting in an adminis-
trative fine of NTD 1,200.

-

Appendix ➁ Sustainability Accounting Standards Board (SASB) Comparison Table
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Sustainability Disclosure Metrics Code Disclosure Content Category Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

Labor Practices IF-WM-
310a.1

Percentage of active workforce employed under collective agree-
ments

Quantitative 5.7.3 Workers' Rights 132

IF-WM-
310a.2

1.	 Number of work stoppages
2.	Number of total days idle

Quantitative No corresponding section; additional information pro-
vided: In 2024, operations were suspended for eight 
days due to typhoons, with no stoppages or idle time 
arising from labor-management disputes.

-

Workforce Health & Safety IF-WM-
320a.1

1.	 Total recordable incident rate (TRIR)
2.	Fatality rate
3.	Near miss frequency rate (NMFR) for direct employees and 

contract employees

Quantitative 5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

IF-WM-
320a.3

Number of road accidents and incidents Quantitative 5.8 Occupational Health and Safety 133

Recycling & Resource
Recovery

IF-WM-
420a.1

1.	 Amount of waste incinerated
2.	Percentage of hazardous waste incinerated
3.	Percentage of waste incinerated (including incineration for 

energy recovery)

Quantitative 4.3.2 Waste Generation 088

IF-WM-
420a.2

1.	 Percentage of customers receiving recycling services, by cus-
tomer type

2.	Percentage of customers receiving composting services, by 
customer type

Quantitative 4.4.2 Promote Low-Carbon Services
None of the Company's clients (0%) received com-
posting services.

090

IF-WM-
420a.3

1.	 Amount of material recycled
2.	Amount of material composted
3.	Amount of material processed as waste-to-energy

Quantitative 4.2. Recycled Products 085

IF-WM-
420a.4

1.	 Amount of electronic waste collected
2.	Percentage of electronic waste recovered through recycling

Quantitative Not applicable as the Company does not provide the 
according service.

-

The Company has 5 operating locations:
1.	 Tainan Headquarters | Binhai Plant (No. 100, Sec. 4, Anming Rd., Annan Dist.,
	 Tainan City; Land No. 1044, Xuenan Sec., Annan Dist., Tainan City;
	 Land No. 853-32, Chengxi Sec., Annan Dist., Tainan City)
2.	Tainan Operations Center | Angang Plant (No.58, Kunshen Rd., South Dis-

trict, Tainan City)
3.	Kaohsiung Branch (No. 6, Guihua St., Xiaogang Dist., Kaohsiung City)
4.	Chiayi Office (No. 104-4, Sanjiepu, Shuishang Township, Chiayi County)
5.	Planning Office (No. 13, Wenxian Rd., West Central Dist., Tainan City)

Remarks The Company also leases 6 sites for vehicle parking:
1.	No. 104-4, Sanjiepu, Shuishang Township, Chiayi County
2.	Land No. 631, Liuhe Sec., Daliao Dist., Kaohsiung City
3.	Land No. 1156, Liuhe Sec., Daliao Dist., Kaohsiung City
4.	Land No. 629, Liuhe Sec., Daliao Dist., Kaohsiung City
5.	Land No. 0066-0000, Xiangong Sec., Annan Dist., Tainan City
6.	No. 92 and 100, Sec. 4, Anming Rd., Annan Dist., Tainan City

150

Ch.6

Appendix



Appendix 2-2: Operating Activities

Activity Metrics Code Disclosure Content Category Corresponding Chapter / Reason for Omission Page

IF-WM-
000.A

Number of customers by category:
1. Municipal 
2. Commercial 
3. Industrial 
4. Residential 
5. Other

Quantitative No corresponding section; additional information provided:
In  Tainan, industr ia l  c l ients  accounted for  59% of 
waste-clearance customers, followed by food services 
(19%) and medical institutions (7%). Soil resource clients 
were mainly construction firms (55%) and contractors 
(45%). In Kaohsiung, food-service customers dominated 
at 65%, with residential and leisure sectors each at 12%. In 
Chiayi, food-service customers represented 35%, followed 
by medical and long-term care institutions (22%) and man-
ufacturing (21%).

-

IF-WM-
000.B

Vehicle fleet size Quantitative No corresponding section; additional information provided:
As of the end of 2024, 10% of Chyunn's waste-clearance 
fleet was electrified (including full-EV and electric-compac-
tor vehicles), while 90% remained fuel-based.

-

IF-WM-
000.C

Number of:
1. Landfills
2. Transfer stations
3. Recycling centres
4. Composting centres
5. Incinerators
6. All other facilities

Quantitative No corresponding section; additional information provided: 
1. Landfills (0)
2. Transfer stations (0)
3. Recycling centers (0)
4. Composting centers (0)
5. Incinerators (0)
6. All other facilities (one soil resource disposal site)

-

IF-WM-
000.D

Total amount of materials managed, by customer category:
1. Municipal 
2. Commercial 
3. Industrial 
4. Residential 
5. Other

Quantitative No corresponding section; additional information provided:
In  Ta i n a n , i n du s t r i a l  c l i e n t s  a c c ou n te d for  47 %  of 
waste-clearance volume, followed by food services (16%) 
and residential customers (13%). Soil resource processing 
volume was led by construction firms (70%) and contrac-
tors (30%). In Kaohsiung, food-service clients made up 55% 
of clearance volume, with leisure and residential sectors at 
18% and 16%. In Chiayi, medical and long-term care institu-
tions accounted for 37%, followed by food services (20%), 
manufacturing (15%), and residential buildings (15%).

-
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Risks and opportunities posed by climate change to the
Company and the relevant measures taken by the Company

Description

Describe the board of directors' and management's oversight 
and governance of climate-related risks and opportunities.

Chyunn continues to align with the climate goals set under the Paris Agreement (COP21), integrating these princi-
ples into its sustainability policies to meet regulatory requirements set by the FSC and the MOENV. The Company 
is committed to adopting more energy-efficient and effective operational practices, proactively mitigating climate 
impacts and supporting Taiwan's 2050 net-zero transition.

Since 2022, "sustainable management" has been formally incorporated into Chyunn's corporate objectives, with 
the Chairman appointing the General Manager as the highest executive responsible for climate and sustainability 
management. To strengthen governance and implementation, the SDC was established on November 28, 2023, 
receiving quarterly reports from the SD-TF on climate strategy and target progress.

The SD-TF, overseen directly by the General Manager and composed of cross-department representatives, is re-
sponsible for:

●  Identifying climate-related risks and opportunities
●  Conducting GHG inventories and data integration
●  Managing sustainability disclosures
●  Planning climate adaptation and low-carbonization strategies

Assessment results and adaptation measures are consolidated by the SD-TF and reported to management and the 
Board to ensure informed oversight and timely decision-making on climate-related matters.

Appendix ➂ Climate-Related Information of Listed Companies Index
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Risks and opportunities posed by climate change to the
Company and the relevant measures taken by the Company

Description

Describe how the identified climate risks and opportunities af-
fect the business, strategy, and finances of the business (short, 
medium, and long term).

Chyunn's climate-risk and opportunity identification is conducted annually by each department based on its opera-
tional characteristics, with results consolidated by the SD-TF into a Company-wide assessment.

On December 26, 2024, Chyunn held the "Chyunn × Climate Change: Rethinking Risks and Opportunities" to 
collect inputs from all units. The SD-TF then developed a materiality matrix to identify the most significant climate 
risks and opportunities. Subsequent scenario analysis referenced the high-emissions scenario (SSP5-8.5) and 
Taiwan's 2050 net-zero pathway, followed by financial impact quantification and the development of corresponding 
risk-management actions.

In 2024, 2 physical risks, 4 transition risks, and 4 opportunities were identified:

Physical Risks:
1. Climate Hazards
2. Rising Temperatures

Transition Risks:
1. Policy & Regulatory Requirements
2. Client Sustainability Gaps
3. Transition-Related Talent Gaps
4. Transition Technology Costs

Opportunities:
1. ESG Image Enhancement
2. Low-Carbon Service Expansion
3. Renewable Energy Use
4. Industry Transition

For details, see Section 4.8 Climate Change Adaptation.
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Risks and opportunities posed by climate change to the
Company and the relevant measures taken by the Company

Description

Describe the financial impact of extreme weather events and 
transformative actions.

For details, see Section 4.8.4 Financial Analysis and Response Strategies.

Describe how climate risk identification, assessment, and man-
agement processes are integrated into the overall risk manage-
ment system.

Chyunn follows its “Risk Management Policy and Procedures” and the TCFD framework to manage climate-related 
risks and opportunities through five steps: (1) identification, (2) assessment, (3) materiality review, (4) financial 
impact analysis, and (5) application and disclosure.

Potential climate risks and opportunities are first identified based on external trends and internal operations. 
Cross-department workshops then validate and consolidate these items into a Company-wide list. Each item is 
prioritized by impact and expected timeframe, followed by financial modeling using climate scenarios and internal 
parameters. The results are ultimately incorporated into decision-making and risk management and disclosed in 
the annual Sustainability Report.

If scenario analysis is used to assess resilience to climate 
change risks, the scenarios, parameters, assumptions, analysis 
factors and major financial impacts used should be described.

For details, see Section 4.8.4 Financial Analysis and Response Strategies and 4.8.3 Climate Scenario Analysis.

If there is a transition plan for managing climate-related risks, 
describe the content of the plan, and the indicators and targets 
used to identify and manage physical risks and transition risks.

The Company has formulated a low-carbon transition plan to reduce Scope 1 emissions from fleet operations and 
Scope 2 emissions from energy use. Key measures include:

1. Refuse Compactor Truck Upgrade and Transformation Plan
Mobile combustion is Chyunn's largest emission source. The Company converted 12 compactor units to electric systems, all de-
ployed after project completion on August 31, 2024. The upgrades are expected to save 2,207 liters of fuel per month, reducing 6.1 
tCO₂e. See Section 4.7 Innovation and R&D for details.

2. Introducing Taiwan's First Fully Electric Refuse Compactor Truck
In partnership with Dokin Motors and FUSO, Chyunn launched Taiwan's first fully electric refuse compactor truck in 2024. A 
charging-management system will be introduced in 2025 to monitor performance.

3. Smart Route Optimization
Chyunn developed a Smart Fleet Dispatch System, with 2024 tests covering navigation, dispatching, task assignment, and incident 
reporting. Full deployment in 2025 will enhance route efficiency and gradually integrate carbon-inventory data for ESG manage-
ment.

4. Expanding Renewable Energy Use
The Company began installing rooftop solar systems in 2024, scheduled for operation in early 2026. Efforts are underway to en-
hance self-consumption and energy autonomy.
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Risks and opportunities posed by climate change to the
Company and the relevant measures taken by the Company

Description

If internal carbon pricing is used as a planning tool, the basis for 
setting the price should be stated.

No internal carbon pricing is currently used as a planning tool.

If climate-related targets have been set, the activities covered, 
the scope of greenhouse gas emissions, the planning horizon, 
and the progress achieved each year should be specified. If 
carbon credits or renewable energy certificates (RECs) are used 
to achieve relevant targets, the source and quantity of carbon 
credits or RECs to be offset should be specified.

No climate-related targets have yet been set.

Greenhouse gas inventory and assurance status. Refer to Table 1-1 and 1-2 below.
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Year 2023 2024

Scope Emissions (tCO2e) Emission Proportion (%) Emissions (tCO2e) Emission Proportion (%)

Scope 1 1,104.8757 51.0844 1,187.8508 55.7562

Scope 2 102.3480 4.7321 92.8765 4.3595

Scope 3 955.6207 44.1835 849.7083 39.8843

Total GHG Emissions 2,162.8443 100.0000 2,130.4357 100.0000

GHG Emission Intensity 0.0048 tCO2e / Revenue (NTD thousand) 0.0046 tCO2e / Revenue (NTD thousand)

Items 2023 2024

Basic Information of The Company Capital of less than NTD 5 billion

Minimum required disclosure under the Sustainable De-
velopment Roadmap for TWSE/TPEx Listed Companies

The Company is not yet within the scope of the regulations

Assurance Standard ISO 14064-1:2018

Assurance Body TÜV NORD Taiwan

Scope of Assurance Headquarters, three operational sites, and two leased park-
ing areas; subsidiaries excluded.

Headquarters, four operational sites, and two leased parking 
areas; subsidiaries excluded.

Assurance Opinion/Conclusion Scope 1 and Scope 2 (Categories 1 and 2) were verified in 
accordance with the standard and achieved a reasonable 
assurance level. Scope 3 (Categories 3 to 6) met the verifi-
cation requirements and obtained a limited assurance level. 
Overall, the verification complied with applicable standards 
with no material discrepancies identified.

Scope 1 and Scope 2 (Categories 1 and 2) were verified in 
accordance with the standard and achieved a reasonable 
assurance level. Scope 3 (Categories 3 to 6) met the verifi-
cation requirements and obtained a limited assurance level. 
Overall, the verification complied with applicable standards 
with no material discrepancies identified.

Table 1-1: Greenhouse Gas Inventory and Assurance Status
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Items Description

Reduction Base Year Chyunn has conducted annual GHG inventories since 2022 and designated 2024 as the base year, with total emissions of 2,130.4357 tCO₂e and a 
GHG emission intensity of 0.0046 tCO₂e per NTD 1,000 of revenue.

Reduction Targets and 
Strategies

Although no reduction target has been set yet, Chyunn is advancing staged actions:
●  Short-term: Implement IoT technologies, improve energy efficiency, and strengthen GHG inventory and data systems.
●  Medium-term: Upgrade or replace high-energy-use equipment and expand fleet electrification.
●  Long-term: Adopt carbon-reduction technologies and move toward smart operations and a net-zero pathway.			 

Specific Action Plans and 
Achievement of Reduction 
Targets

In line with its phased low-carbon transition strategy, Chyunn advanced key measures in 2024 to reduce Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions. Major 
outcomes include:

1. Fleet Electrification
Twelve diesel compactor units were converted to electric systems and fully deployed, reducing 6,582.85 liters of fuel and 15.715 tCO₂e versus 2023. Chyunn also 
introduced Taiwan’s first fully electric refuse compactor truck and will adopt a charging-management system in 2025.

2. Smart Fleet Dispatch System
Core modules—including navigation, dispatching, and incident reporting—were completed in 2024. Systemwide rollout in 2025 will enhance route efficiency, lower 
emissions, and enhance carbon-data accuracy.

3. Renewable Energy
Rooftop solar installation began at the Angang Operations Center and is planned for operation in early 2026.

4. Energy Management
Chyunn established monthly energy-review procedures and installed water-saving fixtures and fog cannons were deployed at the soil resource disposal site to improve 
water-use efficiency.

5. Waste Reduction and Resource Recovery
Chyunn continued its R-category conversion and resource-recovery initiatives. Although no new R-category materials were added in 2024, high performance was 
maintained:
●  Construction mixture reuse: 84% (target ≥75%).
●  Construction surplus soil reuse: 96% (target ≥95%).
     

6. Energy-Saving Measures
The Angang Center adopted full LED lighting, water-saving devices, centrally timed air conditioning, and rainwater-reuse systems.

Chyunn’s GHG emission intensity decreased from 0.0048 to 0.0046 tCO₂e per NTD 1,000 revenue in 2024, with ongoing annual tracking and 
disclosure.

Table 1-2: Greenhouse Gas Reduction Targets, Strategies, and Specific Action Plans

157

CH
YU

N
N

  Environm
ental Social G

overnance



 

——

Copyright © 2025 Chyunn Environment Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved. Reproduction or copying in any form is prohibited without permission.

——

Publisher｜Tien-Yu Lee, Wen-Ta Tsai

Editor-in-Chief / Chief Writer｜Po-Chen Shen

Managing Editor｜Ng Yi Kwan

Proofreader｜Ng Yi Kwan, An-Ting Hsu

Graphic Designer｜Wei-Chien Huang

——

Published by｜Chyunn Environment Corporation (Planning Department)

Tel / Fax｜+886-6-2965599 / +886-6-2965580

Address｜No. 58, Kunshen Rd., South Dist., Tainan City 702019, Taiwan (R.O.C.)

E-mail    ｜service@chyunn.com.tw

Website｜www.chyunn.com

Publication Date｜August 2025

Production Team



 





CHYUNN ENVIRONMENT

CORPORATION

SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

2024


